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Evaluation the Ability of Government Staff to Prepare Financial Statement

(Case Study at BKD Padang Panjan^

(By Ocha Maya Sari, Accounting Department, Andalas University, pages)

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research is evaluation the ability of government staff to I
5

prepare financial statements at BKD Padang Panjang. In evaluation, researcher i

measures the ability of staff with analyze the accounting cycle and the financial I

statement, accordance to Government Accounting Standard Committee or in |
Indonesia name is SAP. From the analysis and evaluation, the researcher |
concludes that: first, through theory, the staff already have a half understanding |

about Government Accounting Standard Committee or SAP whereas in j
implementation the standard, they still not yet fair implemented. Second is the 5

ability of staff has good enough to prepare financial statements based on the SAP

even though the accounting cycle have not yet complete and to prepare the

financial statement include the number of accounts, they take from another

resources as appendixes in financial statement. The third is that financial

statements of BKD Padang Panjang have good accordance with the standard

although there are still have different in classification the accounts in statement of

budget realizations.

Keyword: Accounting cycle, SAP, the ability of staff, andfinancial statements.

vii



CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

The Indonesian government has made reformation of the state financial

management for both central and local governments to the act legislation packages of

state financial sectors, named Act No. 17 of 2003 on State Finance, Act No 1 of

2004 on State Treasury. The rules of ̂ t declare that the Governor / Regent / Mayor

extend the draft of regulations on responsibility for realization budget APED to

DPRD in the form of financial statements, that have been audited by BPK, at least 6

(six) months after the fiscal year ended. Financial statements are prepared and

presented in accordance with SAP.

Beside the act and government regulations, the Minister of Home affair

issued aPermendagrinoA3 of2006 on regional financial management guidelines, as

it has been changed to become of the Minister of Home Affairs No. 21 of 2011. In

essence all the rules have a desire for transparency and accountability in

management regional finance (Tanjung, 2011).

However, since the eight years of broad autonomy to the regions, and ten

years after the virtual reformation there is no significant progress in improving

transparency and financial accountability of the state / region. The fects are revealed

by the mass media (Warsidi, December 28, 2009) related to implementation of

Government Regulation no. 24 of2005 about Governmental Accounting Standards.

a The quality of government fmancial reports still has poor quality, both of

Central and Local Governments. This is reflected by the number of BPK

audit opinion in financial statements of ministries and both central and

local agencies with opinion other than unqualified. From the audit of the

293 Local Government Finance Statement (LKPD's) in 2008 and one of

LKPD in 2007 by BPK, 8 received unqualified opinion, 217 qualified, 21

not fair and 47 received disclaimer.

b. The poor quality of financial statement is caused by the resistant of

government staffto reform management or state finance.

c. The ability of the government staff in preparing and reporting the

financial statement accordance with governmental accounting standards



have still limited. This is partly due, caused by the insufBcient human

resources to handle the management and reporting the financial

statement in government.

d. Meanwhile, the accounting education in universities has only

emphasized the business sector accounting (private). Beside that, for the

accounting public sector, include government accounting, still has not

been adequately considered.

Conditions are getting worse and very people apprehensive, reminding that

the fund is managed by the government is public funds. In addition, these conditions

are a challenge for local governments to improve the quality of their financial

statements with accoimting applying to achieve transparency and accountability in

financial management.

So that, all parties including the government itself try to overcome this by

making reforms in all sectors. One attempt to restore in economic, social, and

politics is to get back people's trust to the government by trying to create a clean

and respectable government, known as good governance. This effort is also

supported by many parties, the government itself as the executive, the parliaments

as legislature, and the press by non-govemmental organizations.

Based on govemment regulation No. 101 year 2000, states that the good

governance paradigm has principles in which are professionalism, accountability,

transparency, excellent service, democracy, efficiency, effective, and rule of law

(Suhadi & Fernanda, 2001). In a simple language, there are three main principles of

good governance namely participation, transparency, and accoimtability

(Simanjuntak, 2005).

The preparation of financial statements is a one of kind form to support the

requirement of accoimtability. Accoimtability and transparency are important parts in

creating a strong government, and can achieve transparent behavior and improve the

competence and professionalism with the power of efficiency. Public accountability

is an important factor to realize good governance which requires transparency of

information for the functioning of such accountability. Accountability and

transparency are clue to realize the norms of good governance (Zulkamaen, 2008).

The points of good governance, named the duties to be responsible for

organizing various activities and development of govemment policy. Good



governance to become real, it needs high commitment from all parties, superiors and

subordinates, government and society, good coordination, integrity, professionalism,

work ethic and high moral.

Thus the government as the main executive of the implementation of good

govemance is required to provide more transparency, accountability and more

accuracy. This is more important in this era of reformation, through the

empowerment of institutions as a coimterweight control of government power.

Based the description above, the author is interested in doing this research

and to know more about how far the ability government staff to prepare financial

statements in BKD Padang Panjang. In this study researchers takes the subject as

follows:

"EVALUATION THE ABILITY OF GOVERNMENT STAFF TO

PREPARE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Case Study at BKD Padang

Panjang)**

1.2 Problem Definition

Based on the background stated above, then the problems the author

would like to discuss in this research are:

1. Does the staff have fair understanding about GASB/SAP 2005?

2. Does the staff have been able to prepare the financial statements based

GASB/SAP 2005?

3. Do the financial statements of BKD Padang Panjang have in accordance

based on the standard?

4. Is the accounting cycle have fully done by government staff?

U Research Objective

The purposes that the author wants to reach by doing this research are:

1. To get information about the result fiom evaluate the ability of government

staff to prepare financial statements.

2. To understand more about developing and implementation government

accounting standard in BKD Padang Panjang.

3. To imderstand the staffs competence in do government accounting cycle to

produce the financial statements.



4. To understand the adjustment financial statements with the standard.

1.4 Significance of Study

The research is expected to provide benefits to many parties, among others:

1. So the author and reader are expected to have an imderstanding

regarding governmental accounting in preparing financial statements.

2. So the author can contribute to BKD Padang Panjang in terms of

developing the governmental accounting and implement it.

3. For the reader, this research hopefully can give additional information

and could be a reference for future researchers that are concerned with

government accounting.

4. For BKD and others, the results of this study can be used as

consideration to evaluate the ability of government staff and as input in

improving the quality of financial statements and to achieve good

govemance.

1.5 Research Scope

This research is conducted with a focus on the meaning financial statements.

To evaluate the author uses SAP or Government Accounting Standard Board

(GASB). The data of financial statements that author gets to analyze and evaluate are

taken from 2010 including the result of interview to support it.

1.6 Writing Systematic

This research is divided into five chapters, those are:

Chapter I Introduction:

This chapter explains the overview of the background of the

introduction, problem definition, objective research, significance

of study, research scope and writing systematic.

Chapter II Theoretical Framework:

This chapter expluhs the definition and of accounting,

governmental accounting, financial statements, ability, conceptual

framework in government accounting standard board (SAP), and

budgeting.



Chapter in Research Methodology

This chapter consists of research design, object, types and source

of data, also data gathering methods.

Chapter IV Analysis

This chapter is divided into two parts; first part is about BKD at

Padang Panjang region. The second part is the analysis and evaluation

of ability government staff to prepare financial statements.

Chapter V Conclusion

This chapter consists of research conclusions of the analysis in

previous chapters. This chapter will also explain the research

limitations as well as suggestions and implications of the research

not only for the organization itself but also to other parties who

might have interest in this topic.



CHAPTER II

THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

2.1 Definition Ability

According to Chaplin (1997, p.34) ability is die powers to do activities.

Ability can be as the c^ability of someone who has it finm their bom or the result or

implementation.

Based on defmition above, we can conclusion that the ability is the potential

of skill of someone that they bring from bom or is from the result or implementation

that used for make something and to achieve it through actions.

Furthermore, Robbins (2000, p.46) saying that if ability have consist of 2

factor that are:

1. Intellectual Ability

Is the abili^ to do activities through mental.

2. Physical Ability

Is the ability to do activities based on power of stamina and physical

characteristic.

According Keith Davis in Mangkunegaia (2000, p. 67) through physiologies,

ability consist of potential ability (IQ) and reality ability (knowledge + skill), it

means that if the employee who have IQ above average with good education for their

position and have skill in do their daily job, so it would be easy for them to achieve

good performance.

2.2 Accounting

2.2.1 Definition of Accounting

American Institute of Certified Public Accounting in Abdul Hafiz Tanjung

(as cited in Harahap, 2003, p. 4) defines accounting as follows:

Accounting is the art of recording, classification, and summary a certain way

and in the size of the monetary, transactions and events which generally

includes various financial and interprets the results.



Whereas according to Accounting Principle Board Statement no 4 in Abdul

Hafiz Tanjung (as cited in Harahap, 2003, p. 4).

Accounting is a service activity, the function of which is to provide quantitative

information, generally in monetary terms, about an economic corporation that

can be used to choose an economic decision from several alternatives.

Based on Tanjung's book (as cited in Jusup, 1997, p. 4), the definition of

accounting can be seen from two sides that are:

b. The definition of accounting from user accounting service

Viewed from the point of the user, accoiuiting can be defined as a discipline

that provides the information necessary to cany out activities in the

efBciency and evaluate the activities of an organization.

c. Definition accounting from process activities side

If viewed from the point of activity, accounting can be defined as the process

of recording, classification, summarizing, reporting, and analyzing financial

data of an organization. This definition indicates that the activities of

accormfing is a complex task and involves a variety of activities. Basically,

the accounting must;

1. Identify where data related or relevant to the decision to be taken.

2. Process or analyze relevant data.

3. Changing data into information that can be used to make decisions.

Results from accounting are the financial statements. Basically making the

financial statements is a form of transparency which is the need for supporting the

accountability requirements in the form of government openness of public resource

management activities (Mardiasmo, 2006).

2.2.2 Purpose of Accounting

According LGSP (2009, p. 6) the purposes of accounting are:

1. Provide Information regardless the asset position, liabilities, revenues and

expenditures.

2. Report the financial condition of local government.



23 Financial statements

The financial statements are a form of accountability for the stewardship of

economic resources owned by an entity. The financial statements have been prepared

on the basis of published accounting standards for financial statements, it can be

compared wth the financial statements of prior periods or as compared with the

other financial statements. Understanding of financial reports can be found from

many sources, namely:

Report that measures the success of enterprise operations for a given period of

time. (Kieso)

Structured representation of the financial position ofand the transaction under

taken by entity. (IPSAS)

Meanwhile, according to government regulation No. 24 of 2005, the financial

statements are a structured report on the financial position and transactions

conducted by a reporting entity. General piupose financial report is to present

information about the tinancial position, budget, cash flow and finaacial

performance of a reporting entity useful to the users in making and evaluating

decisions about resource allocation. Specifically the objectives of government

financial statements is to present information useful for decision making and to

demonstrate accountability reporting entity for the resources entrusted to it.

2.4 Local Financial Accounting

2.4.1 Definition

Local financial accounting is process identifying, measuring, recording and

reporting economic transaction fiom local government entities that could be as

information in making economic decision that needed by external entities party.

2.4.2 Recording System

In accounting there are three kinds recording system that can be used are:

single entry, double entry, and triple entry.

1. Single entry

8



Single entry usually calls by single book record. In this system, the recording

economic transactions only make it just once. The transactions that make cash

increase will be record in received side and other transactions that make cash

decrease will be record in disbursement side.

2. Double entry

The recording system of double entry always name with couple recording.

According this system, the basic is the economic transaction will be record twice.

Recorded with this system are calls it with name journalize, with have two sides

that are left side is debit and right side is credit. Each recording must have balance

equal basic accounting, which are:

Asset + Expenditure = Liabilities + Equity Fund + Income

3. Triple entry

Recording system triple entry is making record with using recording system of

double entry, and adding with record in budgeted book. So, while the recording

system double entry running, PPK SKPD or SKPKD also record the transaction in

budgeted book, and make it affect to the budget.

2,43 Accounting Basis

In Accounting, there are 4 basis that used to determine when the transaction

is recorded, that are: cash basis, accrual basis, modified cash basis, and modified

accrual basis.

1. Cash basis is the most simple accounting basis, according this basis, the

transaction are recognize or record if have occurring changes or caused to

the cash.

2. Accrual basis is accounting basis that recognize the transaction or another

event when the transaction or event happens (and not only when cash

received or paid).

3. Modified cash basis accordance Kepmendagri No. 29 of 2002 are said

that:

- Modified cash basis is combination cash and accrual basis.

-  The transaction received and disbursement cash are recorded and

journalized when received or paid the money (cash basis). At the end

i  V ; 9
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of period, are doing adjustment for recognized the transaction and

event in current period even though the received and disbursement

cash from transaction have not realization.

So, in this accounting basis, decided the expenditures treasurer record the

transaction with cash basis for budgeted year and do adjustment at the

end ofbudgeted year based on accrual basis.

4. Modified accrual basis is recorded the transaction with using cash basis

for certain transactions and using accrual basis for apart of big

transaction.

2.4.4 Accounting Cycle

1. Anafysis Transaction

Before, the entities make journal, they must analyze the transaction first, and

it means that they must know where the resource of transaction comes, define the

account that have relationship with transaction, how to record and recognized, and

what is the purpose of the transaction appear.

2. Journal of Transaction

In explanation about the system of double entry above has already explained

about journalize, that do with there is facilitate joumal's book, is media for record

transaction through chronologies. So, joumalized is procedures financial transaction

record to joumal's book. Journals always call it as the books or original entry, with a

journal, the recording account will be easier, because journal has already separated

transaction with have debited and credited side accordance with the account

Journals have divided into two that are, general journal and special joumal.

General Joumal is joumal that use for recorded all kin transactions, while special

joumal is a joumal that used for record only one transaction.

3. Posting to the Ledger

For the first time the financial transaction is recorded in joumal's book, then

make summary in ledger. Ledger is a book that has contmns of a group account The

account used to record through separated the income, expenditures, asset liabilities,

10



and equity of fund. The process input of accounts from journal to the ledger is

calling it with posting. Posting to the ledger is classification and summarized

transaction because each data of transaction will bring to the each accoimt that has

adjusted with transaction.

4. Trial Balance

Procedures journalized and posting are doing one accounting period. The

next procedure is arranging trial balance at the end accoimting period. Trial balance

is the list of accounts with a balance. In a balances the amount or number are taken

from end of balance in each account from ledger.

5. Adjusting Journal

The next step from accounting cycle is make adjustment journal. Adjustment

journal have to make it because in accoimting are known adjustment procedures and

accounting basically with basis assumption that the age of economic entities can

separated to be period that has characteristic.

The purposes for making adjustment journal are:

1. Reporting all revenues that have earned for one accounting period.

2. Reporting all expenses that happen for one accounting period.

3. Reporting with accurate the value of activa at date of balance sheet. Some the

value of activa in the beginning period has been used for one accounting

period that has been reported.

4. Reporting through accurately the liabilities in date of balance sheet. In this

thing, the payment has already happened but not yet paid.

6. Adjustment Trial Balance

After adjustment journal already make, the next step is posting to the ledger

adjust with the accounts. After posting have do it, so the accounts will showing the

new balances. The next accounting procedures are arranges the adjustment trial

balance that is trial balance that arrange after make adjusting journal.

11



7. Financial Statement

Accordance with the accounting cycle, alter arrange adjustment trial balance,

then arranging the financiai statement with take the data from adjustment trial

balance. The components of financial statement are:

1. Statement of Budget Realization

2. Balance sheet

3. Statement of Cash Flows

4. Notes to the Financial Statement

8. Closing Entry

In the beginning has already explained that revenue and expense accounts are

nominal accounts, because the balance of both accounts at the end of accoimting

period will be transfer to fund equity account or R/K local government.

The process closing nominal account consists of three steps, first is close the

revenue accounts to Summary of Surplus/Deficit, and second is closing expense

accounts to Summary of Surplus/Deficit The last is close Summary Surplus/Deficit

to Equity Fund or R/K local government.

9. Post Closing Trial Balance

The last step from accountmg cycle is arranges post closing trial balance.

Like the other trial balance, post closing trial balance consists of the summary

balance of accounts, only the balance comes after making closing entry. Because the

process of closing nominal accounts are transferring revenue and expense aecotmts

to equity fund accounts, so in post closing trial balance will never meet the nominal

account, if there is balance the value is zero.

2.5 GovemmeDtal Accounting Standard Committee (SAP 2005)

2.5.1 PSAP No.l Financial Statement

Objective

The objective of this Standard is to prescribe the presentation of the financial

statements for general purposes (general purpose financial statements) for improving

the comparability of the financial statements against the budget, between periods, as

well as among entities. The general purpose financial statements are financial

statements with the objective to fulfill the needs of the majority of the financial

12



statements users. To achieve such objective, this Standard determines all

considerations for the presentation of the financial statements, guidelines to the

structure of the financial statements, and minimum requirements of the contents of

the financial statements. The financial statements are prepared by applying cash

basis for recognition of revenues, expenditures, and financing accounts, and accrual

basis for the recognition of assets, liabilities, and equity accounts. Recognitions,

measurements, and disclosures of specific transactions and other events, are

prescribed in other government accounting standards.

Scope

General purpose financial statements are prepared and presented using cash

basis for recognition ofrevenues, expenditures, transfer andfinancing accounts, and

accrual basis for recognition ofassets, liabilities and equity accounts.

General purpose financial statements are statements intended to fulfill the

needs of users. The users are the public, legislative bodies, auditor/supervisory

institutions, parties providing or having a role in the process of donations,

investments, loans, and the government. The financial statements include financial

statements that are separately presented or constitute a part of the financial

statements that are presented in other public documents such as an armual report.

This Standard should be applied by reporting entities in preparing the

financial statements of the central government, local governments, and consolidated

financial statements, excluding central/local government business enterprises.

Accounting Basis

The accounting basis used in government financial statements is cash basis

for the recognition of revenues, expenditures, transfers, andfinancing, and accrual

basisfor the recognition of assets, liabilities, and equity.

Reporting entities are allowed to prepare accounting and present the financial

statements by using full accrual basis, either in the recognition of revenues,

expenditures, transfers, and financing or in the recognition of assets, liabilities, and

equity.

Reporting entities that prepare accounting and present financial statements

by using accrual basis should also present Statement of Budget Realization by using

cash basis. — — ^
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Purpose of Financial Statements

Financial statements are structured presentation of the financial position and

transactions undertaken by a reporting entity. The general purpose of financial

statements is to provide information about the financial position, budget realization,

cash flow, and financial performance of a reporting enti^ that is useful to a >\ide

range of users in making and evaluating decisions about the allocation of resources.

Specifically, the purpose of government financial statements is to present

information which is useful for decisions making and to demonstrate the

accoimtability of the reporting entity on resources entrusted to it, by:

a) providing information about the position of economic resources, liabilities,

and equity of the government;

b) providing information about changes in position of economic resources,

liabilities, and equity of the government;

c) providing information about sources, allocations, and the use of economic

resources;

d) providing information about the compliance ofrealization to its budget;

e) providing information about the methods used by the reporting entity to fund

its activities and fulfill its cash needs;

f) providing information about the ability of the government to finance its

activities;

g) providing information that is useful to evaluate the ability of the reporting

entity in funding its activities.

The general purpose fmancial statements also havel predictive and

prospective roles, provide useful information to predict the amoimt of resources

needed for sustainable operations, resources produced fixim sustainable operations,

and the related risks and uncertainties. The financial statements also present

information for users about:

a) indications of whether the resources are acquired and used in line with the

budget; and

b) indications of whether the resources are acquired and used in line with the

provisions, including the budget limit as determined by the Central/Local

House ofRepresentatives (DPR/DPRD).

14



To fulfill such general purpose, the financial statements provide information

about the reporting entity on:

a) assets;

b) liabilities;

c) equity;

d) revenues;

e) expenditures;

f) transfers;

g) financing; and

h) cash flows.

The information in the financial statements is relevant to meet the purposes

as stated in paragraph 9, although it cannot fully comply all purposes. Additional

information including non-financial reports, can be submitted together with the

financial statements to provide a more comprehensive description concerning

activities of a reporting entity within one period.

Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the financial

statement is in the management of the entity.

Components of the Financial Statements

A complete set of financial statements includes the following components:

a) Statement of Budget Realization;

b) Statement of Financial Position;

c) Statement ofCash Flows; and

d) Notes to the Financial Statements.

The components of the financial statements are presented by each reporting

entity, with the exception of the Statement of Cash Flows that is only presented by

the unit that has a treasury function.

A unit that has a treasury function is a unit appointed as a Central/Local

Government General Treasurer (BUN/BUD) and/or as proxy Central/Local

Government General Treasurer (BUN/BUD).
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The financial statements provide information about economic resources and

liabilities of the reporting entity on the date of reporting and the flow of economic

resoxtfces during the current period. This information is necessary for users to

conduct evaluation towards the ability of the reporting entity in carrying out the

future government activities.

Government financial activities are restricted by a budget in the form of

appropriation or budget authorization. The financial statements provide information

whether economic resources have been obtained and used in accordance with the

budget The Statement of Budget Realization centos the budget and its realization.

The reporting entity provides additional information to assist the users in

assessing the financial performance of the entity and its management of assets, as in

making and evaluating the decisions concerning allocation of economic resources.

This additional information includes details concerning the output and outcome of

the entity in the form of indicators of financial performance, the statement of

financial performance, program review and other reports concerning achievement of

financial performance of the entity during the reporting period.

In addition to presenting the main financial statements, a reporting entity is

allowed to present a Statement of Financial Performance and a Statement of Changes

in Equity in accrual basis.

The reporting entity discloses information concerning compliance to the

budget.

Structure and Contents

Introduction

This Standard requires certain disclosures on the face of the financial

statements, requires other disclosures on the Notes to the Financial Statements, and

recommends illustrations to the financial statements as attachment to this Standard

which can be used by reporting entities subject to its respective situation.

This Standard uses terms of disclosures in the widest meaning, comprising

items presented either on the face of each financial statement or in the Notes to the

Financial Statements. Disclosures required in other Government Accounting

Standards are presented in accordance with the provisions in respective standards.

Unless there is a standard that prescribes otherwise, such disclosures are prepared on
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the face of the relevant financial statements or in the Notes to the Financial

Statements.

Identification of Financial Statements

The Financial statements are clearly identified and differentiated Jrom other

information in the same published documents.

The Government Accounting Standards only apply to financial statements

and not for other information presented in an annual report or other documents.

Therefore, it is importantfor users to be able to differentiate information presented

according to the Government Accounting Standards fi-om other information, which is

not a subject prescribed in this Standard.

Each component of the financial statements must be clearly identified.

Additionally, the following information should be presented clearly and repeatedly

on each page of the report, if necessary, to obtain adequate understanding on the

presented information:

a) name ofreporting entity or other identification;

b) scope of financial statements, whether it is one reporting entity or a

consolidation of several reporting entities;

c) date or period of reporting covered by the financial statements according to

the components of the financial statements;

d) reporting currency; and

e) degree of accuracy used in the presentation of figures in the financial

statements.

The requirements in paragraph 26 can be fulfilled through presentation of

brief headings and column headings on each page of financial statements. Various

considerations are used for numbering of pages, references and presentation of

attachments in order to facilitate users in understanding the financial statements.

The financial statements are often easier to understand if the information

presented is in thousands or millions of Rupiah. Such presentation is acceptable as

long as the degree of accuracy in the presentation of figures disclosed and the

relevant information are not diminished.
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Reporting Period

Thefinancial statements are prepared andpresented at least once a year. In

certain situation, when the report date ofan entity changes and the annual financial

statements are presented with a period longer or shorter than one year, the

reporting entity thus discloses the following information:

a) reasons for not applying a one year reportingperiod,

b) facts that comparative amounts for certain reports such as the cashflows and

related notes are not comparable.

In certain situation a reporting entity must change the reporting date, for

example a change in the budget year. Disclosures on changes of reporting dates are

important in order that users are aware that the amounts presented are for the current

period and comparative amounts cannot be compared. A further example is in the

period of transition from cash basis accounting to accrual basis accounting, or when

the reporting entity changes the date of reporting of accounting entities within the

reporting entity to allow preparation of consolidated financial statements.

Timeliness

The usefulness of financial statements will diminish if a report is not

available for users within a certain period of time after the date of reporting. The

factors such as operational complexities of a reporting entity are insufficient grounds

for failure of reporting in time. The financial statements should be submitted to the

Central/Local House of Representatives (DPR/DPRD) not later than 6 (six) months

after the end of budget year.

Statement of Budget Realization

The Statement of Budget Realization discloses financial activities of the

central/local government which shows compliance to the Revenue and Expenditure

Budget for Central Government (APBN)/ the Revenue and Expenditure Budget for

Local Government (APBD).

The Statement of Budget Realization presents a summary of sources,

allocation and utilization of economic resources which are managed by the

central/local government during one reporting period.
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The Statement ofBudget Realization presents at least the following elements:

a) revenues;

b) expenditures:

c) transfers;

d) surplus/deficit;

e) financing;

f) surplus/deficit after budget financing ̂ iLPA/SiKPA).

The Statement of Budget Realization illustrates a comparison between the

budget and its realization during one reportingperiod.

The Statement of Budget Realization is further explained in the Notes to the

Financial Statements. Such explanation contains matters that influence the

implementation of the budget such as fiscal and monetaiy policies, causes of

occurrence of material differences between the budget and its realization, as well as

further detailed lists of figures that are considered necessary to be explained.

Government Accounting Standard No.02 (PSAP No.02) prescribes the

requirements for the presentation of the Statement of Budget Realization and

disclosures of the related information.

Statement of Financial Position

The Statement of Financial Position describes the financial position of a

reporting entity concerning assets, liabilities and equity on a cert^ date.

Classification

Each reporting entity classifies its assets into current assets and non-current

assets and classifies its liabilities into short-term liabilities and long-term liabilities

in the Statement of Financial Position.

Each reporting entity discloses each asset and liability amounts that are

expected to be received or paid out within a period of 12 (twelve) months after the

reporting date and amounts expected to be received or paid out within a period of

more than 12 (twelve) months.

In the event a reporting entity provides goods to be used in carrying out

government activities, separate classifications are needed for current assets and non-

current assets in the Statement of Financial Position to provide information
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concemmg the goods to be used in the subsequent period of accounting and diose

that will be used for long term purpose.

Information about the maturity date of financial assets and liabilities is useful

for the assessment of liquidity and solvency of a reporting entity. Information

concerning the date of settlement of non-monetary assets and liabilities, such as

inventories and reserves, is also useful to imderstand whether assets are classified as

current and non-current assets and liabilities are classified as short-term and long-

term liabilities.

The Statement of Financial Position contains at least the following accounts:

a) cash and cash equivalents;

h) short-term investments;

c) tax and non-tax receivables;

d) inventories;

e) long-term investments;

f) fixed assets;

g) short-term liabilities;

h) long-term liabilities;

i) equity.

Accounts other than those mentioned in paragraph 43 are presented in the

Statement of Financial Position if the Government Accounting Standards require

such, or if such presentation is needed to present a fair financial position of a

reporting entity.

The considerations for presenting additional accounts separately are based on

the following factors:

a) Nature, liquidity, and materiality of assets;

b) Functions of those accounts in the reporting entity;

c) Total, nature, and period of liabilities.

Assets and liabilities that differ in nature and function are sometimes

measured by different measurement basis. As an example, a ̂ up of certain fixed

assets is recorded based on the acquisition costs and other groups are recorded based

on estimated fair value.
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Current Assets

An asset should be classified as a current asset when:

a) it is expected to be realized in, or is held for sale or consumption in, within a

period of12 (twelve) months from the date of reporting, or

b) it is cash or cash equivalent asset.

All assets other than those included in (a) and (b), are classified as non-

current assets.

Current assets consist of cash and cash equivalent, short-term investments,

receivables, and inventories. Short-term investments, among others, are time

deposits from 3 (three) to 12 (twelve) months and tradable commercial papers.

Receivables among others are tax receivables, retributions, fines, installments of

Sales, indemnification claims, and other receivables that are expected to be received

within a period of 12 (twelve) months after the reporting date. Inventories include

goods or supplies which are purchased and kept for use, for example consumables

such as office stationeries, non consumables such as equipment components and

pipes, and used goods such as used components.

Non-Current Assets

Non-Current Assets comprise assets which are long term in nature and

intangible assets that are directly or indirectly usedfor government activities or that

are used by the public.

Jn order to simplify the understanding of non current asset components in the

Statement of Financial Position, Non-Current Assets are classified into long-term

investments, fixed assets, reserved funds, and other assets.

Long-term investments are investments that are intended to be held for more

than 12 (twelve) months. Long-term investments consist of non-permanent and

permanent investments.

Non-permanent investments are long-term investments which are not

intended to be permanently held. Permanent investments are long-term investments

which are intended to be permanently held.
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Non-permanent investments consist of:

a) Purchase ofGovernment Bond (Surat Utang Negara);

b) Capital investment in development projects (proyek pembangunan) that can

be transferred to third parties; and

c) Other non-permanent investments.

Permanent Investments consist of

a) Government Investment (PMP) in Central/Local Government Business

Enterprises (BUMN/BUMD), state financial institutions, State Owned Legal

Entities (BHMN), international institutions, and other legal institutions

which are not owned by the government.

b) Other Permanent Investments.

Fixed assets are tangible assets that have a useful life for more than twelve

monthsfor use in government activities or for use by the public.

Fixed assets consist of:

a) Land;

b) Equipment and machinery;

c) Buildings and properties;

d) Roads, irrigations, and transmission networks;

e) Other fixed assets; and

f) Construction inprogress.

Reserved Funds are funds reserved to cover the needs that require relatively

largefunds which cannot be fulfilled in one budget year. Reservedfunds are detailed

according to their purpose.

Other non-current assets are classified as other assets. Included in other

assets are intangible assets, receivables from sales by installments that mature in a

period of more than 12 (twelve) months, andJoint-operation assets partnership).

Recognition of Assets

Assets are recognized when potential future economic benefits flow to the

government and thefair value or costs of the assets can be measured reliably.
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Assets are recognized when received or when the ownership and/or the

control are transferred

Measurement of Assets

Measurement ofassets is as follows:

a) Cash is recorded in its nominal value;

b) Short-term investments are recorded in its acquisition costs;

c) Receivables are recorded in their nominal value;

d) Inventory is recorded in the amoimt of:

(1) Acquisition costs if it is acquired through purchase;

(2) Standard costs ifit is acquired through self-production;

(3) Fair value if it is acquired by other means such as donation/seizure.

Long-term investments are recorded in the amount of acquisition costs

including other additional costs that occur to obtain legal ownership of such

investments.

Fixed assets are recorded in the amount of acquisition costs. If it is

impossible to value the fixed assets using acquisition costs, then the value of such

fixed assets is determined based on the fair value at the time of acquisition.

Other than land and construction in progress, all fixed assets can be

depreciated in accordance with the nature and characteristics of such assets.

Acquisition costs of fixed assets which are developed through self-

construction (swakelola) include direct labor, raw material, and indirect costs,

including costs for planning and supervision, supplies, electricity, rental of

equipment and all other costs that occur in relation to the development of such fixed

assets.

Monetary assets inforeign currencies are presented and stated in the Rupiah

currency. The presentation of foreigp citrrencies uses the mid-rate of the central

bank on the date of the Statement ofFinancial Position.

Short-term Liabilities

A liability is classified as a short-term liability if such is expected to be paid

within a period of 12 (twelve) months after the reporting date. All other liabilities

are classified as long-term liabilities.
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Short-term liabilities can be categorized by similar method as current assets.

Several short-term liabilities such as government transfer debts or debts to

employees, will absorb current assets in the subsequent reporting year.

Other short-term liabilities are liabilities that are mature within a period of 12

(twelve) months after the reporting date. For example, interest payable, short-term

debts to third parties, due to the third parties (PFK), and current portion of long-term

debts.

Long-term Liabilities

A reporting entity continues to classify its long-term liabilities, although such

liabilities are mature and are for settlement within a period of 12 (twelve) months

after the reporting date, if:

a) the original maturityperiod is for a period of more than 12 (twelve) months;

b) the entityplans to refinance such liabilities based on long term period; and

c) such purpose is supported by the existence ofa refinancing agreement, or a

rescheduling of payments which will be settled prior to the approval of the

financial statement.

The amount of short-term liabilities treated in accordance with this

paragraph, together with information supporting this presentation, should he

disclosed in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Several liabilities that are mature in the subsequent year can possibly be

expected to be refinanced or rolled over based on the policy of the reporting entity

and are expected not to absorb the entity ftmds immediately. Such liabilities are

considered and classified as long-term liabilities. However, in a situation where the

refinancing policy is not under the control of the entity (such as in the case where

there is no approval for the refinancing), then the refinancing cannot be

automatically considered, and such liabilities should be classified as short-term

liabilities unless the settlement of the refinancing agreement prior to the financial

statements approval proves that the substance of liabilities on the reporting date is

long-term.

Several loan agreements carry certain covenants that cause long-term

liabilities to become short-term liabilities payable on demand) if certain covenants
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related to the financial position of the borrower are violated. In such situation,

liabilities are then classified as long-term liabilities only if:

a) the lender approves not to demand for payment as a consequence of the

violations, and

b) there will be no subsequent violations within a period of 12 (twelve) months

after the reporting date.

Recognition of Liabilities

Liabilities are recognized if there is significant possibility that the

disbursement of economic resources will be carried out or have been carried out to

settle the existing liabilities, and changes on such liabilities have a settlement value

that can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognized at the time the loan received or at the time such

liability occurred.

Measurement of Liabilities

Liabilities are recorded in the nominal amount. Liabilities in foreign

currencies are translated andpresented in the Rupiah currency. The presentation of

foreign currencies tdses the mid-rate ofthe central bank on the date ofthe Statement

of Financial Position.

Equity

Each reporting entity will disclose separately in the Statement ofFinancial

Position or in the Notes to the Financial Statements:

a) Current Equity, including surplus/deficit after budget financing (SiLPA/SiKPA);

b) Investment Equity;

c) Reserved Fund Equity.

Current Equity is the difference between current assets and short-term

liabilities. Current Equity such as the siuplus/deficit after budget financing

(SiLPA/SiKPA), receivables reserves, inventory reserves, and deductible equity for

payment of short-term liabilities.

Investment Equity reflects government assets invested in long-term

investments, fixed assets, and other assets, deducted by long-term liabilities.
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Reserved Fund Equity reflects government assets reserved for certain

purposes in accordance with statutory regulations.

Information Presented in the Statement of Financial Position or in the Notes

to the Financial Statements.

A reporting entity discloses, both in the Statement of Financial Position as

well as in the Notes to the Financial Statements, sub-classifications of accounts

presented, classified by method in accordance with the operations of the related

entity. An account will be further sub-classified, ifnecessary, in accordance with its

nature.

Details contained in the sub-classiiications in the Statement of Financial

Position or in the Notes to the Financial Statements depend upon the requirements of

the Government Accounting Standards and the materiality amount of the accounts.

Factors mentioned in paragraph 84 can be used to determine the basis of sub-

classifications.

Disclosures will vary for each accounts, for example:

(a) receivables are detailed according to total tax receivables, retributions, sales,

related parties, advanced payment, and other amounts; transfer receivables

are detailed according to their sources;

(b) inventories are detailed further in accordance with the accounting standard

for inventories;

(c) fixed assets are classified based on categories in accordance wth the

accounting standard for fixed assets;

(d) transfer debts are analyzed according to the receiving entities;

(e) reserved funds are classified in accordance with their purposes;

(Q components of equity are classified into current equity, investment equity,

and reserved fund equity.

(g) disclosures on the ownership of the government in state/local/other

government business entities are amounts of investments, degree of control

and valuation methods.

Statement of Cash Flow

The Statement of Cash Flow presents information concerning sources,

usages, changes in cash and cash equivalent during one accounting period, and the

balance of cash and cash equivalent on the reporting date.
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Cash inflows and outflows are classified based on operating, non-financial

asset investing, financing, and non-budgeting activities.

The presentation of the Statement of Cash Flow and disclosures related to the

cash flow are prescribed in Government Accounting Standard Number 03 on

Statement of Cash Flows.

Statement of Financial Performance

If a reporting entity applies accrual basis as outlined in paragraph 20 then

the main financial statements will be completed with a Statement of Financial

Performance. The Statement of Financial Performance will at least present the

following accounts:

a) Revenues from operational activities;

b) Expenditures based on classification of function and econort^;

c) Surplus or deficit.

Additional accounts, titles, and sub-totals are presented in the Statement of

Financial Performance if this Standard requires such, or if it is necessary to fairly

present the financialperformance of a reporting entity.

In relation to the Statement of Financial Performance, operational activities

of a reporting entity can be analyzed according to economic classifications or

function/program classifications to achieve the determined objectives.

Additional accounts to the Statement of Financial Performance and their

descriptions as well as the structure of those accoimts can be changed, if necessary,

to explain performance. Factors that need to be considered are materiality, nature,

and function of components of revenues and expenditures.

In the Statement of Financial Performance that is analyzed according to the

expenditures classification, the expenditures are categorized according to economic

classifications (for example depreciation/amortization expense, office supplies

expense, transportation expense, and salary and allowance expense), and will not be

re-allocated to various functions vdthin a reporting entity. This method is simple for

application in many smaller entities since this will not require allocation of

operational expenses in various flmctions.

In the Statement of Financial Performance that is analyzed according to

classification of functions, the expenses are categorized according to programs or the
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purposes. The presentation of this statement provides more relevant information for

users compared to the statement according to economic classification, although in

this case the expenses allocation to functions is sometimes of arbitrary nature and is

based on certain considerations.

A reporting entity that categorizes expenses according to tiie classification of

functions also discloses additional information of expenses according to economic

classification, among others, covering depreciation/ amortization expenses, salary

and allowances expenses, and loan interest expenses.

The selection of a method of economic classification or function

classification will depend on historical fectors and statutory regulations as well as the

nature of the organization. Both methods can provide indications of expenses that

may, either directly or indirectly, be different fitjm the output of the related reporting

entity. Since the application of each respective method towards different entities will

have their own advantages, therefore this Standard allo\^^ the reporting entity to

select one of the methods considered as the best in presenting adequately the

performance elements.

Statement of Changes in Equity

A reporting entity that presents a Statement ofChanges in Equity as outlined

in paragraph 20 presents at least the following accounts:

a) Surplus/deficit after budgetfinancing (SiLPA/SiKPA);

b) Each revenue and expenditure account and their amounts as required in

other standards, which are directly recognized in equity;

c) The cumulative effects of changes in accounting policies and adjustment of

basic errors which are prescribed in a separate standard

Additionally, a reporting entity presents on the face or in the Notes to the

Financial Statements the followings:

a) Balance of equity at the beginning of the period and on the reporting date,

and its changes during the currentperiod.

b) If the components of equity are separately disclosed, the reconciliation

between the value ofeach equity component at the beginning and at the end

of the period that discloses each respective changes separately.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

Structure

In order that users can understand and compare the financial statements

against those ofother entities, the Notes to the Financial Statements at least should

be presented in the following structure:

a) information on fiscal/financial policies, macro economy, achievement of

target of Revenue and Expenditure Budget for Central/Local Government

(APBN/APBD), with the impediments and obstacles faced in achieving the

target;

b) summary on achievement offinancialperformance during the reporting year;

c) information concerning basis in preparing financial statements and

accounting policies selected for application on transactions and other

important events;

disclosure of information as prescribed by the Government Accounting

Standards which is not yet presented on theface of thefinancial statements;

e) disclosure of information of assets and liabilities accounts that occur in

relation to the application of accrual basis on revenues and expenditures and

its reconciliation with the application of cash basis;

f) additional information required for a fair presentation, which is not

presented on theface of thefinancial statements;

g) lists and schedules.

Notes to the Financial Statements are presented systematically. Every

account in the Statement of Budget Realization, the Statement of Financial Position,

and the Statement of Cash Flow must have cross-references to the related

information in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements comprise detailed explanations or detailed

lists or analysis of a value of an account presented in the Statement of Budget

Realization, the Statement of Financial Position, and the Statement of Cash Flow.

Included in the Notes to the Financial Statements is the presentation of information

which is mandated and suggested by the Government Accounting Standards and

other necessary disclosures forfair presentation ofthe financial statements, such as

contingent liabilities and other commitments.
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In certain situation it is still possible to change the composition of

presentation of certain accounts in the Notes to the Financial Statements. For

example, information on rate of interest and adjustments of a fair value can be

combined with information on maturity of commercial papers.

Presentation of Accounting Policies

The part of accounting policies in the Notes to the Financial Statements

explains thefollowings:

(a) Basis of measurement used in the preparation of thefinancial statements;

(b) The extent the accounting policies related to the provisions to the transition

period of the Government Accounting Standards applied in a reporting

entity; and

(c) Each certain accounting policy necessary to understand the financial

statements.

Users of the financial statements need to know the basis of measurements

used in the presentation of the financial statements. If more than one basis of

measurement is used in the preparation of the financial statements, then the

information presented should be sufficiently adequate to indicate assets and

liabilities that use such basis of measurement.

In determining whether an accounting policy needs to be disclosed, the

management must consider whether such disclosure can assist users to understand

each transaction reflected in the financial statements. Accounting policies that need

to be considered for presentation include, but are not limited to, the followings:

(a) Recognition of revenues;

(b) Recognition of expenditures;

(c) Principles of preparation of consolidated financial statements;

(d) Investments;

(e) Recognition and disposal/write-off of tangible and intangible assets;

(f) Construction contracts;

(g) Capital expenditure policies;

(h) Partnerships with third parties;

(i) Costs for research and development;

(j) Inventory, both for sale as well for own use;
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(k) Reserved funds;

(1) Foreign currency translation and hedging.

Each reporting entity needs to consider the nature of activities and policies to

be disclosed in the Notes to the Financial Statements. For example, disclosure of

information for recognition of taxes, retributions, and other forms of nonreciprocal

revenues, translation of foreign currencies, and accounting treatment for exchange

rate differences.

Accounting policies can become significant although the value of accounts

presented in the current and prior periods is immaterial. Besides, it is also necessary

to disclose the accounting policy selected and applied which is not regulated in this

Standard.

Other Disclosures

A reporting entity discloses, ifsuch has not yet been conveyed in any part of

thefinancial statements, thefoUowings:

i. domicile and legal form of an entity and the jurisdiction where such entity

operates;

a. explanation concerning the nature of the entity and its main activities:

Hi. legal provisions that become the basis ofits operational activities.

2.5.2 PSAP No. 2 Statement of Budget Realization

Objective

The objective of the Statement of Budget Realization is to determine the

principles of presentation of the Statement of Budget Realization for the government

in order to meet the accountability objective as determined by the prevailing

regulations.

The objective of the budget realization reporting is to provide comparable

information concerning the realization and the budget of a reporting entity. The

comparison between the budget and its realization shows the levels of achievement

of targets, which have been agreed upon between the legislatives and the executives

in accordance vrith the prevailing regulations.
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Benefits of Budget Realization Information

The Statement of Budget Realization provides information concerning the

realization of revenues, expenditures, transfers, surplus/deficit, and financing of a

reporting entity, where each of them is compared with its respective budget That

information is useful for the users in evaluating decisions concerning the allocation

of economic resources, accoimtability, and the compliance of the reporting entity to

the budget by:

(a) providing infonnation concerning sources, allocation, and application of

economic resources;

(b) providing information concerning comprehensive budget realization that is

useful in evaluating government performance in its efficiency and

effectiveness of budget application.

The Statement of Budget Realization provides information that is useful in

predicting economic resources that will be received to finance the activities of

central and local governments in the future by presenting a comparative report. The

Statement of Budget Realization provides information to users concerning the

indicators of acquisition and application of economic resotuces, whether they:

(a) have been efficiently, effectively, and economically executed;

(b) have been executed in accordance with the budget Revenue and Expenditure

Budget for Central/Local Government (APBN/APBD)); and

(c) have been executed in accordance with the prevailmg regulations.

Structure of Statement of Budget Realization

The Statement of Budget Realization presents information on the realization

of revenues, expenditures, transfers, surplus/deficit, and financing, where each of

them is compared with its respective budget within one period.

In the Statement of Budget Realization, the following information must be

clearly identified, and repeated in every page of the report, if necessary:

(a) the name of the reporting entity or other identification;

(b) the scope of the reporting entity;

(c) reporting period;

(d) reporting currency; and
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(e) unit of measurement.

Reporting Period

The Budget Realization Period is presented at least once a year. In a certain

situation when a report date of an entity is changed and the Statement of Budget

Realization is presented with a period longer or less than one year, the entity

discloses the following information:

(a) The reason for using a reporting period other than one year;

(b) Facts that comparative numbers in the Statement of Budget Realization and

the related notes are not comparable.

Timeliness

The benefit of Statement of Budget Realization is diminished if the statement

is not available on time. Factors such as the complexity of government operations

cannot be used to justify the inability of the reporting entity to present the financial

statements on time. A reporting entity should present the Statement of Budget

Realization at no later than 6 (six) months after the end ofthe budget year.

The Content of the Statement of Budget Realization

The Statement of Budget Realization is presented in such a way that it shows

elements of revenues, expenditures, transfers, surplus/deficit, and financing that are

necessary for fair presentation. The Statement of Budget Realization presents

comparative information on the realization of revenues, expenditures, transfers,

surplus/deficit, and financing, to its respective budget. The Statement of Budget

Realization is explained further in the Notes to the Financial Statements, which

elaborate matters that affect the budget execution such as fiscal and monetary

policies, the causes of significant differences between the budget and its realization,

and lists of further detmis of figures that are considered necessary to be explained.

The Statement of Budget Realization at least includes the following accounts:

(a) Revenues

(b) Expenditures

(c) Transfers

(d) Surplus or deficit

(e) Financing receipt
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(f) Financing disbursement

(g) Net Financing; and

Oi) Surplus/Deficit after Budget Financing (SiLPA/SiKPA).

Accounts, titles, and other sub totals are presented in the Statement of Budget

Realization if they are obligated by this Standard, or if such presentation is necessary

to fmrly present the Statement of Budget Realization.

Information Presented in the Statement of Budget Realization or in the Notes

To The Financial Statements

The reporting entity presents classifications of revenues according to types of

revenues in the Statement of Budget Realization, and presents ftirther details of types

of revenues in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

The reporting enti^ presents classifications of expenditures according to

types of expenditures in the Statement of Budget Realization. Expenditure

classifications according to organizations are presented in the Statement of Budget

Realization or in the Notes to the Financial Statements. Expenditure classifications

according to the functions are presented in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Budgetary Accounting

Budgetary accounting is a tool of accountability and management control

which is used to assist the government in managing its revenues, expenditures,

transfers, and financing.

Budgetary accounting is carried out in accordance with the budget structure,

which consists of revenues, expenditures, and financing budgets. Revenue budget

includes estimated revenue that is broken down to allocations of estimated revenues.

Expenditure budget consists of appropriation that is broken down to budget credit

authorization (allotment). Financing budget consists of financing receipt and

financing disbursement

Budgetary accounting is carried out at the time the budget is approved and at

the time the budget is allocated.
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Accounting for Revenues

Revenues are recognized by the time they are received by the Account for

Central/Local Government Cash. Revenues are classified according to types of

revenues. Transfer-in is money received from other reporting entities, for example,

receipt of balancedfunds from the central government and revenue sharing funds

from the local government.

Accountingfor Revenues is applied based on grow principle, which records

the gross receipt, and does not record the net amount (after it is compensated with

expenses). In the Public Services Body (BLU), revenues are recognized by referring

to the prevailing statutory regulations on the Public Services Body (BLU). Normal

and recurring refund ofrevenues of the current period or of the previous periods are

recorded as a deduction to the revenues.

Correction and refund, of non-recurring nature of revenues received in the

period the revenues are received, are recorded as a deduction to the revenues in the

same period. Correction and refund, of non-recurring nature of revenues received

which take place in the previous period, are recorded as a deduction to the current

equity in the period the said correction and refund are found.

Accounting for Revenues is prepared to fulfill the need of accountability in

accordance with the regulations and for management control purpose of the central

and local governments.

Accounting for Expenditures

Expenditures are recognized at the time ofdisbursement from the Accountfor

Central/Local Government Cash. Specifically for disbursements through the

disbursing treasurer, the recognition takes place at the time the accountability of the

mentioned disbursements is approved by the unit which has afunction of a treasurer.

In Public Services Body (BLU), expenditures are recognized by referring to

prevailing statutory regulations on the Public Services Body (BLU). Expenditures

are classified according to economic classifications (types of expenditures),

organizations, andfunctions.

Economic classification is the grouping of expenditures based on types of

expenditures to conduct an activity. Economic classifications for central government

are employee expenditures, goods expenditures, capital expenditures, interests,

subsidies, grants, social aids, and miscellaneous expenditures. Economic
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classifications for local government consist of employee expenditures, goods

expenditures, capital expenditures, interests, subsidies, grants, social aids, and

unexpected expenditures.

Operating expenditures are budgeted disbursements for daily activities of

central/local government, which provide short-term benefits. Operating expenditures

consist of employee expenditures, goods expenditures, interests, subsidies, grants,

social aids.

Capital expenditures are budgeted disbursements for acquisition of fixed

assets and other assets, which provide benefits for more than one accounting period.

Capital expenditures consist of capital expenditures for acquisition of land, building

and property, equipments, and intangible assets.

Other/unexpected expenditures are budgeted disbursements for activities of

irregular nature and are not expected to recur, such as natural disasters relief, social

disasters relief, and other unexpected expenditures that are highly necessary in order

to implement central/local government authority.

Examples of classification of expenditures based on economy (types of

expenditures) are as follow:

Operating Expenditures:

- Employee Expenditures xxx

- Goods Expenditures xxx

- Interests xxx

- Subsidies xxx

- Grants xxx

- Social Aids xxx

Capital Expenditures:

- Fixed Assets Expenditures xxx

- Other Assets Expenditures xxx

- Other/Unexpected Expenditures xxx

Transfer out is disbursement ofmoney from one reporting entity to another,

such as disbursement of balanced funds by the central government and revenue

sharing funds by the local government.

Classification according to organization is classification based on

organization units that utilize the budget. The classifications of expenditures
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according to organizations in the central government are for example expenditures

for each line ministry/institution and their respected organization units. Classification

of expenditures according to organization in the local government is expenditures of

the Secretary of the Local House of Representative (DPRD), Secretary of the

province/district/city government, province/ district/city level governmental unit, and

province/district/city technical agencies.

Classifications according to functions are classifications based on primary

functions of central/local government in providing services to the public.

Examples of classifications of expenditures according to functions are as

follovi':

Expenditures:

- Public Services XXX

- Defense XXX

- Order and Safety XXX

- Economy XXX

- Environment Protection XXX

- Housing and Residential XXX

-Health XXX

- Tourism and Culture XXX

- Religion XXX

- Education XXX

- Social Protection XXX

Realization of expenditure budget is reported in accordance with the

classifications determined in the budget documentation. Correction on disbursed

expenditure (receipt on corrected expenditures) that takes place in the period that

the expenditures are made is recorded as expenditure deduction in the same period

If received in the subsequent period, correction on disbursed expenditures is

recorded as other revenues.

Accounting for Expenditures is prepared not only to fulfill the accountability

in accordance wth the regulations, but it can also be developed for control purposes

for the management which allows measurement of such expenditure activities.
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Accounting for Surplus/Deficit

Suiplus is the positive difference between revenues and expenditures during

one reporting period. Deficit is the negative difference between revenues and

expenditures during one reporting period.

A positive/negative difference between revenues and expenditures during one

reportingperiod is recorded in the Surplus/Deficit account.

Accounting for Financing

Financing covers all government financial transactions, either receipts or

disbursements, which should be paid or should be re-received, which in the

government budget is primarily intended to cover the deficit and or make use of the

budget surplus. Financing receipts can originate from loans and proceeds of

divestment. Meanwhile, financing disbursements are utilized to pay back loan

principals, provide loans to other entities, and investment placement by the

government.

Accounting for Financing Receipts

Financing receipts are all receipts in the Account for Central/Local

Government Cash, for example receipt from loan, sale of government bonds,

proceeds of privatization of Central/Local Government Business Enterprise

(BUMN/BUMD), receipt of repayment of loans provided to the third parties, sale of

other permanent investments, and liquidation of reserved funds.

Financing receipts are recognized at the time they are received by the

Account for Central/Locai Government Cash.

Accounting for financing receipts is implemented based on gross principle,

which records gross receipts, and does not record the net amount (after

compensation with disbursements).

Receipts from Reserved Fund Liquidation offset the related Reserved Funds.

Accounting for Financing Disbursements

Financing disbursements are all disbursements of the Account for

Central/Local Government Cash, such as the granting of loans to the third parties,
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the placement of investment by the government, the payment of loan principal in a

certain budget period, and the establishment of reserved funds.

Financing disbursements are recognized at the time they are disbursed from

the Account for Central/Local Government Cash.

Establishment of Reserved Funds adds the amount of the respective Reserved

Funds. Proceeds that are received from the operation of the Reserved Funds in the

local government are addition to the Reserved Fimds. Those proceeds are recorded

as revenues in the account of Other Local Original Revenues.

Accounting for Net Financing

Net Financing is the difference between financing receipt and financing

disbursement in a certain budget period.

Positive/negative difference between receipt and disbursement financing in

one period of reporting is recorded in the Net Financing account.

Accounting for Surplus/Deficit After Budget Financing (Silpa/Sikpa)

Surplus/deficit afier budget financing is the surplus/deficit difference

between the realization of all receipts and all disbursements in one reporting period.

Surplus/deficit balance between realization of all receipts and all

disbursements in one reportingperiod is recorded in the SiLPA/SiKPA account.

Foreign Curreni^ Transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies should be recorded in Rupiah by

converting the amount ofthe foreign currency with the Bank Indonesia (BI) mid-rate

on the transaction date.

Revenues, Expenditures, And Financing Transactions In The Form of Goods

And Services

Revenues, expenditures, andfinancing transactions in the form of goods and

services should be reported in the Statement of Budget Realization by estimating the

values of the goods and services at the date of transaction. Besides, these lands of

transactions should also be properly disclosed in the Notes to the Financial

Statements, so they will provide all relevant information concerning the forms of

revenues, expenditures, and financing. Examples of transactions in theform of goods
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and services are ff-anis in the form of goods, confiscated goods, and consulting

services.

2.5^ PSAP No. 3 Statement of Cash Flow

Objective

The objective of this Standard is to prescribe the presentation of statement of

cash flows, which provides historical information on changes in cash and cash

equivalent of a reporting entity by classifying the cash flows based on operating,

non-financial asset investing, financing, and non-budgeting activity during one

accounting period.

The objective of cash flow reporting is to provide information on sources,

uses, and changes of cash and cash equivalent during one accounting period and the

balance of cash and cash equivalent on the reporting date. The information is

presented for accountabilify and decision making.

Scope

The Central and Local Government prepare the Statement of Cash Flaws in

accordance with this Standard and present the Statement as one of the main

financial statements component for each period.

This Standard applies to the preparation of Statement of Cash Flows of

central and local government, unit of organization in the central and local

government, or other organization, which, in accordance with the regulations or in

accordance with the standards, are required to prepare the Statement of Cash

Flows, except for the Central/Local Government Business Enterprises whose

standards are prescribed separately in the Financial Accounting Standards issued

by the Indonesian Institute of Accountants.

Benefits of Cash Flow Information

The cash flow information is beneficial as indicators of amounts of cash

flows in the future, and is also beneficial to evaluate the accuracy of previously

estimated of cash flows.

The statement of cash flows is also a tool for the accountability of cash

inflows and cash outflows during the reporting period.
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A statement of cash flows, when used in conjuncdon with other financial

statements, provides information that enables users to evaluate the changes in net

assets/equity of a reporting entity and the government financial structure (including

the liquidity and solvency).

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Government cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short-term

cash needs or for other purposes. To be considered as cash equivalents, short-term

investments must be readily convertible to a certain amount of cash and without

significant risk of changes in values. Hence, an investment may be qualified as a

cash equivalent if such investment has short-term maturity of 3 months or less from

the date of acquisition.

Transactions between cash and cash equivalents are excluded fix)m statement

of cash flows, because these activities are parts of cash management of an entity and

are not parts of operating, non-financial assets investing, financing, and non-

budgeting activity.

The Cash Flows Reporting Entity

A reporting entity is a government unit which consists of one or more

accounting entities which according to prevailing statutory regulations is obliged to

submit accountability reports in the form of financial statements. This entity

includes:

(a) Centred Government;

(b) Local Government; and

(c) Organization units in the central/local government or other organization,

which according to the prevailing statutory regulations such organization

units are obliged to prepare statement ofcashflows.

The reporting entity, which is obliged to prepare and present statement of

cashflows, is the organization unit which has treasuryfunction.

The organization unit which has treasury function is the unit determined as

Central/Local Government General Treasurer (BUN/BUD) and/or its acting

Central/Local Government General Treasurer (Kuasa BUN/BUD).
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Presentation of Statement of Cash Flows

A statement of cash flows presents information on cash inflows and cash

outflows during a certain period, which is classified based on operating non-

financial assets investing financing, and non-budgeting activity.

The classification of cash flow on operating, non-financial assets investing,

financing, and non-budgeting activity enables the users to evaluate the effects of

such activity on government cash and cash equivalent position Such information can

also be used to evaluate the relationship between operating, non-financial asset

investing, fmancing, and non-budgeting activity.

A certain transaction may affect several activities of cash flow, for example,

debt redemption transaction which consists of principal and its interest. The payment

of debt principal should be categorized as a fmancing activity, meanwhile the

payment of debt interest should be categorized as an operating activity.

Operating Activity

Net cash flow of operating activity is an indicator that shows government

operating capabilities in generating sufficient cash to finance its operating activity in

the future without relying on outside financing sources.

The cash inflows finm operating activity are mainly generated from:

(a) Taxes;

(b) Non-Taxes Revenue (PNBP);

(c) Grants;

(d) Income fitim share of profit (such as dividends) firom Central/Local Business

Enterprise and return finm other investment; and

(e) Incoming transfer.

The cash outflows for operating activity are m^ly used for the following

disbursements;

(a) Employee expenditures;

(b) Procurement of goods and services;

(c) Interest;

(d) Subsidy;

(e) Grants;

(f) Social aid;
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(g) Other or unexpected expenditures; and

(h) Outgoing transfer.

If a reporting entity holds securities which have the same characteristics as

inventories, which are purchased to be resold, then the acquisition and sale of the

securities are classified as operating activity.

Ifthe reporting entity authorizes an allotmentfor the activity of other entity,

whose purpose is not clear whether as a working capital, investment placement, or

as financing the current activity, then the disbursement of such allotment should be

classified as operating activity. This event should be disclosed in the Notes to the

Financial Statements.

Non-financial Assets Investing Activity

The cash flows fiom non-financial assets investing activity represent gross

cash receipts and cash payments for acquisition and from disposal of economic

resources mmed at increasing and supporting government services for the public in

the future.

The cash inflows from non-financial assets investing activity consist of:

(a) Sale of fixed assets;

(b) Sale of other assets.

The cash outflows for non-financial assets investing activity consist of:

(a) Acquisition of fixed assets;

(b) Acquisition of other assets.

FinanciDg Activity

The cash flows fiom the fmancing activity reflect gross cash receipts and

payments of deficit financing or iise of budget surplus, whose ptirpose is to predict

claims from other parties on government cash flows and government claims to other

parties in the future.

The cash inflows from financing activity are among others, receipts of cash

from:

(a) Borrowings;

(b) Sale of government bonds;
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(c) Divestment;

(d) Repayment of loan;

(e) Liquidation of reserved funds.

The cash outflows for financing activity among others are:

(a) Investment placement by the government;

(b) Payment of principal of the borrowing;

(c) Issuance of long-term loan; and

(d) Establishment of reserved fund.

Non-budgeting Activity

The cash flows from non-budgeting activity represent gross cash receipts and

disbursements, which do not affect the government budgeted revenues, expenditures,

and financing. Examples of cash flows from non-budgeting activity among others

are, third party withheld (PFK) and transfers of funds. Third party withheld (PFK)

represents cash which is derived from the amount of funds deducted from Payment

Authorization (SPM) or received in cash for third parties, for example Pension Fund

(Taspen) and Health Insurance (Askes) deductions. Transfer of funds represents cash

transactions between accounts in central/local government cash.

The incoming cash flows from non-budgeting activity include PFK receipts

and incoming transfers.

The outgoing cash flows from non-budgeting activity include third party

withheld (PFK) disbursements and outgoing transfers.

Reporting of Cash Flows From Operating, Non-Financial Assets Inviting,

Financing, and Non-Budgeting Activity

The reporting entity separately presents the main categories of gross cash

receipts and disbursementsfrom operating, non-financial assets investing, financing,

and non-budgeting activity, except those stated in paragraph 35.

The reporting entity may present cashflows from operating activity by using:

(a) Direct method

This method shows main classifications of gross cash receipts and

disbursements.
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(c) Indirect method

In this method, the surplus or deficit is adjusted in accordance with non-cash

operating transactions, deferral or accrual ofpast/future cash receipts or

payments, and cash revenue and expenditure elements related with non-

financial assets investing and financing activity.

Central/local government reporting entity is suggested to use the direct

method in reporting cash flows from operating activity. The benefits of using the

direct method are as follow:

(a) It provides better infoimation to estimate future cash flows;

(b) It is easier to be understood by the report users; and

(c) It provides data on groups of gross cash receipts and disbursements that are

directly obtained from accounting records.

Reporting of Cash Flows Based on Net Cash Flows

Cashflows that emerge jrom operating activity may be reported based on net

cash flows in thefollowing conditions:

(a) Cash receipts and disbursements for the interest of the beneficiary reflect

more other parties activity rather than government activity. One of the

example is the result generated fromJoint operation.

(b) Cash receipts and disbursements of high turnover, of large volume, and of

shortperiod transactions.

Foreign Currency Cash Flow

The cash flaws that result from foreigp currentty transactions should be

recorded in Rupiah by converting foreign currency into Rupiah based on the

exchange rate on the transaction date.

The cash flows that result from overseas reporting entity activity should be

converted into Rupiah based on the exchange rate on the transaction date.

Unrealized gains or losses resulted from the change of foreign currency

exchange rate do not affect the cash flows.
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Interest and Shares Of Profit

The cashflowsfirom transactions of interest revenues receipts and interest of

borrowing expenditures disbursements and receipts of revenues from shares of

profits in central/local government business enterprises should be separately

disclosed. Each related account to such transactions should be consistently

classified from period to period into operating activity.

The amount of interest revenue receipts which is reported as cash flows in the

operating activity is the amount of cash actually received from interest revenue in the

related accounting period.

The amount of disbursement on payment of interest on debt which is reported

as cash flows in the operating activity is the amount of cash disbursed for interest

payment in the related accounting period.

The amount of revenue received from shares of profit from central/local

government business enterprises which is reported as cash flows

Investments In Central/Local Government Business Enterprises and

Partnership

Investments in central/local government business enterprises should be

recorded by using either one of these two methods, namely the equity method or cost

method.

Government investments in central/local government business enterprises

and partnership are recorded by using the cost method, in the amount of their

acquisition cost.

The entity reports the long-term investment placement in central/local

government business enterprises and partnership as the cash flow of financing

activity.

Acquisitions and Divestments of Central/Local Government Business

Enterprises and Other Operational Units

The cash flows from acquisitions and divestments of central/local

government business enterprises and other operational units must be separately

presented infinancing activity.
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The entity discloses all acquisitions and divestments of central/local

government business enterprises and other operational units during a reporting

period, whose disclosure consists of:

(a) The values of acquisition or divestment;

(b) Parts of the acquisition or divestmentprices paid in cash or cash equivalent;

(c) The amount of cash and cash equivalent in the acquisition or divestment of

central/local government business enterprises and other operational units;

and

(d) The amount of assets and debts other than cash or cash equivalent, which are

recognized in the acquisition or divestment of central/local government

business enterprises and other operational units.

Separate presentation of cash flows from central/local government business

enterprises and other operational units in a specific account, will ease to distinguish

the cash flows from that of operating, non-financial assets investing, financing and

non-budgeting activity. The incoming cash flows from such divestments are not

deducted by the acquisition costs of other investments.

Assets and debts other than cash or cash equivalent from acquired or

divested central/local government business enterprises and other operational units

need to be disclosed when the transactions have been previously recognized as

assets or debts by central/local government business enterprises and other

operational units.

Non-Cash Transactions

Investing and financing transactions, which do not generate receipts or

disbursements ofcash and cash equivalent, should not be reported in the Statement

of Cash Flows. Such transactions should be disclosed in the Notes to the Financial

Statements.

The exclusions of non-cash transactions from the Statement of Cash Flows is

consistent with the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, since non-cash

transactions do not afreet cash during the related period. An example of a non-cash

transaction that does not afreet the Statement of Cash Flows is the acquisition of

assets through exchange or grant.
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Components of Cash and Cash Equivalent

The reporting entity discloses the components ofcash and cash equivalent in

the Statement of Cash Flows in the same amount with the related accounts in the

Statement of Financial Position.

Other Disclosures

The reporting entity discloses significant amount of cash and cash equivalent

balance which is restricted by the entity. Such restriction is disclosed in the Notes to

the Financial Statements.

Additional information related to cash flows will be useful for the users in

understanding the financial position and the liquidi^ of a reporting entity.

If the budgeted appropriation or allotment authorization is prepared on cash

basis, the Statement of Cash Flows will facilitate its users in understanding the

relationship between the government activity or program and the government

budgeting information.

2.5.4 PSAP No. 4 Notes to the Financial Statement

Objective

The objective of this Standard is to prescribe the presentation and disclosure

required on the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Scope

This Standard is applied to:

(a) The generalpurposefinancial statements as prepared by the reporting entity;

(b) Financial statements that are expected to become the general purpose

financial statements as prepared by non-reporting entity.

General purpose financial statements are statements intended to fulfill the

needs of users on financial accounting information. The users are the public,

legislative bodies, supervisory institutions, auditors, parties providing or having a

role in the process of donations, investments and loans, and the government. The

financial statements include the financial statements that are separately presented or

constitute a part of the financial statements that are presented in other public

documents such as an annual report.
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This Standard applies to the reporting entity in preparing the financial

statements of the central government, local governments, and the consolidated

financial statements excluding central/local government business enterprises.

An entity which is not a reporting entity may present general purpose

financial statements. In that case, the entity must apply this Standard, although it

does not fall in that criteria according to the regulation and/or accounting standard

which regulate the governmental reporting entity.

General Provisions

Each reporting entity must present Notes to the Financial Statements as an

inseparable part of the generalpurposefinancial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements are intended that readers in general can

understand the financial statements, not only limited to certain readers or the

management of the reporting entity. Therefore, the financial statements may contain

information that is potentially misunderstood by the readers. To avoid such

misunderstanding, the Notes to the Financial Statements shoiUd be made in such a

way as to contain information that the readers can easily understand the financial

statements.

The misunderstanding may be due to the perception of the readers about the

financial statements. Readers that are oriented to the budgetary concept may

potentially misunderstand the accrual accounting concept. Readers that are

accustomed to the commercial sector financial statements tend to view the

goverrunent financial statements as those of a corporation. In this case, general

provisions and a reference to the accounts of the financial statements are important

for the readers of the financial statements.

Additionally, the disclosure of the accounting basis and the applied

accoimting policy will assist the readers to avoid any misunderstanding in reading

the financial statements.

Structure and Contents

Notes to the Financial Statements must be presented systematically. Each

account in the Statement of Budget Realization, the Statement ofFinancial Position,

and the Statement of Cash Flow must have a cross-reference to the relevant

information in the Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Notes to the Financial Statements contain the explanation or the det^ed list

or the analysis on the value of an account which is presented in the Statement of

Budget Realization, the Statement of Financial Position, and the Statement of Cash

Flow. Also contained in the Notes to the Financial Statements is the presentation of

information which is obligatory and is suggested by the Government Accoimting

Standards as well as other disclosures which are required for fair presentation of the

financial statements, such as contingent liabilities and other commitments.

Notes to the Financial Statements present information on the explanation of

the accounts of the financial statements for the purpose of sufficient disclosures,

among others:

(a) The policy on fiscal/finances, macroeconomics, the achievement of target of

the Revenue and Expenditure Budget for Central Government

(APBN)/Revenue and the Expenditure Budget for Local Government

(APBD), along with the obstacles and barriers encountered in achieving the

target:

(b) The summary of the achievement of the financial performance during the

reportingyear;

(c) The basisfor preparing thefinancial statements and the selected accounting

policies to be applied to the transactions and other important events;

(d) The disclosure of information as prescribed by the Government Accounting

Standards which is notpresented on the face of thefinancial statements;

(e) The disclosure ofinformation on assets and liabilities accounts in connection

with the application of accrual basis on revenues and expenditures and the

reconciliation thereofwith the application of cash basis;

0 The additional information required for a fair presentation, which is not

presented on the face of thefinancial statements.

The disclosure of each account in the financial statements will be in line with

the prevailing standard which prescribes the disclosure for the relevant accoimt. For

example, the Government Accoimting Standard on Accounting for Inventories

requires the disclosiue of accounting policy applied in measuring the inventories.

To make it easier for the readers of the report, disclosure on the Notes to the

Financial Statements may be presented by way of narration, charts, graphics, lists
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and schedules or other appropriate forms which briefly and comprehensively

summarize the financial condition and position of the reporting entity.

The Presentation of Information on Fiscal/Financial Policy,

Macroeconomics, Achievement of Target of the Revenue and Expenditure Budget

for Central Government (APBN)/Revenue and the Expenditure Budget for Local

Government (APBD), along with the Obstacles and Barriers Encountered in

Achieving the Target.

The Notes to the Financial Statements should assist its readers to understand

the cash condition and position of the reporting entity as a whole.

To assist the readers of the financial statements, the Notes to the Financial

Statements must present information that answers the questions such as how

financial/fiscal position and condition of the reporting entity are developed, and how

such are achieved.

In order to answer the above questions, the reporting entity, in connection

with the realization of the budget, should present information on the important

differences of the position and condition of financial/fiscal of the ongoing period

against the preceding period, against the budget, and against other plans. Included in

the explanation are the differences of the macroeconomics assumptions used in the

formulation of the budget compared to the realization thereof.

Fiscal policies which must be disclosed in the Notes to the Financial

Statements are government policies in increasing revenues, in driving the efficiency

of expenditures, and in determining the sources or in utilizing the financing, for

example, the elaboration of the strategic plan in the formulation policy of

APBN/APBD, targets, programs and priorities of budget, tax

intensification/extensiflcation policies, market development of Government Bond

(SUN).

The macroeconomics condition that needs to be disclosed in the Notes to the

Financial Statement is the assumptions of macroeconomics indicators which are used

in the formulation of the Central/Local Government Budget (APBN/APBD)

including the level of their achievement thereof. The macroeconomics indicators,

among others, are the Gross Domestic Product/Gross Regional Domestic Product,

the economic growth, the inflation rate, the exchange rate, the oil price, the interest

rate, and the balance of payment.
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Notes to the Financial Statements must explain the significant budget

changes during the current period compared to the initial budget approved by the

House of Representatives (DPR)/Local House of Representatives (DPRD), the

existing obstacles and barriers in achieving the pre-determined targets, as well as

other matters the management of the reporting entity considers necessary to be

understood by the readers of the financial statements.

During an ongoing budget period, due to certain reasons and conditions, the

reporting entity may amend the budget with prior approval by DPR/DPRD. In order

that the readers are able to keep up with the condition and development of the

budget, an explanation on the existing changes, as approved by the Central/Local

House of Representative (DPR/DPRD), compared to the original budget will assist

the readers in understanding the condition of the budget and the financial condition

of the reporting entity.

Under a certain condition the reporting entity is unable to meet the

predetermined target, for example, the number of units of constructed elementary

school buildings. An explanation on the existing obstacles and barriers, for example,

the lack of available areas, needs to be described in the Notes to the Financial

Statements.

To assist the readers of the financial statements, the management of the

reporting entity may consider it is necessary to provide other financial information

considered important to be informed to the readers, for example, the obligations

requiring the availability of funds in the budget for the next period.

The Presentation of Summary of the Achievement of Financial Performance

during the Reporting Year.

The financial performance ofthe reporting entity in the Statement ofBudget

Realization must summarize the indicators and the achievements ofthe operational

activities performance in term offinancial dimension in a certain reportingperiod.

The needs of the users of the government financial statements differ &om

those of the non-government users. The needs of government financial statement

users do not only view the reporting entity from the perspective of the net assets

changes, but further, the government financial statement users are very interested in

the govermnent performance compared to the predetermined targets.

The achievement of the predetermined financial performance is objectively

explained in the Notes to the Financial Statements. The performance achievement

52



can be leamt from the level of efficiency and effectiveness of a program. Efficiency

can be measured by comparing the ou^ut against input Whereas, effectiveness can

be measured by comparing the result outcome against the predetermined target.

The explanation on the financial performance needs to be linked to the

objectives and purposes of the government strategic plan and indicators according

to the prevailing statutory regulations. The summary on the financial performance in

the Notes to the Financial Statements should:

(dj Describe the strategy and resources utilized in achieving the objectives;

(b) Provide a clear description on the realization and thefinancial performance

plan in a reporting entity; and

(c) Describe the procedures formulated and executed by the management in

order to be able to provide reasonable assurance that the financial

performance information reported is relevant and reliable.

The explanation on thefinancialperformance should:

(a) Include both positive and negative results;

(b) Present relevant historical data;

(c) Compare the results achieved with the predetermined objectives and plans;

(d) Present other explanatory information which, in the management opinion, is

believed necessary for the readers of the financial statements to understand

the indicators, results, and existing differences against the objectives or

plans.

In order to further increase the use of information, a reporting entity must

also include the explanation on what needs to be undertaken and the plan to increase

the perfonnance of the program.

The limitation and important difficulties in connection with the measurement

and reporting of financial performance must be disclosed according to the relative

relevance of the performance indicators as described in the Notes to the Financial

Statements. The relevant limitation will vary from one program to another, however,

usually the factors discussed should include, among others that:

(a) The performance is usually unable to be disclosed as a whole only by using

one indicator;
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(b) Performance indicators do not show any reason why the performance is at the

reported level; and

(c) Exclusive observation of the quantitative indicators often results in unwanted

consequences.

Therefore, performance indicators must be completed with the appropriate

explanatory information. This explanatory information will assist the users to

understand the reported indicators, obtain the description on the financial

performance of the reporting entity, and evaluate the importance of the underlying

factors which may affect the reported financial performance.

The explanatory information may include, for example, the information on

the substantial factors which are beyond the control of the concerned entity, and

information on the factors which cause the entity having important influence.

The Basis of the Presentation of the Financial Statements and the Disclosure

of Financial Accounting Policies.

In presenting the Notes to the Financial Statements, the reporting entity must

disclose the basisfor the presentation of the financial statements and the accounting

policy.

Accounting Basic Assumptions

Certain basic assumptions or certain basic concepts of accounting which

become the basis for the formulation of the financial statements, are normally not

specifically disclosed The disclosure will be required if the entity does not comply

with such assumptions or concepts, and it should be accompanied with reasons and

explanations.

In line with die Conceptual Framework of Government Accounting, basic

assumptions in financial statements in the government environment are premises

which are accepted as truth without having to be proven in order that the accounting

standards can be applied, which consist of:

(a) Independency of the entity;

(b) Going Concern of the entity; and

(c) Monetary measurement.

54



The independency of the entity means that each unit of the organization is

considered as an independent unit and has the obligation to present iinancial

statements so that there will be no disorder among the government institution units in

reporting their financial activities. One of the indicators on the compliance of this

assumption is the entity's authority to formtilate its budget and to execute it with full

responsibility. The entity is responsible for the management of assets and other

resources beyond the Statement of Financial Position for the interest of its

responsibility jurisdiction, including for the loss or damage of the assets and

resomces, for the receivable and payable due to the entity's decision making, and the

degree of completion of the predetermined program.

The financial statements are prepared with the assumption that the existence

of the reporting entity will be sustained (going concern). Therefore, it is assumed

that the government does not intend to liquidate the reporting entity in the near

future.

The fmancial statements of the reporting entity must present each activity

which is assumed monetarily measurable. This is necessary so that some analysis

and measurement in accoimting can be performed.

Users of the Financial Statements

The financiai statements provide information for different users, such as

members of the legislature, creditors and employees. Other important users are the

suppliers, customers, trade organizations, financial analysts, prospective investors,

underwriters, statisticians, economists, and the regulatory authorities.

In conjunction with paragraph 34 above, the users of the fmancial statements

should be informed about the selected accoimting policy, as a part of the information

reqmred to make some assessment, financial decision, and other needs. They cannot

make any reliable assessment if the financial statements do not clearly disclose the

important selected accounting policy in the preparation ofthe financial statements.

The disclosure of the accounting policy in the fmancial statements is intended

so that the financial statements are understandable. The disclosure of such policy

constitutes an inseparable part of the financial statements which is very helpful to the

users of the financial statements, since some inappropriate or incorrect treatments on

the components of the Statement of Budget Realization, Statement of Financial
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Position, Statement of Cash Flow, or other statements are biased from the selected

accounting policy.

Accounting Policy

The consideration and/or selection of an accounting policy should be

adjusted to the condition of the reporting entity. The correct targeted and selected

policy will depict accurately the economic reality of the reporting entity either in its

financial or activity condition.

There are three considerations for the management selection of the most

accurate accounting policy and the preparation of the financial statements:

(a) Sound Judgment

Many transactions are subject to uncertainty. Such condition should be

acknowledged in the preparation of financial statements. The due care

attitude does not justify the creation of secret or hidden reserves.

(b) Substance over Form

Transactions and other events should be accounted for and presented in

accordance with the nature of the transactions and the reality of the

circumstance, and should not only refer to the legal form of the transaction or

event.

(c) Materiality

The financial statements should sufficiently disclose all material components

that influence the evaluations or decisions

(d) Contents of Accounting Policy

The disclosure ofaccounting policy must identify and explain the accounting

principles used by the reporting entity and the methods of application thereof which

materially affect the presentation of the Statement of Budget Realization, Statement

of Financial Position, and Statement of Cash Flow. Such disclosure should also

cover important considerations in the selection of the appropriate principles.

Generally, the accounting policy in the Notes to the Financial StatemerUs

explains the following matters:

(a) Reporting entity;

(b) Accounting basis which underlies the preparation of thefinancial statements;



(c) Measurement basis which is used in the preparation of the financial

statements;

(d) The extent the reporting entity implement the relevant accounting policies in

connection with the provisions of the Government Accounting Standards

during transitionalperiod;

(e) Each respective accounting policy which is required to understand the

financial statements.

The reporting entity disclosure about the general purpose financial statements

will be very helpful to the readers of the statements to imderstand the financial

information presented in the financial statements. The readers of such statements will

have certmn fiamework in analyzing the existing information. The lack of

information about the reporting entity and the components thereof will potentially

create the readers misunderstanding in identifying the existing problems.

Although the Conceptual Framework ofGovernment Accounting suggests the

use ofa certain accounting basis in preparing the governmentfinancial statements,

there must be some disclosure statement in the Notes to the Financial Statements on

the use of an accounting basis which underlies the government's financial

statements. Such statement also includes its conformity with the Conceptual

Framework ofGovernment Accounting. This will facilitate the readers to understand

the report without having to look back the accounting basis as providedfor in the

Conceptual Framework ofGovernment Accounting.

The users of the financial statements need to know the basis of measurement

used in the presentation of the financial statements. If there are more than one basis

of measurement used in the preparation of the financial statements, then the

information presented should be adequate to indicate which assets and liabilities use

such measurement basis.

In determining whether or not it is necessary to disclose an accoimting

policy, the management should consider the benefit of such

disclosure in assisting the users to imderstand each transaction reflected in the

financial statements. The consideration in paragraph 44 may serve as a guideline in

considering the accounting policies that need to be disclosed. The accounting

policies that have to be presented in the Notes to the Financial Statements include,

but not limited to, the followings:
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(a) Recognition of revenues;

(b) Recognition of expenditiues;

(c) Principles on the preparation of a consolidated statement;

(d) Investment;

(e) Recognition and disposal/write off of tangible and intangibie assets;

(Q Construction contracts;

(g) Capitalization policy on expenditure;

(h) Paitnership with third parties;

(i) Research and development expenses;

(i) Inventories, whether for sale or for self-consumed;

(k) Establishment of reserved funds;

(I) Establishment of employee welfare funds;

(m)Description of foreign currency and hedging.

Each entity needs to consider the types of activities and policies that need to

be disclosed in the Notes to the Financial Statements, for example, the disclosure of

information on the recognition of tax revenues, retributions and other types of

obligatory contributions, the translation on foreign currency and the accounting

treatment on the difference in exchange rates.

An accounting policy may become significant although the value of the

presented accounts in the current period and that of the preceding period is

immaterial. Besides, disclosure also needs to he made on the selected and applied

accounting policy which is not stipulated in this Standard

The financial statements should reflect the relation of the figures to the

preceding period. If there are changes in accounting policy which have material

impact, the policy changes and the impact of the changes need to be disclosed

quantitatively.

The changes in accounting policy which have no material impact in the year

of changes need also be disclosed if such changes have material impact in future

years.

The Disclosure of Information Required by the Govermnent Accounting

Standards Which is Not Presented on the Face of the Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements must present the information required and

suggested by the Government Accounting Standards as well as other disclosures
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deemed necessary for the fair presentation of the financial statements, such as the

contingent liabilities and other commitments. Information disclosure in the Notes to

the Financial Statements must provide other information not presented in any other

part of thefinancial statements.

Due the limited assumptions and methods of measurement used, several

transactions on circumstances believed to have important impacts on the reporting

entities cannot be presented on the face of the financial statements, such as the

contingent liabilities. In order to provide a more comprehensive picture, the readers

of the report need to be reminded of the possibility of the occurrence of an event

which may affect the financial condition of the reporting entities in the subsequent

period.

Information disclosure in the Notes to the Financial Statements must present

information that does not contain repetitive detmls (for example the details of the

inventories, details of fixed assets, or details of expenditures) as has been presented

on the face of the financial statements. In several cases, the disclosure of the

accounting policy, in order to increase the readers comprehension, must refer to the

details presented in other sections of the financial statements.

Information Disclosure of the Respective Assets and Liabilities Accounts

Due to the Application of Accrual Basis on Revenues and Expenditures and the

Reconciliation thereof with Cash Basis Application.

Reporting entity that prepares the accrual-based financial statements on

revenues and expenditures must disclose the respective assets and liabilities

accounts arising Jrom the application of accrual basis and present the reconciliation

thereofwith the application of cash basis.

The Conceptual Framework of Government Accounting in paragraphs 26 and

76 allows the reporting entity to prepare its financial statements under an accrual

basis for revenues and expenditures. This reporting entity must provide for the

additional detailed information on the output of the entity and the outcome in the

form of financial performance indicators, the Statement of Financial Performance,

program evaluation and other statements concerning the achievement of financial

performance of the entity during the reporting period. This is intended that the

readers of the report are able to understand the assets and liabilities accounts arising

due to the application of accrual basis on the revenues and expenditures accounts,

such as revenues received in advance, expenses paid in advance, and depreciation
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expenses. Such assets and liabilities accounts arise due to the application of accrual

basis to the revenues and expenditures accounts.

The objective of the reconciliation is to present the connection between the

Statement of Financial Performance and the Statement of Budget Realization. The

reconciliation begins with the increase/decrease of equity derived from the Statement

of Financial Performance prepared under accrual basis. Such amount will then be

adjusted with the transaction of the increase and decrease of net assets due to the use

of accrual basis which then results in the same amount as presented at the end of the

Statement of Budget Realization.

To make it easier for the users, the reconciliation list and the explanation on

the existing conditions in paragraphs 59 and 60 must be presented as part of the

Notes to the Financial Statements.

Other Disclosures

Notes to the Financial Statements must also disclose the information which,

if not disclosed, could mislead the readers comprehension ofthe report.

A reporting entity discloses the foUowings, if they are not yet disclosed in

any other section of the financial statements, namely:

(a) The domicile and the legal charter of the entity as well as the jurisdiction

where such entity is located;

(b) The explanation on the nature of the operations of the entity and the core

activities;

(c) The provisions of the statutory regulations wdiich become the basis for the

operational activities.

Notes to the Financial Statements must disclose important events during the

reporting period, such as:

(a) The replacement of government management during the current year,

(b) The errors of the preceding management which have been corrected by the

new management;

(c) The commitments or contingencies that cannot be presented in the Statement

of Financial Position;

(d) The merger or expansion of the entity during the current year; and
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(e) Events having social impacts, such as strikes that the government has to

overcome.

Disclosures which are obliged in each standard apply as complements to this

Standard.

Structure

In order that the readers are able to understand and compare the financial

statements of a certain reporting entity to that of other entities, then the Notes to the

Financial Statements are usually presented imder the following structure:

(a) Fiscal/financial Policy, macroeconomics, the achievement of the targets of

Revenue and Expenditure Budget for Central/Local Government

(APBN/APBD);

(b) Summary of financial performance achievement;

(c) Important accounting policies:

i. Reporting entity;

ii. The accounting basis underlying the preparation of the financial

statements;

iii. Measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements;

iv. The conformity of the accounting policies applied by the reporting entity

with the prescribed Government Accounting Standards;

V. each specific accounting policy required for understanding the financial

statements.

(d) Explanation of the accounts of the financial statements:

i. Details and explanation of each account of the financial statements;

ii. Disclosure of information prescribed by the Government Accounting

Standards which has not been presented on the face of the financial

statements.

(e) For the reporting entities that use accrual basis, the disclosure of assets and

liabilities accounts arising in connection with the application of accrual

basis on the revenues and expenditures and the reconciliation thereof with

the application of cash basis;

(f) Other additional information as needed, such as the general description of

the local entity.
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CHAPTER III

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 R^earch Design

The approach used in this study is a qualitative approach and case study

method. Qualitative approach is research approach that uses data in the form of

sentences written or verbal, behavioral, phenomena, events, knowledge or the object

of study (Bogdan and Taylor in Moleong 1990). The use of case study method is

intended to research more concentrated and provides deep more about the subject or

the object of research. A type of case studies used in this thesis is a descriptive case

study. This descriptive case study tries to describe the state of the object or problem

in research.

3.2 Research Object

The object in this research is BKD Padang Panjang Institutional Working

Unit (SKPD), because as we know that if we talk about accounting government that

is related to public sector. On some theses, mostly they choose the object like

hospital, cooperation, tax and finance institution. Because of that, the researcher

wants to choose BKD as object in this research.

33 The Types and Sources of Data

This study does not use the sample because of the object under study or data

obtained from only one institution. The types of data used in this study are

qualitative data which data that is not expressed with numbers.

While the sources of the necessary data from the objects under this study are:

1. Primary data is data obtained directly from the institution concemed,

where the data obtained from direct observation, interviews, and

documentation.

2. Secondary data is data obtained from the books of theory and

literature as well as data in the form of documents or reports from

related parties are related and can be relied upon in giving new

considerations for the institution from the research.
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3.4 The Data Gathering Methods

In order to analyze the problems faced in this writing we need a set of

relevant data that could give a description of the condition to be investigated. For

this data collection method in this research is:

• Field Survey

a. Interview

That is the way of collecting data by conducting question and

answer directly with interested parties. In this case BKD Padang

Panjang. In the interview, interviewer had been prepared some

questions that asked to respondent. It can be found on appendixes.

b. Documentation.

Documentation is a way of collecting data by looking at data and

documents on the object being studied and recorded for purposes

related to the issues being investigated.

c. Literature study.

Namely, how to obtain data by reading literature related to the

problem so it can be a theoretical basis to solve the problem.

3.5 Data Analysis

To measure the ability of government staff, researcher use financial data and

accounting cycle in order to evaluate the ability, also researcher use Government

Accounting Standard or SAP as a tool for measurement and comparing with the

Financial Statements.

63



CHAPTER IV

PROFILE OF BKD PADANG PAN JANG

4.1 General Background of BKD Padang Panjang

BKD Padang Panjang is one of Institutional Working Units (SKPD) that the

organizational structure is established by Local Regulation No. 3 Padang Panjang in

2008 which is the authority and details of areas held by BKD Padang Panjang. The

purpose of BKD Padang Panjang is to conduct primary activity that becomes

authority of local government. BKD Padang Panjang is the executive element of the

local government that headed by a chief who is under and responsible to the

Regional Head through the Regional Secretary.

BKD Padang Panjang has fundamental duties as follows; In accordance with

Local Regulation of Padang Panjang No. 3 year 2008 on the Establishment of

Organization and Administration of the Regional Technical Institute in

Environmental Governance Padang Panjang city is obliged to carry out some of the

affairs of the authority Region Personnel Administration in the field.

To carry out statutory duties BKD it has the following functions:

a. Planning, formulation of technical policies in the field of local civil service;

b. Preparation of the preparation of local laws and regulations in the field of

employment in accordance with the nonns, standards and procedures

established by the government;

c. Management of administrative affairs of Employment Education and

Training Local, and

d. Implementation of other tasks is submitted in to civil head of region

accordance to service job.

In doing their duties and functions, the head of BKD Padang Panjang as

already set Mayor Regulation Padang Panjang No. 20 year 2008 at the organizational

structure that consists of:

a. Head of Agency

b. Secretary

c. Field Movements and Development

d. Field Employee Development and Welfere
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e. Education and Training

f. Field Documentation Officer

g. UPT, and

h. Functional Group

4.2 Financial statements of BKPPD

4.2.1 Purpose and Objectives of Financial statements

The financial statements of BKD Padang Panjang is arranged as a form of

accountability for implementation of DPA 2010, so hopefully it will becomes

transparency and accountability for management budget. The financial statements

are prepared include:

a. Statement of Budget Realization

b. Statement of Financial Position

c. Notes to the Financial Statements

To achieve the transparency and accountability, the financial statements have

been prepared in order to provide relevant information concerning its financial

position and all financial transactions undertaken by the Board of BKD as

Institutional Working Unit (SKPD) during the year 2010. The financial statements

are used to compare actual revenues and expenditures with the budget set, assess the

financial condition, assessing the effectiveness and efficiency of BKD as

Institutional Working Unit (SKPD) and help determine compliance with laws and

regulations.

The purposes of preparing financial statements are:

(a) Provide information about whether the acceptance current period is

sufficient to finance all expenditures.

(b) Providing information about whether the way to obtain economic resources

and the allocation has been determined in accordance with the budget and

legislation.

(c) Providing information about the amount of economic resources that used in

activities of BKD as Institutional Working Unit (SKPD) as well as the

results has been achieved.

(d) Providing information on how BKD as an Institutional Working Unit

(SKPD) to funds all its activities and its cash needs.
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(e) Providing information about financial position and condition BKPPD as

Institutional Working Unit (SKPD) related to the sources of revenues, both

short and long term including tax.

(Q Providing information about changing in financial position BKD as

Institutional Working Unit (SKPD) whether to increase / decrease as a result

of activities undertaken during the reporting period.

The financial statements present fairly and fully disclose the activities BKD

of Padang Panjang city and economical use of resources entrusted to, and showing

compliance to legislation. In other words, the financial statements are expected to

present information that is useful for readers the report in assessing accountability

and making economic decisions, and socially with providing information about the

amount of economic resources used in the implementation of activities and results

achieved.

4 J.2 Legal Basis for Financial statements

The legal bases fundamental in preparing BKD financial statements is a set of

statutory Act are following:

1. Constitution of the Republic Indonesia in 1945, as amended by the

fourth amendment of the Constitution of 1945.

2. Act. No. 17 year 2003 about State Finance.

3. Act. No. 1 year 2004 about State Treasury.

4. Act. No. 15 year 2004 concerning the Management Audit and State

Financial Responsibility.

5. Act. No. 32 year 2004 on Local Regional Government.

6. Act. No. 33 year 2004 on Fiscal Balance between Central and Local

Government.

7. Government Regulation No. 24 year 2005 about Governmental

Accounting Standard Committee.

8. Government Regulation No. 58 year 2005 about Management of

Financial Regional.

9. Regulation of the Home Affair Ministry No. 13 year 2006 on Local

Financial Management Guidelines, as amended by Regulation of the

Home Affair No. 21 year 2011.
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10. Regulation of the Home Affair Ministry No. 32 Year 2008 on

Guidelines for Budgetary Revenues and Expenditures Local in Fiscal

Year 2009.

11. Local Regulation No. 3 year 2008 about the Establishment of

Organization and Administration of the Local Technical Institute in

Local Envirorunent Padang Panjang.

12. Local Regulation No. 8 year 2008 about the Principles of Local

Financial Management.

13. Local Regulation No. 1 year 2010 about Budgetary Revenues and

Expenditures Local in Padang Panjang for Fiscal Year 2010.

14. Regulation of the Mayor of Padang Panjang No. 1 Year 2010 about

translation Budgetary Revenues and Expenditures Local in Padang

Panjang for Fiscal Year 2010.

15. Regulation of the Mayor of Padang Panjang No... Year 2010 translation

the changes of Budgetary Revenues and Expenditures Local in Padang

Panjang for Fiscal Year 2010.

16. Regulation of the Mayor of Padang Panjang No... Year 2010 changes of

Budgetary Revenues and Expenditures Local in Padang Panjang for

Fiscal Year 2010.

17. Mayoral Decree No. 9a0/2/WAKO-PP/2010 Year 2010 about

Determination Officer as Budget User / User of Good / Power Budget

User / Power Users Goods, Treasurer Revenue, Expenditure Treasurer,

Assistant Treasurer Revenue, Expenditure Treasurer Assistant the

Mayor and Deputy Mayor, Local Secretary, DPRD Secretariat,

Inspectoral, Department, Agency, Office, Hospital, Sa^l-PP, and

Environmental District in the Padang Panjang city budget year 2010.
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CHAPTER V

RESEARCH RESULT AND ANALYSIS

5.1 The Recording System

BKD Padang Panjang is use double entry as their recording system. This

system can see it, in recording general journal and special journal that have adjust

with double entry record. In general journal, the record have two sides are debit and

credit. While in special journals, records are classified based on the same transaction

and has been carried out in accordance with double entry recording system.

5.2 Accounting Basis

Accounting basis that used in the financial statements of BKD Padang

Panjang, its accordance with Government Regulation No. 24 year 2005 (SAP)

i^iereas using cash basis for the recognition of revenues and expenditures in the

Statement of Budget Realization and accrual basis for recognition of assets,

liabilities and equity funds in the balance sheet.

53 Transaction

Financial transactions in BKD Padang Panjang consist of cash expenditures,

assets and other assets accounting. While, there are no received accounting for BKD

because they do not receive any other income like other Institutional Working Unit

(SKPD). BKD only spends the money that they receive from the Local Treasury.

And for the accounting process is recorded, classified, and summarized into the

accounting records based on documents or evidence of a legitimate transaction.

5.4 Evidence of Transaction Received and Disbursement Cash

Although BKD Padang Panjang does not acquire income, the Expenditure

Treasurer on Institutional Working Unit (SKPD) still records the cash receipt

transactions that are obtained from the Regional Treasurer. The Evidence of

transaction that used is payment evidence and letter of deposit proof (STS) to return

the remaining cash to BUD in accordance with the provision as well as the

Institutional Working Unit (SKPD), they must return the cash to the regional account
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by closing the cash in end of month and year. Beside that, for evidence of cash

disbursement, the transaction consists of SPP, SPM and SP2D as well as proof of

acceptance and receipt of payment.

-  SPP is a document that issued by treasurer, and this document create

because the cash on hand less 20%, so the treasurer have right to issuance

SPP

-  SPM is a document that make by budget user for propose SP2D that will

be published by BUD or BUD authority.

-  SP2D is a document that published by BUD to cash money in a bank that

have already chosen.

-  And another transaction evidence such as checking account. For all

evidence can be seen in appendix.

5.5 Analysis the accounting t^cle

1. General Journal

The process of recording in the general journal has well enough. But there are

some weaknesses, namely:

a. The General journal at BKD Padang Panjang has not yet been

completed, it only records for transactions that occur in January until

July, while for transactions in August until December, it has not yet

journalized because they do not have much time and the staff only

one to record many transaction that was happen from August until

December into the. So, it causes the journal and ledger not complete.

b. The reference in journal has not yet fill in with using a particular

code such as memorial number, number of deposit letter, or another

number of cash receipt.

c. Also there is no code account for RK PPKD, it's because the

treasurer not really sure vdiat exactly the code.

The Recording in general journal has made in accordance with the provisions

of each transaction for cash receipts, cash disbursements, assets and other cash

transactions. For example to record the salary and allowance, in the debit side there

are salary and allowances then in the credit side is RK PPKD. This journal has
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adjusted with Daftar Penerimaan SP2D BTL for salary and the journal can see in

table 5.1.

Table 5.1: General Journal BKD Padang Panjang

Description Ref Debit (Rp) Credit (Rp)

Gaji pokok PNS/ Uang representasi 188,884,240

Tunjangan keiuarga 16,547,155

Timjanganjabatan 14,245,000

Tunjangan fungsional 240,000

Tunjangan fungsional umum 10,995,000

Tunjangan beras 10,644,480

Tunjangan PPh/Tunjangan khusus 4,951,321

Pembulatan gaji 4,865

RKPPKD 246,512.061

( mencatat gaji dan tunjangan)

Source: Financial statements of BKD Padang Panjang 2010

2. Special Journal

There are two special journals that have been made by BKD Padang Panjang,

they are cash receipts and cash disbursements journal. In the cash receipts journal

that made by the Expenditures Treasurer, the example is BKD get revolving (UP) in

February as much 280,000,000. So the journal is cash in expenditures treasurer in

debit side and in credit side is RK PPKD, and its explaining that each Institutional

Working Unit (SKPD) would get revolving (UP) at the beginning of the fiscal year

from the BUD (Deddi Nordiawan, 2007 p: 290). This journal has rightful recording

based on the SPP-GU and we can see it in table 5.2

Table 5.2: Cash Receipt Journal BKD Padang Panjang

Debited Item : Expenditures Treasurer
Account Code:

Date Evidence No. Acc.

code

Credited Item

(K)
Ref Amoimt Accumulate

11/02/2010 SP2D

0025/SP2D-UP/

BL/II/2010

RKPPKD 280,000,000 280,000,000

Source: Fmancial statements of B CD Padang Panjang 2OlO
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While in cash disbursement journal the example are expenditures of office

cleaning equipment as 518,000. The record is cash in credit and office cleaning

expenditure in debit side, this journal has rightful with the transaction in SP2D. It

can be seen in table 5.3.

Table 53: Cash Disbursement Journal BKD Padang Panjang

Credited Item : Expenditures Treasurer
Account Code:

Date Evidence No. Acc.Code Debited item (D) Ref Amount Accumulate

19/05/2010 '04/Pengesahan
/BKPPD/IV/20

10

08.5.2.2.01.

05

Cleaning tools
ofBce expenditure

60,000.00 60,000.00

Source: Financial statements of BKD Padang Panjang 2010

In the cash receipt and disbursement journal, the account of cash in

expenditure treasures has no code account because they do not yet make it. Three of

the journal, can be seen in appendix.

3. General Ledger

Transactions that have been record in the journal then will post in the general

ledger, as we know that general ledger is a book that contains of account that has

collected. In a ledger, transactions are recorded and classified based on the item that

consist of cash, RK PPKD, inventory, eqmpment and machine, other fixed assets,

other assets, inventory reserves, invested in fixed assets, invested in other fixed

assets, invested in other assets, personnel expenditure, good and services

expenditure, capital expenditure. Beside that, there is subsidiary ledger to support the

general ledger and this subsidiary will occur if the accounts on general ledger need to

detail for continue.

But, in the general ledger of BKD, they do not completely post all transaction

for one period to the ledger. It means that the transaction that was happen in January

until may have been record and post to the ledger but the transaction in August until

December, they do not record and post to the ledger. This condition happens,

because they do not have much time and the staff only one to do it. So, it causes the

ledger has not complete and finish. To see the example of general ledger, we can see

it in appendix.
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4. Trial Balance

In accounting cycle, after record all transactions in journal and post to the

ledger for one period, then for next cycle is make trial balance in end of accounting

period. Trial balance is the summary of accounts and balances ftom ledger. But for

BKD, they do not prepare the trial balance because the journal and ledger has not yet

been completed and finished.

5. Adjusting Journal

The next step in accounting cycle is make adjusting journal, In adjusting

journal BKD, they should have make adjustments for inventory based on the

physical count, the ending inventory December 31st, 2010 is Rp. 5,751,890.00 that

consist of stationery, printed materials, hygiene kits and cleaning materials, electrical

and electronic equipment. But in reality, no adjustment journal they did, because

they just calculate and make the report of inventory. The balance and list of BKD

inventory is provided in appendixes 4.

6. Worksheet

As we know that, to prepare financial statement, we have to prepare

worksheet. First, we must know what worksheet is? Worksheet is a tool that can help

or can use in process making financial statement. In worksheet, there are 8, 10, 12,

14, 16 columns that used and mostly use is 10 or 12 columns in worksheet, for the

component of worksheet are trial balance, adjusting, trial balance after adjusting,

statement of budget realization, statement of financial position/ balance sheet.

In BKD there is no worksheet that they make to prepare the financial

statement. Because they do not have much time and less the human resource to make

the journal until the adjusting journal and cause the worksheet not finished.

7. Financial Statements

The financial statements of BKD 2010 include the Budget Realization

Report, Statement of Financial Position and Note of The Financial statements that

have arranged based on intern control system and the contains it has represent

information budgeting, financial position, and note of financial report that have

adjust with the government accounting standard.
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This statement describes activa, liabilities, and equity positions December 31

2010, it have arranged by BKD in order to achieve good governance in transparent

management accoimting system. In financial statements BKD Padang Panjang have

explanation about the account items in Statement of Financial Position and

Statement of Budget Realization.

A. Statement of Budget Realization

Statement of Budget Realization represents information about income,

expenditure, and costing that it can compare with budgeted in one period. This is the

explanation the items on financial statements. Statement of Budget Realization is the

realization of total revenues SP2D from DPPKD Padang Panjang city that received

by BKD Padang Panjang.

Table 5.4: Realization of Total Revenues

Description Realization 2010 Budgeting 2010

Realization from SP2D 10.258.239.338 Rp. 10.283.151.956

Detail and Explanation Expenditure

1. Employee Expenditure

Is the amount of employee*s expenditure that has been realized through

budgeted year 2010. In employee expenditure there is direct expenditure which are a

component of salary that have pay in every month and it have related to direct

expenditure fix)m activity in budgeted year 2010 such as:

Table 5.5: Component of Direct Expenditure and Realization

Description Budgeting Realization

Direct Expenditure:
FNS

- Basic Salary Allowance
- Additional income

Rp. 6,249,633,696
Rp. 1,269,000,000

Rp. 5,739,398,727
Rp. 1,135,250,000

Stib Total DE Rp. 7,518,633,696 Rp. 6,874,648,727

Source: Financial statements BKD Padang Panjang
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2. Goods and Service Expenditures

Are expenditures to buy the goods and services in 2010 that are used to fiiliill

the operational necessity of BKD Padang Panjang, and can see it in table 5.6.

Table 5.6: Realization Goods and Service Expenditures

Description Budgeting Realization

Goods and Service Expenditure Rp. 2,287,920,000 Rp. 1,963,613,861

Source: Financial statements BKD Padang Panjang 2010

3. Capital Expenditures/ Equipment and Machine

Are expenditures to buy capital goods in year 2010 that used to fulfill the

necessary of BKD Padang Panjang, such as:

Table 5.7: Realization Capital Expenditures

Description Budgeting Realization

Capital Expenditure Rp. 195,300,000 Rp. 188,840,000

Source: Financial statements BKD Padang Panjang 2010

We can see the asset of BKD Padang Panjang in year 2010.

Table 5.8: List of Assets

Description 31-12-2009 31 -12 - 2010

- Machine tool

- Workshop tool

- Agricultural and fishery

- Office equipment and household

- Studio equipment and communication

- Book and library

- Building

Rp. 340,600,000

Rp. 805,852,500

Rp. 77,970,000

Rp. 5,998,000

Rp. 913,939,000

Rp. 138,540,000

Rp. 48,300,000

Rp. 2,000,000

Total Rp. 2,144,359,500 Rp. 188,840,000

Source: Financial statements £KD Padang Panjang 2010

In addition, in the government accounting standard No. 2 about Statement of

Budget Realization there is an explanation about expenditures are classified
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according to economic classifications (types of expenditures), organizations, and

functions. Economic classification is the grouping of expenditures based on types of

expenditures to conduct an activi^. Classification according to organization is

classification based on organization units that utilize the budget. Classifications

according to functions are classifications based on primary functions of

Central/Local Government in providing services to the public.

In Statement of Budget Realization on BKD, there are two classifications of

expenditures that used to classify the expenditures according to economic and

organizational. The expenditures by economic classification include:

Indirect Expenditures:

a. Employee Expenditures,

b. Interest,

c. Subsidies,

d. Grants,

e. Social Aids,

f. Unexpected Expenditures.

Direct Expenditures:

a. Employee Expenditures,

b. Goods and Service Expenditures.

Capital Expenditures:

a. Land Expenditures,

b. Equipment and Machine Expenditures,

c. Building Expenditures,

d. Road, Irrigation and Network Expenditures.

e. Others Capital Expenditures.

And for function classification include:

a Expenditures of Share Result to the Province/CityA'^illage.

b. Expenditures of Fund Aids to Province/CityA^illage.
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Beside that, the author tries to compare between statement of budget

realiiation with SAP 2005 about presentation for each pos-pos and the result there

are have different as we can see table 5.9:

Table 5.9: The diflerent between the Statement of Budget Realization and SAP

in present the account

Statement of Budget Realization PP No. 24 year 2005 about SAP

(BKD) (GASB)

Local Expenditures Expenditures

1. Indirect Expenditures 1. Operating Expenditures

a. Employee Expenditures a Employee Expenditures

b. Interest b. Good Expenditures

c. Subsidies c. Interest

d. Grants d. Subsidies

e. Social Acts e. Grants

f. Expenditures of Share Result to f. Social Acts

the Province/CityA^illage.

g. Expenditures ofFund Aids to

Province/CityA^illage.

h. Unexpected Expenditures

2. Direct Expenditures 2. Capital Expenditures

a. Employee Expenditiu^s a Fixed Assets Expenditures

b. Good and Service Expenditures b. Other Assets Expenditures

3. Capital Expenditures 3. Unexpected Expenditures

a. Land Expenditures a Unexpected Expenditures

b. Equipment and Machine

Expenditures

c. Building Expenditures

d. Road, Irrigation, Network

Expenditures

e. Other capital Expenditures

76



From the above differences, we can see that:

1. For expenditure accounts are divided into indirect expenditure, direct

expenditure and capital expenditure that we can find in statement of budget

realization BKD whereas in SAP, it classified as operating expenditure, capital

expenditures and unexpected expenditures.

2. There are several components of indirect expenditures accounts in statement of

budget realization BKD are not included in component of operating

expenditure account in the standard, that are: expenditures of share results only

to province/city/village, expenditures of financial aids to province/city/village.

3. For good and employee expenditure is in the component of operating

expenditure account at SAP, have put in component of direct expenditures

account in statement of budget realization BKD.

4. And for unexpected expenditures become a component part in indirect

expenditures on statement of budget realization BKD, but for the standard

unexpected expenditure accounts is separated and become another group.

From explanation above, researchers make conclusion, for the classification

accoimt in the Statement of Budget Realization at BKD Padang Panjang are different

or not confonn with the standard and they must fixed it based on SAP, cause as we

know that Indonesia already have the Government Accounting Standard, and the

financial statement have accordance with the SAP. Where as for expldning the

numbers in each accoimt that present in Statement of Budget Realization, it comes

fi-om the Reporting of Realization Budget Income and Expenditure that they have

been making detail the amount and account for one period. Why they do not prepare

the Statement of Budget Realization fiom worksheet? Because fiom journal until

adjusting journal not complete and finish, that is why the worksheet not prepare and

to prepare the Statement of Budget Realization, they use reporting of realization

budget income and expenditure. The report can see in appendix.

B. Statement of Financial Position

The Statement of Financial Position describes the financial position of a

reporting entity concerning assets, liabilities and equity on a certain date. Then, on

the statement of financial position there are some accounts that contains its and have

adjust with the interests of the reporting entity. From contains of accounts side on
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statement of financial position that existed at SKPD, there is difference >\ith the

standard. The difference is not very significant, because there are some accoimts that

are not suitable to use or addition accounts through separately in the statement of

financial position.

This explanation also supported by the SAP No. 1 about presentation of

financial statements in paragraph no. 46, where are mentioned that there are several

factors that become basic considerations in the presentation of accounts / items that

are:

1. Nature, liquidity, and materiality of assets.

2. Functions of those accounts in the reporting entity.

3. Total, nature, and period of liabilities.

Meanwhile, fiom the other side of measurement/valuation assets in Statement

of Financial Position BKD, it has been adjusted or complied with Government

Accounting Standards Board/SAP. So the result is statement of financial statements

that arrange or prepare by the government staff of BKD Padang Panjang have adjust

with the standards.

Beside explanation above, there are explanation pos-pos in the Statement of

Financial Position:

1. Cash on Expenditure Treasury

Total cash on expenditure treasury balance at December 31st, 2010

include tax balance that have not yet paid to treasury as much Rp. 763,296

2. Employee Receivable

Can not be found

3. Inventory

Total the inventory balance December 31st, 2010 Rp 5,751,890, and the

number of inventory, they take fiom list of inventory, the list can see it in

appendix 4.

4. Equipment and Machine

The total value of equipment and machine are governed by BKD Padang

Panjang December 31®\ 2010 Rp. 1,023,900,500 includes:

2010 2009
1. Transportation 122,236,000 Rp 340,600,000

- Motorcycle
-  Car
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2. Office equipment and
household Rp. 835,278,500 Rp. 805,852,500

3. Studio equipment Rp. 66,386,000 Rp. 77,970,000
Total Rp.1,023,900,500 Rp.1,224,422,500

Mutation of adding/reduction equipment and machine in 2010, come fiwm:

Realization equipment and machine expenditure 2010 Rp 188,840,000

Trade off2010 Rp 172,143,250

Mutation the transportation to the general Setdako Rp 110,000,000

The capital expenditure that do not capitalization Rp 750,000

Total equipment and machine value at December 31st, 2009 as much Rp.

1,224,422,500.

5. Buildings

Total value of building that had or govemed by BKD Padang Panjang at

December 31st, 2010 Rp. 988,439,000. There is additional building value Rp.

74,500,000, from expenditure and service that capitalization to be asset. The

amoimts of building are taken from Recapitulation ofInventaris Book that we

can see in appendixe.

Table 6.0: Total Building in 2010 and 2009

Description 2010 2009

Building Rp. 988,439,000 Rp. 913.939,000

Source: Financial statements BKD Padang Panjang 2010

6. Other Fixed Asset

Total the value of fixed asset that had or govemed by BKD Padang

Panjang at December 31st, 2010 and 2009, Rp. 7,998,000, include of: library

books like the rules of act.

7. Other Assets

In year 2010 there are other assets as much Rp 59,468,750 that includes

office equipment and household:

Computer Rp, 6,831,750
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External Netware Interface Rp. 44,888,000

Handycam Rp. 7.749.000

Total Rp. 59,468,750

8. Account Payable for Third Parties

The total account payables for third parties balance at December 31st,

2010 and 2009. The payable (PFK) appears because there still is collection of

third parties by Treasury Expenditure that have yet deposited to cash account

until the end of budgeted year 2010 and 2009 Rp. 763.296, that consist of:

PPhno21 Rp. 451,500 Rp. 0

PPhno22 Rp. 39,887 Rp. 0

PPhno23 Rp. 6,000 Rp. 0

PPN Rd. 265.909 R^ Q

Total Rp. 763,296 Rp. -

9. Prepaid/RK(K) (BUD)

The amount of realization funds that taken from Local Cash through

2010 Rp. 10,283,151,956, such as definitive expenditures in 2010 and UYHD

balance that have been deposited to the local cash until December 31st, 2010.

- Definitive expenditures Rp. 10,258,239,338

- UYHD Rp. 24.912.618

Total Rp. 10,283,151,956

10. Others Account Payable

Total from account payable balance that must paid to the people who

give service at December 31st, 2010 are include:

- Electricity bill on November, December 2010 and January 2011.

- Telephone bill on January 2011.

- Water bill in 2010.

Table 6.1: List and Total Other Account Payable

Description 2010 2009

- Electricity account bill Rp. 2,452,445 -
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- Telephone accoimt bill

- Water account bill

Rp. 2,594,349

Rp. 116,500 Rp. 62,000

Total Rp. 5,16334 Rp. 62,000

Source: Financial statements BKD Padang Panjang 2010

11. Remaining / (less)

Total of budgeted financing are remaining or less between realizations of

receiving with budgeted expenditures for one period reporting.

12. Receivable Allowance

Can not be found

13. Inventory Allowance

Total inventory allowances are couple fiom inventory account in current

asset position as much Rp 5,751,890.

14. Available fund for paid payable accounts

Are total fimds that must paid for account payable at December 31st,

2010 Rp 5,16334.

15. Investments on Fixed Asset

Is total net worth of BKD that invest in fixed asset and can see in table

6.2

Table 6.2: Total Net worth that Invest in Fixed Assets

Description 2010 2009

1. Land

I. Equipment and Machine

3. Buildings

t. Other Fixed Asset

Rp 0

Rp 551,043,870

I^ 988,439,000

Rp 7,998,000

Rp 0

Rp 1,224,422,500

Rp 913,939,000

Rp 5,998,000

Total Rp.1,547,480,000 Rp.134,422,500

16. Investments in Other Asset

The total of which include the unproductive asset Rp. 56,468,750

In addition, to make the Statement of Financial Position or another word is

Balance sheet, they use some resource such as list of fixed asset and depreciation, the

report of realization expenditures goods and service that capitalization, recapitulation
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of fixed asset {inventaris), recapitulation list of goods mutation, and report of

realization capital expenditures/goods and service in yearly.

C. Notes to the Financial Statements

Based on SAP no.4 on the notes to the financial statements, there is an

explanation about the structure and contents of the notes to the financial statements.

And if we compare with the SKPD, we can conclude that it is the same or has been

appropriate.

Notes to the financial statements of BKD, have explanation about financial

policy, where the explanation is include about of the increasing income policy, and

general policy in aspects of expenditures region. Beside that, there is some

discussion about indicators achievement of performance targets whereas explain in

2010 the work plan of BKD Padang Panjang have decide 8 programs and 36

activities that will do, to support the achievement goal that have been set by the

Government of Padang Panjang as well as put in the document of the years work

plan it.

To achieve the goals, the government have allocating the fund through

budgeting application document of BKD in group of direct expenditure as much as

Rp 4,287,610,000 fiom the amoimt that have realization is Rp 3,380,767,461 or

78,84 %, and for capital expenditure Rp 195,300,000 and have realization is Rp

188,840,000 or 96,69%.

In the note also describe the result of evaluation achievement activity

performance, program performance and goals performance, which are:

a. The Result ofEvaluation Achievement Activity Performance.

- Activity with excellent categorization (performance achieve 85 % -100 %)

as much as 21 activities (58,33%).

- Activities with successful categorization (performance achieve 70 % - 85

%) as much as 10 activities (27,78%).

- Activities with good enough categorization (performance achieve 55 % - 70

%) as much as 3 activities (8,33%).

- Activities with failed categorization (performance achieve < 55 %) as much

as 2 activities (5,56%).

82



b. The result of evaluation achievement program performance

Program with excellent categorization (performance achieve 85 % - 100

%) as much as 4 programs (50,00%).

- Program with successful categorization (performance achieve 70 % - 85 %)

as much as 2 programs (25,00%).

- Program with good enough categorization performance achieve 55 % - 70

%) as much as 2 programs (25,00%).

- Program with failed categorization performance achieve < 55 %) as much

as 0 program (00,00%).

c. The result of evaltiation achievement goals performance

- The goal with excellent categorization (performance achieve 85 % -100 %)

as much as 4 programs (50,00%).

- The goal with successful categorization (performance achieve 70 % - 85 %)

as much as 2 programs (25,00%).

- The goal with good enough categorization performance achieve 55 % - 70

%) as much as 2 programs (25,00%).

- The goal with failed categorization (performance achieve < 55 %) as much

as 0 program (00,00%).

Next, in the note have also included the stunmary of Achievement Financial

Performance Realization has also documented as well as the barriers and problems

that exist in achieving the targets, accounting policies, accounting basis is tised, is

measurement basis to prepare financial statements, the application of accounting

policies in accordance to SAP for the measurement / valuation of assets have

appropriate with the standards.

The financial statements that have been analyzed and evaluated was showed

that, the presentation, structure and content of fmancial statements it have

appropriate or follow with Govermnent Accounting Standard Committee/SAP,

although when to prepare the financial statement still supported with another

standard suchas PermenrfagrrNo.13 of2006.
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D. Statement of Cash Flow

Based on Governmental Accounting Standard Committee, the financial

statements for government consist of: Statement of Budget Realization, Statement of

Financial Position, Notes of Financial Statement, and Statement of Cash flow. Three

statement of financial statement have been explained, and next is Statement of Cash

Flow.

Based on Abdul Halim book, 2008, Statement of Cash Flow is the report that

has purpose to explaining the information of user resource, the changes of cash, and

some kind of cash in one accoimting period, and the cash balance include some kind

of cash in date report It means that, the Statement of Cash Flow describes the cash

in flow, cash out flow, and the end of cash balance for one accounting period. But in

BKD, there is no Statement of Cash flow that they make, it because they just prepare

the finaucial statements based on the instruction from Mayor of Padang Panjang

through DP2KAD, so they do not prepare the Statement.

8. Post Closing Trial Balance

After financial statement have already prepare, so the last we make trial

balance after closing. Post closing trial balance is the summary of account balance

and to make it, we should close the temporary accoimt such as expenditures, income,

and summary surplus deficit. In post closing trial balance, we can see the accounts

are ready to use for next accounting period. The nominal accounts have zero, but for

riil accounts represent the real amoimt of asset, liabilities, equity of fund. In BKD,

they do not make it, because they do not know how to make post closing trial

balance.

9. Reversing Entry

Reversing entry is journal which is the account that still needs to reverse in

order the accounts still use in next accounting period, usually the account that need

reverse comes from adjusting entry such as prepaid, unearned revenue and salary

payable. But in BKD, they do not make the reversing entry because they do now

know how to make the reversing entry.

To make the financial statement of BKD, they still tise computerized with

using Microsoft excel and make little difficult to prepare the completely accounting

cycles. They have not yet implementation the system that the name is SiPKD, and
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the system will they use in 2012. For the ability of staff, after author dy to analyses

and evaluate also support with the result of interview. The analytical and technical

still less and this happens because knowledge and implementation of the accounting

cycle is lack, it means through and less of knowledge about the government

accounting that they have from trmning or others, they make the financial statement

according with the rules, book and standard.
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CHAPTER VI

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Conclusions

In evaluation the ability of government staff to prepare finaneial statements,

the author uses Government Accounting Standard Board or in Indonesia name is

SAP 200S to measure the financial statements at BKD Padang Panjang city also

evaluate fiom implementation of accounting cycle and support with interview. From

the analysis and evaluation, the author can conclude that; first, understanding the

staff about GASB or SAP 2005, a half understanding means that for the theory they

understand, but not yet full for application, second is the performance staff has good

enough to prepare financial statements based on the SAP even though it still

supported with uses Permendagri no. 13 2006, the third is that financial statements

of BKD Padang Panjang have good accordance with the standard although the

classification account has different with SAP. The last or fourth is for the accounting

cycle, the researcher assessment it if the staff can not be done to complete the

accounting cycle because limited in technology and less awareness to do accounting

cycle as whole why? Because, it can created the possibility of error in prepare and

present the financial statements.

6.2 Recommendation

From this research, BKD is already implementing the financial statements

based on the government accounting standard board or we know in Indonesia as SAP

and also supported by another regulation like Permendagri no. 13 of 2006 and

Perwako. Besides that, they still try to improve their work perfoimance, activities,

program, and the quality of financial statements fi'om year to year even though there

are still obstacle in achieving good results and quality of financial statements in

order for get unqualified opinion.

Therefore, for BKD staff needs more training to improve their skill,

understanding the standard, and get knowledge in government accounting with

update from available website, not just only the theory but also for application. From

the government, the first is they must create a good system to support the staff in

making financial statements become easy, effective and efficient also on time to
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present it. Second is, for the next, they have to complete the accounting cycle and

because if they still not doing it, it can increase the possibility of &aud and error in

reporting.

63 Implication

The implication of this research for BKD has been implementing into the

financial statements based on the government accounting standard board or we know

in Indonesia as SAP 2005 is to hope that it can improve the relevant and reliable of

financial statements, the performance staff, better understanding about the SAP 2005

and accomplish the organizational goals. For further research, the researcher

suggests more deep analysis and evaluation of staff ability to prepare financial

statements. Also need additional views and opinions in several aspects to analyze it.

6.4 Limitation

Limitations of this study are:

a. This study only uses data financial statements 2010, includes transaction,

journal and ledger.

b. To measure, the author uses SAP and other source to evaluate the

financial statements and other data.

c. The extent of the problems that arise in BKD activities cause the author

recognize that she has several limitation especially in terms of time,

qualification and knowledge to fiilly analyze and appreciate to my read

the problems that arise in BKD Padang Panjang.
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PEMERINTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG

SURAT PERMINTAAN PEMBAYARAN GANTI UANG PERSEDIAAN

(SPP -GU)
NOMOR : 04/BKPPD -PP/SPP-GU/IV/2010

SURAT PENGANTAR

Kepada Yth.

Pengguna Anggaran/ Kuasa Pengguna Anggaran

Badan Kepegawaian Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Daerah

Di Tempat

Dengan memperhatikan Peraturan Walikota Padang PanjangNo.l Tahun 2010 tentang

Penjabaran APBD, bersama ini kami mengajukan Surat Permintaan Pembayaran Dang

Persediaan sebagai berikut:

; Urusan Otonomi Daerah, Pemerintahaan

Umum, Administrasi Keuangan Daerah,

Kepegawaian dan Pcrsandiaan

: Badan Kepegawaian Pendidikan dan Pelatihan

Daerah Kota Padang Panjang

2010

021 dan 050

Rp.4.808.440.252,-

(Terbilang: Empat milyar delapan ratus

deiapan juta empat ratus empat puluh ribu dua

ratus lima puluh dua rupiah.-)

MERYTRIANA.A.Md

Rp.210.354.743.-

Terbilang: Dua ratus sepuluh juta tiga ratus

lima puluh empat ribu tujuh ratus empat puluh

tiga rupiab.-

PA / Bendahara Pengeluaran BKPPD

0900.0101.00024-8

a. Urusan Pemerintah

b. SKPD

c. Tahun Anggaran

d. Dasar Pengeluaran SPD Nomor

e. JumJah Sisa Dana SPD

f. Nama Bedahara Pengeluaran

g. Jumlah Pembayaran yang Diminta

h. Nama dan Nomor Rekening Bank

Padang Panjang, 19Mei 2010

'eluaran

//
A.A.Md

NlPn'^ffftWO? 200604 2 009



rUlliN ANbUAKAK 'UIO NOTior SPH : 04/BKPPO-PP

Dllsl olch PPK-SKPO
Potenflan-potsngan!

KUASA UnOAKARA UHUM DAERAH
KOTA PAOANG PAIUANS

UralanSuDava menarbi&an SP20 kepada: KeteranganJumlah

5KPD : Badan Kepegawalan Daerah KoQ Padang Panjang Rekaolnol

KpsdaUli^

Bendahara Pengeluaian/ Pitiak ''"'aA TilanaA.Md

Nomor Rekenlfig Bank ; 0900.0101,00024-8

NPWP1 00.29S.46G.3.202-202
al2SMaret 2010al 19 Januarl 2010 dan 050 Taal SPD: 021TNo. danTaDasar Pcm

Jumlah pntenqanUntuk iCapcriiian:
Gantt Uang Penadlaan Informasl: (tlOakmensvranglpmi^pen^aran SPM)

Kelejangan}umlanUralan

038

s. 2,432,

Jumlih
210,354^743

lumlahSPM

Pambebanan pada Xode Rekening :

A f,20.f.20.0<.0f

1  1.20.1,20.06.01.01.
2  1.20.1.20.06.01.02.

3 1.20.1.20.06.01.06
4 1.20.1.20.06.01.07
5  1.20.1.20.06.01.08

6  1.20.1.20.06.01.1 1
7 1.20.1.20.06.01.17

8  1.20.1.20.06.01,18

9  1.20.1.20.09.01,19

B  1.10.1.20.09.07

1  1.29.1,20,06.02.07
2  1.20.1.20.06.02.10

C 1.20.1.20.09.04
1  1.20.1.20.06.04.02

D 1.20.1.20.06J9

1  1.20.1.20.06.29.01

1.20,1.20,06.30
1.20.1.20.06.30.01

1.20.1.20.06.30.92
1.20.1.20.06.30.04

1.20.1.20.06.30.09

1.20.1.20.06.30.11
1.20.1.20.06.30.20

1.207.2006.94
1.20.1.20.00.34.02

program PBlaywnan Aamlnlsoasi Perkantonn
Penyedian Jasa Surat-menyjral
Penyadisan Jasa Komunikssl, Sumbsr DsyaAlr dan Llsirtk
Penyediaan Jaaa Pemeriharaan & Pertainan Kend Olnas/operasionel
Penyediaan Jasa Administrasi Keuarrgan
Penyedraan Jasa Kebersihan Kanlor
Belarja Catak dan Penggandaan
Penyediaan makanan dan minuman
Rapar-rapat koordinasi dan konsuilasi keluar daerah
Penyediaan Jasa Tenaga AdministrasiTeknis Perkantoran

Program Pon/ngkatan Sarana dan Prasara/ia AparaW
Pengadaan Pedengkapan kanUtf
Pengedaan Mebelaur

Program Fasllltait Plndah/Poma Tugas PNS
Proses Pengalotaan Penguixisan Pemberhentian Pension PNS

Program Penlrygkatan Kapaslas Svml^er Daya Aparalur
Pendidikan dan Peiaihan Prajabalan bagi calon PNSO

Program PemUnaaa dan Pengambangan Aparatur
Penyusunan Reneana Pembinaan Karif PNS
Seteksl Penerimaan Calon PNS
Penataan Sisiem Admlnlatresl Kenalkan Pangkat Otomalis PNS
Prases Penanganan Kasus-kasus Pelanggaran Dlsipiifl PNS
Peinbetlan Bantuan Tugsa BeisjarB Ikaton Dinaa
Pengambangan PNS Molalul Jabatan Fungsbnei

Program Pandldrftao KtOlnasan
Pendidikan Penjenjangan StruMural

\/1J>.429,(
i/"3,300,0
v^sia.i
'/< 701,;
/1.585,(

7 28,875,{
'  2,875,C

2,580,000^
x/1.220,000

6,207.500

44,591.500

'^rr^s wul'uh Jota Bga tatus llma puiuh empalrlbu tijuh ratus empat pututiCga rupiah

IX

5,450.600
13.000,000li/"
9,152,500

7,16Z650
43.000,000
5,699,500
r

21,140,300|

lumlah SPP yang Dbnlnta
Oua raba sepiuh ]uQ bga ratus lima puluh empat nsu lujuh ratut empat puhih bga rupiah
HwncrdanTanggalSPP i 04/BKPPO-PP/SPP-GUAr/20:0

19Mei2qi0

210,354,743

K^ALaJmoAN XEPEGi^
/PEUnHAN DAERAH I

I 0. iV.-.-

'•'MO

IMel 201

P

iNOIOIKANOAN >

198803 2 001
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PEMERINTAH KOTA PAOANO PANJANO

SURAT PERMIKTAAN PEMBAVARfN GANTIUANG PEftSEDIAAN

NOMOR: OWKPPD-PP/SPP-OUJV/2010

Uans Per^caan

f11SPP-UP

CsA Uang PersadkMn

mSPP-GU

Tsmbahart Uang
Per$edlaan

D1SPP-TU

Pcfnboysran
Langsuno
[*]SPP-LS

Jtfrta Ktfgiatai

Nomor dan Nama Kegiatan
Abmal SKPOr Lh9

Nama Peniaahean

Bontuk Pcxreshaan

Aiafnal PaniaafBan

Kama Pbnphvi Peruafitean
Kama dan No. Rckanaig Pamuhsao
Nonw Kwoak

Untuk Peke()aarvXeportuan
Daw Pengeajaren

a. Gajl dan Tui^angan b. Garang dan Jasa
C. Panoent^aSan PaftdapaUirt d. Lalnnya
Salary Pagawai

A M. yan^ $K Kb. 8 TaJp. 84517

a. PTiKV b, CV C. F^ma d. latn>Uin

MCRY TR(ANAj».M4 10900.0t0XA0024S

GanQ Uang Pereodiaan
DPA BKPPD Nvnor: 1.20.08 Tanggtf 16 Januarf 2010

8»esar:RflJl0.3$47«.- '
CkJirabjs te^uhJuO tifft nnji imi/kJuh tuJ\jh taha Bga »>

URAIAN Jufniflti Mold Afl2222^^^22E2^^
DPA-SKP0/DPPA8KPaDPAL-SKP0

Tanggal ;
Nona* ilTOM.

SPO

Tanoool :l9«in010
Tanesd :2M»2010
Tanggal :

Tanggal :

Nocnor

NOfTKX

Nomcr

Nomof

mt

MO

SPED

SP20 penMiAan UP*.
SP2D()onra«anCU:
SP20 penavukan TU:

SP20 panailiAan IS Pambayaiaii 6a| den Tunianpan:
SP2D penapufcan LS Panoodsan Ba;^ dan Jaaa:

2.5J7.41J^

4,73a,(M4^

ZeOJlOO.WIQ

5eO,$47MS

1,S10.S3S.7S5

8I.S747S0

I.R0.

n.Rp.

OI.Rp.

12.635^4.000

7251.498233

2.453.057,081

W Rp 5,673^75,767

un R| 4.806.440252

Pada SPP IfB ddetapkan lamolraManipaan yano dipenui daHarliO<n«w^fBtaaj|»<^p. 1

Paoang 2010

I, ' i . -"^"'fifftdalia^^n«\oaran



PEMERJNTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG

SURAT PERMmAAN PEMBAYARAN GANTI UANG PERSEDIAAN

(SPP-GU)
Nomor; tWBKPPO-PP/SPPGUA//2010Tahun2010

RENCANA PENGGUNAAN DANA

^21)
/l O- op-ig/

H %
C6

No.

.Ifirt
Kode Rohoning 1  Uralan JumlBh

rpni

/ f.20.120.06.0> 1 Pmqtam Pe/aKananAd/r/n/straslPoriianfofafi
1 1,20.1.20.06.01.01. t Ponvadlan JaaaSurat'iPonvurat 338.500

1,20.1,20,08.01.01.5.2 2.01,04 Betania ocranaUi malerei. dan berda oos lalnnva 180,000
1.20.1.20.06.01.01.5.22.03.07 1 BelaniaDakeUnerrain'man 168.500

: 1.20.1.20.06.01.02. 1 Penvediaan Jaaa KomunlkasI, Sumber Dava Air dan Listrlk 2.432.393
1.20.1.20.06.01.025.22.03.01 1 Belania teleoon 1,703.253
1.20.1.20.06.01.025.22.03.02 1 BelaniaAir 70 000

1.20.1.20.06.01.02.5.22.03.03 1 Selania Ultrik 659.140

3 1.20.1.20.06.01.06 1 Penvediaan Jasa Pcmellharaan & Psrlzlnan Kend Dlnas/oberaaienal 10.429.000
1.20.1.20.06.01.06.5.22.05.01 1 Belania iaaa service 350.000
1.201.20.06.01.06.5.2.205.02 1 Belania oeioaanhan suku cadana 4.154.000
1.201.20.06.01.06.5.220503 1 Belania bahan bakar minvak/eaa Ban oelumas 5.925 090

4 1.20.1.20.06.01.07 1 Penvediaan Jasa AdmlnislrasI Keuanoan 3,300,000
1.20.1.20.06.01.07.5.2.1.01.01 1 Honorarun Panilia Pelaksanaan Kematan 3.300.000

6 1.20.1.20.06.01.0S 1 Penvediaan Jasa KeberslhanKaniar 518,000

1.20.1.20.06.01.06.5.2.201.05 1 Belania oeralatan kebersihan dan baban oefflbersih 516.000

S 1.20.1.20.06.01.11.52A08 1 Belania Cetak dan Penonandaan 781,200
1.20.1.20.06.01.11.S.2206.02 1 Belania Penoeanoaan 761,200

7 120.120.06.01.17 IPctivediaan makanan dan mlniiman 1,585,000
1.20.1.20.06.01.17.5.2.2.11.02 IBelania makanan dan minuman ranai 1.SSSOOO

B 120.120.06.01.18 IRabar-rabai koordlnaai dan konsultaai keluar daerah 28.a75,9l>9
1.20,1.20.06.01.18.5.22.15.01 iBelania berialanan dinss daiam daerab ? set) nno

1.20.1.20.06.01.18.5.22.15.02 IBelania nenalanan dinas liiar daaran 26 31S900

B 1.20.120.06.01.19 IPenvedlasn JaaaTenaoa AdministraaVTeknls Perkantoran 2.875,000
1.20.1.20,06,01.19.5.21.02.02 iHonerarium Peoenml Honorer/tidak tatan 2 675 000

a 1.20.1250802 IPrwam Penlnakalan Sanna dan Pnstnina AoartWr
1 1.20.120.06.0207 iPcnnadaan Pertenekanan kantor 2.580,000

1.20.1.20,06.0207.5.23.11.08 IBelania Gensel 1.30 000'
1.20.1.20.06.02.07.5.2.3.17.04 IBelania Modal Penoadaan Rsdm HF/FM IHanrtv Tamiei 2 450 000

2 1.20.1.20.08.02.10 Poneadean Mebeleur 1.239,000 1

1.20.1.20.06.0210.5.2.1.01.01 Hnnoranum Panilia nelaksana Keoialan 600000 f

1.20.1.20.06.02.10.5.2.1.01.02 Honorarium TIM Penoartaan Barana dsn Jasa 525,000 1
1.20.1.20.06.0210.5.2.211.02 Belania makan dan Minuman Raoal 104 0001 1

1.20.120.0504 Proaram Fasilitaal Pindah/Puma Tuaa.a PUS
3 1.20.120.06.04.02 Proses Penaeln/aan Penourusan Pemhernenfian Pension PNS 5207,500 1

1,20.1.20,06,04.02.5.2.1.01.01 Honorarium Panilia celaksana Keoialan kkf 4.200.000
1.20.1.20.06.04.025.21.03.01 Uar«3 Lembiir PNS «.A 300 000
1.20.1.20.06.04.025.22.01.01 Belania alal tiilis kantor 693 000

1.20.1.20,06.04.025.2206.02 Belania Pennoaiviaari M • 199 500 j

1.20.1.20.06.04.02S.2211.C2 Selania makan dan Uinuman Raoal 615 000 •

1.20.1.2Q.06.29 Prooram Penr/iokafan fCaoaaltas SumborOava Aoarafur
4 120.1.20.06.29.01 Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Pralabatan haqi rainn PN.sn 44.S91.S00

1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.21.01.03 Honorarium Tenaoa AWi Insiniktiirt Narasumber PNS 0f> / 33,045,000 >
1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.1.01.04 Honorarium / Dana Penoaanti TransooR PNS 1>I \ Sfionnoo ^
1.20.1,20.06.29.01.5.2.2.01.01 BalanIa alal lulis kantor , 4 550 000 i

1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.22.01.03 BeisnlaAlat Lislrikdan FlektmrikfLamouDiiar Balervkeriral / 641 000 1

1.20,1.20,08.29.01.5.2.201.05 Belania Peralatan Kebersihandan Pemheisih 155 500 I

1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2201.10 Belania Deknrasi V 600000 .•

1.20.1.20.06.30 Prooram PomWnaan dan Penotmbanotn Aoaratur

S 1.20.1.20.06.30.01 Penvirsusnan Reneana PembinaanKarlrPNS 5.450 800

1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.1.01.01 Hnonrarium Panilia nelaksana Keoialan i 1 3.50 000 I

1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.21.01,03 Honorarium Tenaoa Ahli/ Inslnikturl Narasumber ■ 2.190.000 '

1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.1.0301 Uano Lembur PNS ^.
1 .300 000 ••

1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.201.01 Belania alat lulls kanrnr 396.300 L

1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.2.01.02 Selania Dokumen/ Adminislrasi lender 1 4noono r

1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.206.02. Belania Penooandaan bT < 300000

1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2211.02 Belania makan dan Minuman Raoal 1 512500 1

6 120.120.06.30.02 Ssieksi Penerlmaan Calon PNS 13,000,000

1.20.1.20.06.30.02.5.21.01.01 Honoranum Partfia Pelaksana Keoialan HP 13000000 1

T 1.2d.1.202M20.04 Peitataan Sistem AdmlnislrasI Kenalkan Panakat Otomads PNS 9.192509 1

1.20-1-20,06.30.04.5.2.1.01.01 HonocBrium Panita celaksana Keoialan / 5,440,000 (

1 2ai.20.06.30.04.5.21.01.03 Honorarium Tenaoa Ahli/ Inslniklur/ Narasumber Hf \ 150 000 L

1.251.20.06.30.04.5.21.03.01 l/ano Lembur PNS
<

\ 300 000 1

1.251.20.06.30.04.5.2.2.01.01 Belania alat Culis kantor 1 300 000 <■
1,20,1.20.06.30,04.5.2.2.06.02 Belania Penooandaan .IM < 870 000
1.251.20.06.30.04.5.2.211.02 Belania makan dan Minuman Raoal \ 2 092.500t  1 ■ ^

8 1251.20.06.3509 Proses Penanqanan Kasus-kaaus Polanonatan Dislolln PNS 7.162,650
1.20.1.20.06.30.09.5.2.1.01.01 Honoranum PanAia nelaksana KeciaUn KP 5.555.000 s
1.20.1.20.06.30.09.S.2.2.01.01 Balariia alal tiiiis kantnr 413.400 k
1.20.1.20.06.30.09.5.22.06.02 Belania Penooandaan ^T ( 999 2.50 l-

1.20.1.20 06.30.09.S 2 2.11.02 Belania makan dan Minuman Reoat 1 195 000 y

•

'y
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1.20.1.20.06.30.11

1.20.1.20.06.30.11.S.2.1-tM.fa
1.20.1.20.06.30.11 S?

fO tjo.i.za.o6.3gjo

1.20-1.20.06.3Q.2Q5?ini in

1-20.1.20.06.30.20.5.2-2.01 01
I.20.1.20.06.30.20.S.2 206 07

1:2^.20106.3<
1-20.1.20.06.34.02

t.20.1.20.06.3<.02.5?1 01 01
1.20.1.20.06.34.0? S ? 1 01 n?

1-20.1.20.06J4.02.S? 1 01 01

1.20.1.20.06.34.02S7 1 ni nA

1.20.1.20.06.31.02.S? 1 OB m

1.20.1.20.06.34.02 5 99(11,01
120.1.20.09.34.02.8.22.01.10
1.20.1.20.06.34.02.3.22 0609

1.20.1.20.06.34.02S.2.2.1SQ?

ftmOcrfio ̂ nftian Tuois fle/ahr t IkaUn Dinas.  —
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^qe/nOanoan PUS Ualalul Jabalan Piinn«fcn./
HonoraOum PaniM Pelakaaoa Keoiaian
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Belarja Penooandaan

3,089.500

4.200.000

599.500

900.000

Pmqnm Pendiaitan Kt-rfmaMo
Penilldlkan Penlanlanoan Stniiniir»i

Honorarrufn PanMa PfJaksana Kegialan
Honomnum TIM Pengacaan Ssfang dan Jaaa
Honoranum Teoaoa AfiliOnstRjMuf/Narasmn&ef
HonofarimnAJamj Pwi^anii rfansoort PKS
Kpoh Jasa Service

Belania Alatmriakanlof
18 Oekofasi

Belania Fenyjaiviaan
Belania Pefialanan d^a LtiarDaerah

TOTAL

tilang:

43,000.000
42.000.000

I.OOO.OOQ

21,145.300

900,000
375.000

L.022,00a
6,565.000

330.000
735.500
2JO.OOO

2.793.100

2,175.000

210.354,743
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PEMERINTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG

SURAT TANDA SETORAN

( STS )
NV 002970

STS No.

Bank

No. Rekening
Harap diferima uang sebesar
(denganhumf) (••Duap.uliili...tiga„, juta.,.ejiipa,t„,ratua...enaiD„pululi..euam..rib.u„,

...fieratus...eDaBi„pw.luh...e.iti>.a.t.,xwpiah
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Kode Rekening Uraian Rincian Obyek

Sisa UYHD tahun 201 0 pada BKPPD

"JuSjSu
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Koba fadang Pan.laig > W M
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v.^pado Vrh. :

0500 .01C1.0C02<-a

^v5f5582^ ?A 3A0AN JSPEOAVAZAN OIKLAT DAErAK ?r
K YAHIN SH NO 3 KEL ?ASAR USAN5

No.Telp ! 82024 No.HP : 08126S446344

NPWP: 0.295.468,3,202

?S?.:C3E

L. IROr. M. VAi'IIN SK NO.l

?3XZN:I!5 xopan giro

01 Ouli 2010 S/D 02 Agustus 201C

Kal 1 da*

i C A • i K "oda ftacecarioari No.Bukci Kucasi Saldo Akhlc Lok.Tx-0?

. • * V * ̂

1/07/2010"
- / I SA • A

t wV i ̂

:.':7/;oio

- . AA Jf,A^ A.
V // toV ♦ V

5/:7/:oio

ij.'07,'2010

3/':7/;o:o

/C'7/2o:o

«AA*A
v/v'/ -ViV

•  - A

V  •

299

1^2

299

ZC2

:»5?

daICO Sebeiumnva

7 ?sK TUNAI A/Cy 2 219223

02S1.'2?2D-LS/BTL/10

if'K a*.'Nn* A/CiZ51321(5

C502/3?2D-LS/B7L/'i0

"y. T!.o;ai a/c'/:si32is

TAX TIINnI A/CY021y217

Tfj; -UN.AI A/Cy351922C

Tfj. TUjiAi c:-:5Y25:3;2:

iRK TilNAI A/CV2515322

o:;5/£r2D/Ls/2cio

T17IAI A/cYZ5i5;:r

11500011

0778C027

«AvCOlOl

07730035

a a fAAA' •

:i50o:i3

::503027

99160273

• lC« V

a 4 a A r, A r

100,000,000

423,938,000

423,938,000.

448,292,400.

22,000,000.

448,292,400

43,700,000.

10,000,000

22, SCO, 000.

75,900,000

78,300,000

00 CB

00 CP,

CO 06

00 CP.

00 OS

00 OS

00 OS

CO OB

00 03

00 CP.

00 02

>16,937,530

118,937,530

540,875,530

116,937,530

565,229,930.

543,229,930

94,937,530

51,237,530.

41,237,530

18,737,530

94,637,530.

17,337,630

00 CR

00 CR

00 CR

00 CR

00 CR

CO CR

00 CR

CO CR

00 CR
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00 CR
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0901

0901

0901

09CC
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• * « VW • >9^ UL

-I Vv • * V a^V ./a 0332/SP2D-13/BTL/10

337, 530.00 CRV 0901vo ,4
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01 1
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07-S0".i 423,362,300. 424,199,830.00 CR 0900 0
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BAOAN KEPEGAWALW PENOIOIKAN DAN PELATIHAN CkAERAH KOTA PADANG PANIANG
D^ltar. Rekqi Penelmaan PsJiA-pajak dan Penytteraii Mfi Bendsf^n Pengeluaran
Per31 DesembsrJOlO

PGNEPIUAAN PFNYETORAN SAIDGAKHIR

URAIAN PPN PPh21 PPhr2 PPh23 PPh4(2) JUkllAH PPN PPh21 PPh22 PPh23 PPh442) JUMLAH PPN PPh2l PPI122 PPh23 PPI14(2J AKLAH

1 7 3 4 SO-41

1 Januarf
. . . 0 . . . . •

? Fabruarl 1038 SCO 8565 OOO 289.538 13500
. 9.904.833 1 038 800 8.585.000 289 538 13.SC0 . 9904 838 . . . . •

A Marel 1877.987 13150200 304.616 140.850 . 15.473.835 6 393750 8393750 1877987 6.7S6.4S0 304818 140.650 9 079.885

4 AoH 8S77775 13814.750 1.600 212 14 850 1.298.000 25303.087 10455242 20.513999 1 S7S712 ISSTITO 1 298000 34298.653 (1 877.9871 (8699249) ansm (140.8501 (8993.5681

<5 Mel SIM 727 13507,875 1.020.957 1S7» 6 2S2.000 25.958.309 3159727 12.835451 1050 on 1.5 7sn 8 252.000 25.113003 . 872424 (29.1101 . 843.308

6 17047 885 22307825 3.040.920 68 600 2.764.O0O 45.242.230 16137.042 16.225.575 2 871.100 866na 2784 000 38 084 317 910.643 8.077.250 169820 . 7.157.913

7 3^ 9451 893 13S4I.10O 1859374 267.368 2.382 OOO 27.281.533 8 549.025 13.035.828 1.524.365 173091 1.518.000 24 900307 902.668 505274 135009 94.275 844(100 2481228

fl Aoustus 8,381,649 11818.125 1.533.423 12 375 21.502.572 10.195.160 19 327.274 1838252 106650 844 000 32371338 11.813.5111 (7.512.1491 (3045291 (94.27S1 (6440001 (10588 7841

9 Beoternber 20712.750 7.924 20.720.674 20 882.750 7.924 20 870 674
_ (150.0001 , . . (15O0COI

ifi OUoder 1245.945 8.849.650 168998 197.305 10.482.198 . 5.788250 5 788 250 1245.945 3083700 168.998 197.305 . 4 675.948

11 November 1 090011 8320.500 217967 7 628 498 1245.945 9.496.700 223483 197308 11 183 433 (155.9341 (31762001 (54961 (197.3051 . (3534 9351

1? Deeember 29 083 515 28.188 875 2913500 2453495 60637 385 30.173.529 25.ia83re 4.B70.41S 634.788 80885 103 (1.090.0111 1000.500 (1.958.9151 1813709 . (2277171

TOTAL 62952487 156 768.950 17817451 3.182.091 12694 000 270 412 959 82.952487 158.028.950 14.810.864 1363 382 12.694.000 289 849 683 •
738 000 (1.7334131 1.813709 -

763296

Padang Pai^ang, 31 Oesember 2010
DitaalOMi

rTRtANAAUd •

' KIP.IOSIIWOT 200604 3 009



PEMERINTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG

BKPPD

JURNAL UMUM

Tanaoal No. Bukti Kode Rek. Uraian Ref D K
04 ian 2010 SP2D 0001/SP2D-LS/BTLflffi010 5.1.1.01.01 Gaii Dokok PNS/Uanq reoresentasi 188.884.240

5.1.1.01.02 Tunlanaan keluaraa 16.547.155

5.1.1.01.03 Tunianoan Jabatan 14.245.000

5.1.1.01.04 Tunianaan funasional 240.000

5.1.1.01.05 Tunianaan funasional umum 10995.000

5.1.1.01.06 Tunianaan beras 10.644.480

5.1.1.01.07 Tunianoan PPh/Tunianaan khusus 4.951.321

5.1.1.01.08 Pembulalan aail 4.865

RK PPKD 246.512.061

01 feb2010 SP2D 0035/SP2D-LS/BTLy||y2010 5.1.1.01.01 Gaii Dokok PNS/Uana reorasentasi 176.594.020

5.1.1.01.02 Tunianaan keluaraa 15.129.504

5.1.1.01.03 Tunianaan Jabatan 13.705.000

5.1.1.01.04 Tunianaan funasional 240.000

5.1.1.01.05 Tunianaan funasional umum 9.160.000

5.1.1.01.06 Tunianaan beras 9.854.460

5.1.1.01.07 Tunianaan PPWTunianqan khusus 4.577.432

5.1.1.01.08 Pembulalan aaii 4.569

RK PPKD 229.264.985

11 feb2010 SP2D 0066/SP2D-LS/BTU1I«010 5.1.1.01.01 Gaii Dckok PNS/Uana reoresentasi 8.497.000

5.1.1.01.02 Tunianaan keluaraa 179.861

5.1.1.01.03 Tunianaan Jabatan 50.000

5.1.1.01.04 Tunianaan funasional 180.000

5.1.1.01.05 Tunianaan funosional umum 74O.OO0

5.1.1.01.06 Tunianaan beras 166.320

5.1.1.01.07 Tunianaan PPh/Tunianaan khusus 218.858

5.1.1.01.08 Pembulalan aaii 574

RK PPKD 10.032.613



25feb 2010 SP2D 0022/SP7n-l R/RTL/ll/2010 Tambahan nenahasilan barrlaftarkan beban keria 68.000,000

RK PPKD 68.000.000

01 MARET20in SP2D 0087/SP2D-LS/BTL/III/2010 5.1.1.01.01 Gall Dokok PNS/Uana ret>m.^ntasl 166.816..320
5.1.1.01.02 Tunlanaan keluaraa 14.505 787

6.1.1.01.03 Tunianaan Jebatan 13.705.001;)
5.1.1.01.04 Tunianaan funoslonal 240 000

S.1.1.01.05 Tunianoan funoslonal umum 7.870.000
S.I.1.01.06 Tunianaan beras 9.147 800

5.1.1.01.07 Tunianoan PPh/Tunlanaan khusiis 3.407.238
5.1.1.01.08 Pembulatan oaii 3.705

RK PPKD 215.485.850

18Marel2nin SP2D 004S/SP2I>I.R/BTL/II1/2010 5.1.1.02.01 Tambahan oenahastlan bardasarkan beban keria 65.875000

RKPPKD 85.875.000

01 APRIL >nin SP2D 012Ci/SP2n-l R/RTL/IV/2010 5.1.1.01.01 Gall Dokok PNS/Uara reoresentasi 5,214.300
5.1.1 01.02 Tunianoan keluaraa 1.584.290
5.1.1.01.03 Tunianoan Jabatan
5,1.1.01.04 Tunianoan funoslonal
5.1.1.01.05 Tunianoan funoslonal umum 185.000
5.1.1.01.06 Tunianoan beras 297.000

5.1.1.01.07 Tunianoan PPh/Tunlanaan khusus 114278

5.1.1,01.08 Pembulatan call 10

RK PPKD 7.374.878

01 APRIL ?nin RP2D 0119/SP2D-L55/BTIJIV/201Q 5.1.1.01.01 Gaii Mkok PNS/Uano renmsentast 1.738.100
5.1.1.01.02 Tunianoan keluaraa 173.810
5.1.1.01.03 Tunianaan Jabatan
5.1.1.01.04 Tunianaan funoslonal _

5.1.1.01.05 Tunianaan funoslonal umum 185.000
5.1.1.01.06 Tunianaan beras 99 000

5.1.1.01.07 Tunianoan PPh/Tunlanoan khusus 28.262

51.1.01.08 Pambulatan nail 28

RKPPKD 2.224,200



01 APRIL 2010 SP2D 0118/SP2D-LS/BTUIVC010 5.1.1,01.01 Gaii DOkak PNS/Uana reoresentasl 363.492.280

5.1.1.01,02 Tunianaan keluaraa 20.819.904

5.1.1.01.03 Tunfangan Jabatan 13.705.COO

5.1.1.01.04 Tunjangan funqsional 240.000

5.1.1.01.05 Tunianaan funasional iimiim 37.035.000

5.1.1.01.06 Tuni'anqan beras 22.671.000

5.1.1.01.07 Tunianaan PPh/Tunianoan khusus 3.777.449

5.1.1.01.08 Pembiilatan aail 8739

RK PPKO 461.749.372

15APRIL2010 aP2D 0143/SP2D-LS/BTUiV/2010 5.1.1.01.01 Gail pokok PNS/Uang representasi 206.992.080

5.1.1.01.02 Tunjangan keluarqa 6474 257

5.1.1.01.03 Tunianaan Jabatan

5.1.1.01.04 Tunjanqan fungslonal
5.1.1.01.05 Tunianaan funasional umum 30.450.000

5.1.1.01.06 Tunjangan beras 12.127.500

5.1.1.01.07 Tunjanqan PPh/Tunjangan khusus 372.542

5.1.1.01.08 Pembulatan gajl 5.200

RK PPKD 256.421.579

16ADril 2010 SP2D 0077/SP2D-LS/BTL/IVC010 5.1.1.02.01 Tambahan oenahasilan berdasaikan beban keha 82.350.000

RK PPKD 82.350.000

22ADril 2010 SP2D 00125/SP2D-LS/BL/IV/2010 1.20.06.02.10 BM. Meubeleur 26.450.000

RK PPKD 26.450.000

AT—Maubeieur 26.450.000

EDI—Diinvestasikan dim aset tetao 26.450.000

26ADri12010 SP2D 0134/SP2D-LS/BUIV/2010 1.20.05.02.10 Pendidikan penienianaan struktura! (B. mamlral 55.424.250

RK PPKD 55.424.250



01 Mei2010 SP2D 0174/SP2D-LR/BTUV/2010 51.1.01.01 Gail DOkok PNS/Uana reoresentasl 375.819_.260 1
5.1.1.01.02 Tunlanaan keluaraa 21.309.474
5.1.1.01.03 Tunianoan Jabatan 13.705.000
5.1.1.01.04 Tunlanaan funaslonal 240 000

5.1.1.01.05 Tunianoan funaslonal umum 36.480.000
5.1.1.01.06 Tunlanaan beras 22.374.000
5.1.1.01.07 Tunlanaan PPh/Tunlanaan khusiis 4.373 500

5.1.1.01.08 Pembulatan aail 14 74?

RK PPKD 474.315476

12Mei 2010 SP2D 00180/SP2D-LS/BLA//20in 1.20.06.02.10 BM. Printer 8.050.000

RKPPKD 8.050.000

AT—Printer 8.050.000

EDt-Dlinvestaslkan dim eset tetao 8.050.000

12 Mel 2010 SP2D 0181/SP2D-LS/BLA//2010 1.20.06.02.10 29.700.000
RK PPKD 29.700.000

18Mei 2010 SP2D 0126/SP2D-LS/BTIA//2010 5.1.1.02.01 Tambahen oenotiasllan berdasackan beban kerla 83.475 000

RKPPKD 83.475.000

19 Mel 2010 SP2D 0206/SP2D-LS/BLA//2010 DIklat LPJ fB. mamlral 47.082.000

RK PPKD 47.082 000

21 Mel 2010 SP2D 0211/RP2D-LS/BUV/2010 1.20.06.02.10 DIklat LPJ (B. sewa aeduna ktr/iemoatt 13.920 000

RK PPKD 13.920.000

21 Mel 2010 SP2D 0212/SP2D-LS/BUV/2010 1.20.06.02.10 DIklat LPJ fB. sewa aeduna ktr/temoat) 18.900 000

RK PPKD 18.900,000

01 Junt2010 SP2D 0221/RP2D-LS/BTL/VI/20in 5.1.1.01.01 Gall Dokok PNS/Uana reoresentasl 375.819 260

5.1.1.01.02 Tunlanaan keluaraa 21.309.474
5.1.1.01.03 Tunlanaan Jabatan 13.705 000
5.1.1.01.04 Tunianoan funaslonal 240.000

5.1.1.01.05 Tunianoan funaslonal umum 36.480 000
5.1.1.01.06 Tunlanaan beras 22.374.000
5.1.1.01.07 Tunianoan PPh/Tunlanaan ktiusus 4.373.500

5.1.1.01.08 Pembulatan oali 14242

RKPPKD 475.318.127



PEMERINTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG

BKPPD

JURNAL KHUSUS PENERIMAAN KAS

. yang di debit: Kas di bendahara pengeluarao
le Rek. hall

inggal No. Bukti Kode Rek
Rek yang

dlkredlt
Ref Jiunlah Akumulasi

'Feb'lO SP2D 0025/SP2D-UP/B1711/2010 RKPPKD 280,000,000 280,000,000

Mar-lO SP2D 0069/SP2D-GU/BL/III/2010 RKPPKD 168,965,751 448,965,751.00

-Apr-10 SP2D 0069/SP2I>-GU/Biyni/2010 RKPPKD 211,582,195 660,547,946.00

-Apr-lO SP2D 0120/SP2D-GU/BL/11I/2010 RKPPKD 200,000,000 860,547,946.00

May-10 SP2D 0219/SP2D-GU/BL/V/2010 RKPPKD 210,354,743.00 1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1.070.902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1.070.902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1.070,902.689.00

1,070.902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070.902.689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00

1,070,902,689.00



PEMERIMTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG
BKPPD

JURNAL KHUSUS PENGELUARAN KAS

Rek. yang di KREDIT: Kas di bendahara pengeluaran
Kode Rek. hal2

Tanggal No. Bul^ Kode Rek.
Rekening yang

dldeblt
Ref Jumtali Akumulasl

04 mar20in 02/Penaesahan/BKPPD/Il/2010 1.20.1,20J16.01i)1.5.2.2.03.07 Rplania Paket/Penoirtman 60,000.00 60.00Q.OO

1.20.1.20J)fi.01il?.S.2.2.03.01 Belanfa Tdeoon 3.134.806.00 3.194.906.00

1.20.1.20.06.01X)2.5^.2.03.02 Relania Air 104.000.00 3.298.908.00

1.20.1,20Afi.ni217.';.2.2.03.03 Rnianfa Lislrlk 1.418.280.00 4.717.188.00

l.20.1.20J)6.01i)6.5.2.2,05.01 Belanta 3asa Servlcp 300.000 00 5.017.188.00

1.20.1.20.06.01X16.5.2.2.05.02 RHanfa Penaaantian Suku Cadano 1.625.000.00 6.642.186.00

1.20.1.20X16.01X16.5.2.2.05.03 Rnlania Bahan Baker MIrtvak/Gas dan Peiuma^ 8.576.000.00 15.218.188.00

1.20.1.20X16.01X17.5J.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium Panitia Pnlakjsana Keaiatan 3.300.000.00 18.518.186.00

1.20.1.20XI6.01X18.5J.2.01.05 Belanfa Pwaiatan Keher^han dan Bahan Ppmberfiih 518.000 00 19.036.186.00

1.20.1.20X16.01.10.5.2.2.01.01 RHanfa Alal Tufis Kantor 4,877,300.00 23.913.486.00

1.20.1.20X16.01.11.5.2.2.06.01 Relanla Cetak 4.902.500.00 26.815.986.00

1.20.1.20X16.01.11.5.2.2.06.02 Rplania Pexiaaandaan 2.199.760 00 31.015.736.00

1.20.1.20.06.01.17.5.2.2.01.03 Belania Alat Ustrik dan FlPkhoiik fiamou nllar. hattpfV kerfna) 805.000.00 31.820.736.00

1.20.1.20X16.01.17.5.2.2.11.02 RnJanla Makanan dan Mlnuman Ranat 6.001.500.00 37,822,236,00

1.20.1.20X16.01.18.5.2.2.15.01 Rplanla Perialanan Wna'! Dniam Daerah 1,075,000.00 38.897.238.00

1.20.1.20X16.01.18.5.2.2.15.02 Belania P^lanan nina<: I nar Daexah 37.578,000.00 76.475.238.00

1.20.1.20X16.O1.15.5.2.1.02.02 Honorarfum Peoawai Honorer/TldakTetaD 6.550.000.00 63.025.236.00

OS aoril 20ir na/PenQesahar»/BKPPn/lll/701( 1.20.1.20X16.01 ni.5.2.2.01.04 Rplania Peranoko. Matpral dan Benda Pos Lairmva 180.000.00 83.205.236.00

1.20.1.20X16.01X11.5.2.2.03.07 Belanfa Paket/Penoirfman 90.500.00 83.295.736.00

1.20.1.20X16.01X17.52.2.03.01 Relanfa TeleDon 1.807,425.00 85.103.161.00

1.20.1.20X16.01X17.5.2.2.03.02 ReJanfa Air 68.000.00 85.171.161.00

1.20.1.20X16.01X12.5.2.2.03.03 FV»lanfa Ustrik 726,040.00 85.897.201.00

1.20.1.20X16.01X16.5.2,2.05.02 Relanfa Pencoantiai Sukii radana 622.500.00 86.519.70100

1.20.1.20X16.01X17.5.2.1.03.01 liana lembur PNS 4.920.000.00 91.439.701.00

1.20.1.20X16.01.18.5.2.2.15.01 Befania Perialanan Dinas nalam Daerah 5.415.000 00 96.854.701 on

1.20.1.20X16.01.15.5.2.1.02.02 Honnraifum Peoawai Honorer/TWakTetan 1.600,000.00 98.454.701.00

1.20.1.20X16.07.07.5.2.3.10.01 Refjjnia Modal Penoartaan Me<in Tlk 2.950.0OO.OO 101,404.701.00

1.20.1.20X16.0?X17.5.2.3.17.02 Belania Modal Penoartaan Faidmlll 4.850.000.00 106.254.701.no

1.20.1.20X16.07.30..5.2.1.06.02 llnah l«a Sendee 2.800.000.00 109.054.701.00

1.20.1.20X16.30.19.5J.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium PaniUa Pelakspna Keaiatan 600.000.00 109.654.701.00

1.20.1.20X16.30.15.52.2.01.01 R»lania Alat Tolls Kantor 4.426.560.00 114,0£^251.00
1.20.1.20X16.30 15.52.2.01.05 RiMania Peralatan Kehersfhan dan Bahan Pembersih 380.0nn.oo 114.463.251.00

1.20.1.20X16.30.19.52.2.06.02 Relanfa Penaoandaan 347.200.00 114.810.451.00

1.20.1.20X16.30.77.52.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium Panitia Pelaksana Keaiatan 3.775.000.00 118.685.451.00

1.20.1-20X16.30.22.52,2.01.01 Belanfa Alat Tulis Kantnr 933,200.00 119.518.651.00

1.20.120X16,30.22.52,2.06.02 Relania Pewoandaan 2.348.500.00 121.867,151.00



1.20.1.20^6.14J1?.S^.1.01.03 Hnnnrarium Tenaoa Ahll/lnstiuklur/Naraaimbpr PNS 37.868.00n.00 169.735.151.00

l,20.1.20i)6.34J)7.6J.1.01.04 Hrttiflrartum/Uana Ppnoaanll Tiansoort PNS 4.200.000.00 163.935.151.00

1.20.1.20/)6.34J)2.5.2.1.06.02 Uoah Jasa Service 330.000.00 164.265.151,00

1.2ai.20.06.34i)7.fi.2,2.01.01 Belania Alat Tulis Kantiv 4.160.000.0(1 168.425.161.00

1.20.1.20.06.34J)2.5.2.2.01.03 Relania Alat Ustrik dan EJektrorilk fiamou nliar. hatterv kertjw) 838.000.00 169.263.151.00

1.20.1.20.06.34 07.6.2.2.01.05 FV>lan1a Peralatan Keherslhan dan Balian PemberKih 225.000.00 169.488.151.00

1.20.1.20-06.34.07.5.2.2.01.10 F^lanla Dekorasi 400.000.00 169.888.151.00

1.20.1.20/16.34 J17,5.2.2.02.04 Relanla Bahan Obat Ohatan 25i.ono.no 170.139.151.00

1.20.1.20/16.34 07.5.2.2.06.02 Relania Penoaandaan 2.931.600.00 173.070.751.00

1.20.1.20/16.34 J)2.S.2.2.15.02 Relania Periaianan DInas liiar Daerah 8.598.000.00 181.668.751.00

1.20.1.20/16.34/17.5.2.2.17.01 Belania Kursus kursK «Unokat. Pelatilian 11.250.000.00 192.918.751.00

03 Mel 2010 fM/Pf.nnesahan/BKPPrviV/?ni( 1.20.1.20/16.01/11.5.2.2.01.04 Relania Peranoko. Materal dan Benda Pos 1 ainnva 180.000.00 193.098.751.00

1,20.1.20/16.01/11.5^.2.03.07 Relania Paket/Penoirlman 137.000.00 198.235.751.00

1.20.1.20/16.01/17.5.2.2.03.01 Belania Tdeoon 1.632.680.00 194.866.431.00

1.20.1.20/16.01/17.5.2.2.03.02 RpIaniaAIr 66.000.00 194.934.431.00

1.20.1.20/16.01 O7.5.2.2.03.03 Rplania Ustrik 550.540.00 195.484.971.00

1.20.1.20/16.01/16.5.2.2.05.02 Belania Penooantlan Stikii radana 1.595.000.00 197,079,971.00

1.20.1.20.06.01/16.5.2.2.05.03 Belania Bahan Bakar MInvak/Gas dan Pelumas - 2.951.000.00 200.030.971.00

1.20.1.20/16.01 /17.5.2.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium Panltla Pelaksana Keaiatan 10.500.000.00 210.530.971.00

1,20.1.20/16.01/18.5.2.2.01.05 Relania Peralatan KehersHian dan Bahan PemberKih 518.000.00 211.048.971.00

1.20.1.20/16.01.11.5.2.2.06.02 Belania Penoaandaan 781.200.00 '211.830,171.00

1.20.1.20/16.01.17.5.2.2.11.02 Relania Makanan dan MiniimaR Raoat 1.014.000.00 212.844.i71.nn

1.20.1.20/16.01.18.5.2.2.15.01 Relania Peiaianan ttnas Oalam Daerah 2.850.000.00 215,694,171,00

1.20.1.20/16.01.18,5.2,2.15.02 Belania Periaianan DInas l iiar Daerah 64.052.900.00 279.747,071.00

1.20.1.20/16.O1.1<1.5.2.1.02.02 Honorarium Peaawai Honorer/IWakTelaQ 5.100.000.00 264,847,071.00

1.20.1.20/16.07 07.5.2.3.17.04 ^ Relania Modal Penoadaan Radio HF/FM (HandvTalklel 2.450.000.00 287.297.071,00

1.20.1,20/>6.0?.10,S.2,1.01.01 / Honorarium Panitia Pelak<Hna Keoiatan 600.000.00 287.897.071.00

1.20.1.20/16.O7.10..5.2.1.01.02 )Hnnnrarium Tim Penoadaan Barara dan Jasa 525.000.00 288.422.071.00

1.20.1.20/16.02.10.5.2.2.11.02 V Relania Makanan dan Mlnuman Raoat 104.000.00 288.526.071,00

1.20.1.20/16.04/11.5.2.2.19.01 Belania Pemuianoan Penawai Pensiun Dalam Daerah 200.000.000.00 488.526.071.00

1.20.1.20.06.04/17.5.2.1.01.01 / Hnnnrarium Panitia Pelaksana Keoiatan 4.200.000.00 492.726.071,00

1.20.1.20.06.04/17.5^.1.03.01 llano Ipmtxjr PNS 3oo.onn.nn 493.026.071.00

1.20.1.20.06.04/12.5.2.2.01.01 Belania Alat Tulis Kantnr 893.000.00 493.919.071.00

1.20.1.20/16.04/17.5.2.2.06.02 1 Belanla Penooandaan 199.500.00 494,118,571.00

1.20.1.20.06.04/12.5.2.2.11.02 1 .Relania Makanan dan MIntiman Raoat 615.000 00 494.733.571.00

1.20.1.20.06 05/13.5.2.1.05.01' Belania Kurajs-kumis Slnokat/Pelatihan 7.900.000.00 502.633.571.00

1.20.1.20/16.79/11.5.2.1.01.03 r HnnnrartumTenaoa Ahli/Instruktur/Naraaimber PNS 6.550.000.00 509.183,571.00

1.20.1.20/16.79/11.5.2.1.01.04 1 Honorartum/Uana PenonantI Transoort PNS 1.100.000.00 S10.283.671.nn

1.20.1.20/16.79/11.5.2.2.01.01 0 Relania Alat Tulis Kantnr 4.550.000.00 » 514.833.571.00

1.20.1.20/16.79/11.5.2.2.01.10 ̂ n°lania Dekorasi 600.000.00 • 515.433.571.00

1.20.1.20/16.30/17.5.2.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium Panitia Pelaksana Keoiatan 13.000.000.00 528.433.571.00

1.20.1.20/16.30/14.5.2.1.01.01 r Hnnnrarium Panitia Pelaksana Keoiatan 5.440^90.00 533.873.571.00

1.20.1.20.(16.30/)4..5.2.1.01.03 I Honorarium Tenaoa Ahli/Instnifchrr/Narasiimher PNS 150.000.00 .534.023.571.00

1.20.1.20/)6.3n/)4..5.2.1.03.01 llano lemburPNS 300.000 00 534,323.571.00

1.20.1.20/16.30/14.5.2.2.01.01 Belanta Alat Tulis Kantnr 300.00G.OO 534.623.571.00

1.20.1.20/16.30.04.52.2.06.02 Relanla Penoaandaan 870.000.00 535.493.571.00

1.20.1.20/16.30.04.52.2.11.02 Belania Makanan dan Mlnuman Raoat 2.092.500.00 537.586.071.00



1.20.1.20J)6.3n.O«l.S^,2.01.01 n Belanla AlatTulis Kantnr 200.onn.oo 537.786.071.00

1.20.1.20J)6.30mSJ.2.06.02 I RpJanfa Perwoandaan 499.976 on 538.286.046.00

1.20.1.20J)fi.30.nq.S.2.2.11.02 R^lanfa Makarian dan mlmiman raoat 195.000.00 638.481.048.00

1.20.1-20.06.34^2.5^.1.01.03 'Honorarium Tenaoa Ahli/ln«^njktur/Nar3siimber PNS 15.705.000 554.186.048.00

1.20.1.20JW.34.n7.'U.1.01.04 Honorarium/Dana Penooanti Tlansoort PNS 1.600.000 555.786.048.00

1.20.1.20.06.34/17.5.2.1.06.02 llnah lasa Sendee 330.000.00 556.116.048.00

1.20.1.20.06.34/12.5.2.2.01.01 Belania AlatTulis Kantnr 785.500.00 558.901.548.00

1.20.1.20J16..34/17.5.2.2.01.10 Belania Dekorasi 200,000.00 557.101.548.00

1.20.1.20/36..34/17.5.2.2.06.02 Relanfa Penaoandaan 2.793.300 00 559.894.848.00

1.20.1.20/)6..34.fl?.5.2.2.15.02 Brianfa P^lalanan tlinas luar Daerah 110.134.000.00 570.028.848.00

03 Juni 2010 Ofi/Ppn(iesahaiVBKPPQA//?ni0 1.20.1.20/16.01.01.5.2.2.03.07 Rplania Paket/Penofriman 45.500.00 570.074.348.00

1.20.1.20/16.01X12.5.2.2.03.01 Belania Tdeoon 1.703.263.00 671.777.599,00

1.20.1.20/16.01/17.5.2.2.03.02 Belania Air 70.000 00 671.847.599.00

1.20.1.20/16.01/12.5.2.2.03.03 a»lanla Ustrik 659.140.00 572.506.739 00

1.20.1.20/16.01/16.5.2.2.05.01 Befanla 3asa Service 350,000.00 572.866.739 00

1.20.1.20/16.01X16.5.2.2.05.02 Belania Penaoandan Siikii rariana 2.559.000.00 675.415.739.00

1.20.1.20/16.01.06.5.2.2.05.03.. Flelanla Bahan Bakar Mlnvak/Gas dan Pelumas 2.974.000.00 678.389.739.00

1.20.1.20/16.01 07.5.2.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium PaniOa Pelaksana Keaiatan 3.300.000.0(1 581.689.739 00

1.20.1.20/16.01.17.5.2.2.11.02 Belania Makanan dan Mlnuman Raoat 571.000.00 682.260.739.00

1.20.1.20/16.01.18.5.2.2.15.01 Belania Perialanan [^nas natam Daerah 1.475.000 00 683.735,739.00

1.20.1.20/16.07 07.5.2.3.11.08 Relania Genset 130.000.00 663.865.739.00

1.20.1.20/16.05.03.5.2.1.05.01 Belania Kissusriajnais .Slnakat/PelaOhan 650.000.00 R84.51S.739.nn

1.20.1.20/16.74/11,5.2.1.01.03 Honorarium Tenaoa WiHOnstniktur/Narasumher PNS 25.475.000.00 709.990.739.00

l.20.1.20/16.2<101.5.2.1.01.04 Hnnorarium/Uana Ppnaoanti Transoort PNS 4.600.000.00 714.590.739.nn

1.20.1.20/16.74.01.5.2.2.01.03 Relania Alat LIstrlkrian Flektranik Oamou nllar. batterv kerinol 641.000.00 715.231.739.00

1.20.1.20X16.74/11.5.2.2.01.05 - Belania peralatan ketieralhan dan batran nemberslh 155.600 00 715.387,239.00

1.20.1.2006.30X11 .,5.2.1.01.01 Honorarium oanitia n^aksana keaiatan 1,350£00.00 718.737.239.00

1.20.1.20/16.3001.5J.1.01.03 Honnrarlum Tenaoa Ahll/lnstruWur/Naraaimher PNS 2.190.000.00 718.927,239.00

1.20.1.20X16.30.01.5.2.1.03.01 llann 1 embur PNS 300.000.00 719.227.239,00

1.20.1.20/)fi.3n/11..5.2.2.0l.01 Belania Alat Tulls Kantnr 398.300 on 719.625.539.00

1.20.1.2006.30X11.5J.2.01.02 Relania Ookumen/Admlnlstrasi Tender 400.000.00 720.025.539.00

1.20.1.20.06.30/11.5.2.2.06.02 Relania Penaoandaan 300.000.00 720.325.539.00

1.20.1.20/16.3001.5.2.2.11.02 Rnlnnia Makanan dan Miraiman Rabat 512,500.00 720.838.039.00

1.20.1,20/16.3001.5.2.2.11.02 Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keolatan 5.555.000.00 726.393.039.00

1.20.1.2006.3004.5^.2.01.01 Relania Alal Tulis Kantnr 413.400.00 726.806.439.00

1.20.1.2006.3004.5.2.2.06.02 Belania benooandaen 999.260 no 727.805.689.00

1.20.1.2006.3004.5.2.2.11.02 Relania Makanan dan Mtraiman Raoat - 195.000.00 728.000.689.00

1.20.1.2006,30.11.5.2.1.04.02 Belania tuoas belaiar > 42.000.000.00 770.000.689.00

1.20.1.2006.30.11.5.2.1.04.03 . Relania tuaars trelaiar Pasca Satlana S2 1.000.000 on 771.000.689.on

1.20.1.2006.30.70.5.2.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium Panitia Pelakwina Keaiatan 4.200.000.00 T75,200_,^689,00

1.20.1,20.n6.3n.70..5.2.2.01.01 Belania Alat Tulls Kantnr 599.500 00 775.800.189.00

1.20.1,20/16.30.70.5.2.2.06.02 - Relania Penaoandaan 600.000.00 776.700.189.00

1.20.1.2006.3402.S.2.1.01.01 Hnnnmrtum Panitia Pelaksana Keaiatan i 900.ono.oo 777,600.189.00

1.20.1.20O6.34O7.5.2.1.01.02 Hnnnrarium Tim PerMadaen Barano dan .lasa 375.000.00 777.975.189.00

1.20.1.2006.3402.S.2.1.01.03 Honorarium Tenaoa Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumher PNS 6.682.500.00 764.657.689.00

1.20.1.2006.34.02.5.2.1.01.04 - Honorarkrra/uano oenooanil transoort PNS 6.465.000 no 791.122.689.00



0 Juli 2010 Ofi/Ppnaesahan/BKPPD/Vf/SOK 1.20.1.20.06.01 i)1.5.2.2.03.04 Brtania Pwanolco. Matwfll 4an Benda Pos 1 ainnva 240.000X0 791.362.689.00

1.20.1.20J)6.01 ..■;.2.2.03.07 Bplanfa Palcet/Penoirfman 40.000 00 791.402.6B9.O0
1.20.1.20.06.01i)2.5.2.2.03.01 Teleoon 1.620.663 00 793.023,368X0
1.20.1.20.06.01^)2.5.2.2.03.02 F^lanta Air 62.0D0.Q0 793.08S.35S.nn

1.20.1.20.06.01.07.5.2.2.03.03 Rplanla Ustrik 597.340.00 793.682.695.00
1.20.1.20.06.01216.5.2.2.05.03 Rplanfa Bahan Bakar Minvak/6as (fan PeliinvK 2.907X00 no 796.589.695X0

1.20.1.20.06.012)6.5.2.2.05.05 Flfilanla SuratTanda Nonw Kendaraan 168.000.00 798.757.698.00

1.20.1.202)6.0t2)7..5.2.1.01.01 Hnnnrartum PaniHa Pi»!ak«!rvi Keoiatan 3.300.000.00 800.057.695.00
1.20.1.20.06.01.10.5.2.2.01.01 Bplania Alat Tulis Kantor 4.791.600.00 804.849.495.00
1.20.1.202)6.01.11.5.2.2.06.02 Reianfa Pprwoaodaan 2.123.076.00 8Oe.972.570.no
1.20.1.202)6.0t.1.5..5.2J.27.21 BeJanfa modal oencndaan huku oeaturan ncmmdana undanaan 2.000.000.00 808.972.670.00

1.20.1.20.06.01.17..5.2.2.11.02 Rclania Makanan dan Mlnitman Raoat 182.000 on 809.154.570.00
1.20.1.202)6.01.13.5.2.2.15.01 Bptanfa Perlalanan Dinas Dalam Oaerah 1.475,000.00 810.629.570.no
1.20.1.202)6.01.13.5.27.15.02 Belania P^lanan r)ina<s litar Daerah 3.050.000.00 813.679.670.00

1.20.1.202)6.nt.1').57.1.02.02 Honorarfum Peaawal Hnn<wi»rnidakTetaD 5.725.000 on 819.4O4.570.no
1.20.1.202)6.072)7.5.2.3.11.08 RAlanla Genset 460.000.00 819.864.570.00
1.20.l.202)6.02>»2.57.1.01.01 Hnnnrarium PaniOa Priaksarw Keoiatan 1.000.000.00 820.864.570X0

1.20.1.202)6.02>1?.5.2.1.01.02 Honorarium Tim Penoadaan Raiano riao laea 475.0OO.On ^1.339.570.00
1.20.1.20.06.042I1.57.2.19.01 Relania Pemulanocn Peaawal Penaun Datam Daerah 90.000.000 00 911.339.570.00
1.20.1.202)6.23211.57.1.01.01 Honorarium PaniOa Peiaksatw Kealalan 10.825.000.00 922.164.570.00
170.1.20.06.232)1.57.1.01.02 Honorarium 71m Patnariaan Barano dan 3a<a 750.000.00 92Z914.570X0
1.20.1.20216.73.01.57.1.01.03 Honorarium Tenaoa Ahli/Instrukhjr/Narasiimhpr PNS 92.882.000.00 1.015.796.570.00
1.20.1.202)6.232)1.5.2.1.01.04 Honorarium/Uano Ppnoaantl TTansoort PNS 7.600.000.00 1 023.396.570 X0
1.20.1.202)6.232)1.5.2.1.06.02 Unah Jasa Service 1,480,000.00 1 024.876.570 X0

1.20.1.202)6.732)1.57.2.01.01 Beian aAlatTuIlS Kantor 26,379,000.00 1,051.255.670.00
l.20.1.202)6.?32)1.5.2.2.01.03 Belan a Alat Ustrik dan Elektronlk flamou oliar. harierv kerino) 801.500.00 1.052.057.070X0
1.20.1202)6.732)1.57,2.01.05 Beian a Peralatan Kehersihan dan Bahan Pemtrmlh 160.760,00 1.062.217.820,00
1.20.1202)6.?32)1.57.2.02.04 Beian aBahan Obat Otetan 740.0no.on 1.052.957.820.00
1.20.1.202)5.232)1.57.2.06.02 Belan a Peiooandaan 9.291.900.00 1 062.249.720.00
1.20.1.202)6.732)1.57.2.17.01 BelaiTa Kujsjs-Kunais Sinakat/PelaChan 44.250.000X0 1.108.499.720.00
1.20.1.20X6.302)1.57.1.01.01 Honorarium Panitia P(4ak<»na Keoiatan 7.050.oon.on 1.113.549.720.00
1.20.1.20X6.302)4.57.1.01.01 Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keaiatan 800.000 00 1 114.349.720.00
1.20.1.202)6.30,11.57.1.04.02 Relanla Beaslswa Tiioas Be.iafar SI 29.700.000.00 1.144.049.720.00
1.20.1,20X6.30.11.5.2.1.04.03 Belania Beasiswa Tuoas Beiaiar Pasca Sarlana 52. 67,675,000.00 1.211.724.720X0
1.20.1.20.06.30.13.57.1.01.01 Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keaiatan 600.000.00 1.212,324.720,00
1.20.1.20X6.30.13.57.1.01.04 Honorarium/Uano PpoooantI Ttansoort PNS 490,000.00 1.212.814.720.00
1.20.1 20X6.30.13.57.2.06.02 Retanfa Penooandaan 347.200 on 1,213.161.920.00
1.20.1.20X6.30.13.57.2.11.02 Belania Makanan dan MImiman Raoat 1.750.000.00 1.214.911.920.00
1.20.1.20X6..3n.13.57.3.12.12 Belania Modal Peooadaan Smart Mark Reader 37S.Ono no 1 215X86.920.00
1.20.1.20X6.30.22.57.1.01.01 Horrnrarium Panitia Pelaksana Keoiatan 3.775.000.00 1 219.061.920.00

1.20.1.20X6.34X2..57.1.01.01 Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keaiatan 950.0ooon 1 220.011.920.00
1.20.1.20X6.34X2.57.1.01.02 Honorarium Tim Penoadaan Barano dan 3asa 375,000.00 1 220.386.920.00

1.20.170X6.34X2.5.2.2.17.01 Belania Kursus kursiN rdnokat. Pelatihan 3.750.000.00 1.224.136.920.00



Gaji dan Tunjangan

SKPD

Nama Rek

No. Rek

Badan Kepegawaian, Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Daerah
Gaji pokok PNS/Uang representasi
1.20.20.06.00.00.5.1.1.01.01

Tanggal Uraian Ref Debet Kredit Saldo

1 2 3 4 5 6

Saldo Sebelumnya 0.00 0.00

04/01/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010 JU 188,884,240 188,884,240.00
01/02/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Februari 2010 176,594,020 365,478,260.00
11/02/2010 Gaji susulan bulan Februari 2010 8,497,000 373,975,260.00
01/03/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Maret 2010 166,516,320 540,491,580.00
01/04/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan April 2010 5,214,300 545.705,880.00

01/04/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 1,738,100 547,443,980.00
4/1/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 363,492,280 910,936,260.00

4/15/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 206,992,080 1,117,928,340.00

5/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Mei 2010 375,819,260 1,493,747,600.00

6/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni 2010 375,819,260 1,869,566,860.00

Jumlah 1,869,566,860.00 ^  0.00



SKPD

Nama Rek

No. Rek

Badan Kepegawaian, Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Daerah
Tunjangan Keluarga
1.20.20.06.00.00.5.1.1.01.02

Tanggal
1

Uralan

2

Ref

3

Debet

4

Kredit

5

Saldo

6

Saldo Sebelumnya 0.00 0.00

04/01/2010

01/02/2010

11/02/2010

01/03/2010

01/04/2010

01/04/2010

4/1/2010

4/15/2010

5/1^010

6/1/2010

Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Febnjari 2010
Gaji susulan bulan Februari 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Maret 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan April 2010
Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Mei 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni 2010

Jumlah

JU 16,547,155

15,129,504

179,861

14,595,787

1,564,290

173,810

20,819,904

6,474,257

21.309.474

21,309,474

118,103,516.00 0.00

16,547,155.00

31,676.659.00

31,856,520.00

46,452,307.00

48,016,597.00
48,190,407.00

69,010,311.00

75,484,568.00

96,794.042.00

118,103,516.00

SKPD

Nama Rek

No. Rek

: Badan Kepegawaian, Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Daerah
: Tunjangan Jabatan
: 1.20.20.06.00.00.5.1.1.01.03

Tanggal
1

Uraian

2

Ref

3

Debet

4

Kredit

5

Saldo

6

Saldo Sebelumnya 0.00 0.00

04/01/2010

01/02/2010

11/02/2010

01/03/2010

4/1/2010

5/1/2010

6/1/2010

Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Februari 2010
Gaji susulan bulan Februari 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Maret 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan April 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Mei 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni 2010

Jumlah

JU 14,245,000

13,705,000

50,000

13,705,000

13.705,000

13,705,000

13,705,000

82,620,000.00 0.00

14,245,000.00

27,950,000.00

28,000,000.00

41.705.000.00

55,410,000.00
69,115,000.00

82,820,000.00



SKPD : Badan Kepegawaian, Pendidlkan dan Pelatihan uaeran
Nama Rek : Tunjangan Pungstonal
No. Rek : 1.20.20.06.00.00.S.1.1.01.04

Tanggal

1

Uraian

2

Ref

3

Debet

4

Kredit

5

Saido

6

Saldo Sebelumnya 0.00 0,00

04/01/2010

01/02/2010

11/02/2010

01/03/2010

4/1/2010

5/1/2010

6/1/2010

Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Februari 2010
Gaji susulan bulan Februari 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Maret 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan April 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Mel 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni 2010

Jumiah

JU 240,000

240,000

180,000

240,000

240,000

240,000

240,000

1,620,000.00 0.00

240,000.00

480,000.00

660,000.00

900,000.00

1.140,000.00

1,380,000.00

1,620,000.00

SKPD : Badan Kepegawaian, Pendidlkan dan Pelatihan Daerah
Nama Rek : Tunjangan Fungslonal Umum
No. Rek : 1.20.20.06.00.00.5.1.1.01.05

Tanggal Uraian Ref Debet Kredit Saido

1 2 3 4 5 6

Saido Sebelumnya 0.00 0.00

04/01/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010 JU 10,995,000 10,995,000.00

01/02/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Februari 2010 9,160,000 20,155.000.00

11/02/2010 Gaji susulan bulan Februari 2010 740,000 20,895,000.00

01/03/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Maret 2010 7,870,000 28,765,000.00

01/04/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan April 2010 185,000 28,950,000.00

01/04/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 185,000 29,135,000.00

4/1/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 37,035.000 66,170,000.00

4/15/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 30,450,000 96,620,000.00

5/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Mei 2010 36.480,000 133,100,000.00

6/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni 2010 36,480,000 169,580,000.00

Jumiah 169,580.000.00 0.00
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iSaldo S6be\umnya

04/01/20101 Gajl dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010
01/02(201o\ Gait dan sebagatnya bu^an Februari 2010
11/02/2010\ Gait susutan bulan Febtuari 2010
01/03/2010
01/04/2010
01/04/2010

4/1/2010
4/15/2010

5/1/2010
6/1/2010

Gaji dan sebaga\nya bulan Wlarel 2010
Gaj) dan sebagatnya bulan April 2010
Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Mel 2010
Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni 2010

JU

Jumlah

O.OQi

10,644,460
9,854,460

166,320
9.147,600

297,000
99,000

22,671,000
12,127,500
22,374,000
22.374.000

109.755.360,00 0.00

SKPD : Badan Kepegawaian. Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Daerah
Nama Rek : Tunjangan PPH/TunJangan Khusus
No. Rek : 1.20.20.06.00.00.5.1.1.01.07

10,644,460.00
20,498,940,00
20,665.260.00
29,812.860.00
30,109,860.00
30,208,860.00
52,879,860.00
65,007,360.00
87.381,360.00

109.755,360.00

Tanggal Uralan Ref Debet Kredit Saldo

1 2 3 4 5 6

Saldo Sebelumnya 0.00 0,00

04/01/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010 JU 4,951,321 4,951,321,00
01/02/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Februari 2010 4,577,432 9,528,753.00
11/02/2010 Gaji susulan bulan Februari 2010 218,858 9,747,611.00
01/03/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Maret2010 3,407,238 13,154.849.00
01/04/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan April 2010 114,276 13,269.125.00
01/04/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 28,262 13,297,387.00

4/1/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 3,777,449 17,074,836.00
4/15/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010 372,542 17,447,376.00

6/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Met 2010 4,373,500 21,820,878.00
6/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni 2010 4,373,500 26,194.378.00

Jumlah 26.194,378.00 0.00



SKPD

Nama Rek

No. Rek

: Badan Kepegawalan, Pendidikan dan Pelatlhan Daerah
: Pembulatan Gajt
: 1.20.20.06.00.00.5.1.1.01.08

Tanggal
1

Uralan

2

Ref

3

Debet

4

Kredit

5

Saldo

6

Saldo Sebelumnya

04/01/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Januari 2010
01/02/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Februari 2010
11/02/2010 Gaji susulan bulan Febaiari 2010
01/03/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Maret 2010
01/04/20'0 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan April 2010
01/04/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010

4/1/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
4/15/2010 Gaji susulan bulan April 2010
5/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Mel 2010
6/1/2010 Gaji dan sebagainya bulan Juni2010

Jumlah

JU

0.00

4,865

4,569

574

3,705

10

28

8.739

5,200

14,242

14.242

56,174.00

0.00

4,865.00

9,434.00

10,008.00

13.713.00

13,723.00

13,751.00

22,490.00
27,690.00

41,932.00

56,174.00

0.00



SKPD : Badan Kepegawaian, Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Daerah
Nama Rek : Kas di Bendahara Pengeluaran

No. Rek

Tanggal Uraian Ref Debet Kredit Saldo

1 2 3 4 5 6

Saldo Sebelumnya 0.00 0.00

11/02/2010 Penerimaan UP tahun 2010 JKPK1 280.000,000 280,000,000

2/25/2010 Tambahan penghasilan berdasarkan beban ketja bulan Februari2010 JU 68,000,000 348,000,000

?/4/2010 Belanja Paket/Pengiriman JKPLK2 60,000 347,940,000

Belanja Telepon 3,134,906 344,805,094

Belanja Air 104,000 344,701,094

Belanja Listrik 1,418.280 343,282,814

Belanja Jasa Sen/ice 300,000 342,982,814

Belanja Penggantian Suku Cadang 1,625.000 341,357,814

Belanja Baban Bakar Minyak/Gas dan Pelumas 8,576,000 332,781,814

Honorarium Panltia Pelaksana Kegiatan 3,300,000 329,481,814

Belanja Peralatan Keberslhan dan Bahan Pembersih 518,000 328,963,814

Belanja Alat Tulis Kantor 4,877,300 324,086,514

Belanja Cetak 4,902,500 319,184,014

Belanja Penggandaan 2,199,750 316,984,264

Belanja Alat Listrik dan Elektroknik (lampu pijar, battery kering) 805,000 316,179,264

Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat 6,001,500 310,177,764

Belanja Perjalanan Dinas Dalam Daerah 1,075,000 309,102,764

Belanja Peijalanan OInas Luar Daerah 37,578,000 271,524,764

Honorarium Pegawai Honorer/TidakTetap 6,550,000 264,974,764

18/03/2010 Tambahan Penghasilan Berdasarkan Beban Kerja bulan Maret 2010 85.875,000 350,849,764

25/03/2010 Tambahan Dana Pembelanjaan .468,965,751 519,815,515

05/04/2010 Belanja Perangko, Materai, dan Benda Pos Lainnya 180,000 519,635,515

Belanja Paket/Penglriman 90,500 519,545,015

Belanja Telepon 1,807.425 517,737,590

Belanja Air 68,000 517,669,590

Belanja Listrik 726,040 516,943,550



iHonorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Belanja Peralatan Kebersihan dan Bahan Pembersih
Belanja Penggandaan
Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat
Belanja Perjalanan Dinas Dalam Daerah
Belanja Perjalanan Dinas Luar Daerah
Honorarium Pegawai Honorer/Tidak Tetap
Belanja Modal Pengadaan Radio HF/FM (Handy Talkie)
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa
Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat
Belanja Pemulangan Pegawai Pensiun Dalam Daerah
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Uang Lembur PNS
Belanja Alai Tuiis Kantor

Belanja Penggandaan
Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat
Belanja Kunsus-kursus singkat. Pelatihan
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS
Belanja Alat Tuiis Kantor
Belanja Dekorasi
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Uang Lembur PNS
Belanja Alat Tuiis Kantor
Belanja Penggandaan
Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat
Belanja Alat Tuiis Kantor

Belanja Penggandaan
Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS
[Upah Jasa Service

10,500,00 886,241,975
518,000 885,723,975
781,200 884.942,775

1,014,000 883,928,775
2,850,000 881,078,775

64.052,900 817.025.875
5,100,000 811,926,875
2,450,000 809,475,875
600.000 808.876.875
525,000 808,350,875
104,000 808,246,875

200,000,000 608,246,875
4,200.000 604,046.875
300,000 603,746,875
893,000 602,853,875
199,500 602.654,375
615,000 602,039,375

7,900,000 594,139,375
6,550,000 587,589,375 1
1,100,000 586,489,375
4,550,000 581,939,375
600,000 581,339,375

13,000,000 568,339,375
5,440,000 562,899,375
150,000 562,749.375
300,000 562,449,375
300,000 562,149,375
870,000 561,279,375

2,092,500 559,186,875
200,000 558,986,875
499,975 558,486,900
195,000 558,291,900

15,705,000 542,586,900
1,600,000 540,986,900
330,000 540,656,900



15/04/2010

16/04/2010

20/04/2010

03/05/2010

Belanja Penggantian Suku Cadang
Uang Lembur PNS

Belanja Perjalanan Dinas Dalam Daerah
Honorarium Pegawai Honorer/Tidak Tetap
Belanja Modal Pengadaan Mesin TIk
Belanja Modal Pengadaan Faximlli
Upah Jasa Sen/ice

Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Belanja Alat Tulls Kantor

Belanja Peralatan Keberslhan dan Bahan Pembersih
Belanja Penggandaan
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Belanja Alai Tulis Kantor
Belanja Penggandaan
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS
Upah Jasa Service

Belanja Alat Tulis Kantor
Belanja Alat Listrik dan Elektroknik (lampu pijar, battery kering)
Belanja Peralatan Kebersihan dan Bahan Pembersih
Belanja Dekorasi
Belanja Bahan Obat-Obatan

Jelanja Penggandaan
Belanja Perjalanan Dinas Luar Daerah
Belanja Kurs.us-kursus singkat, Pelatihan
Tambahan Dana Pembelanjaan
Tambahan penghasilan berdasarkan beban kerja bulan April 2010
Tambahan Dana Pembelanjaan
Belanja Perangko, Materai, dan Benda Pos Lainnya
Belanja Pakot/ Pengiriman
Belanja Telepon
Belanja Air
3elanja Listrik
Selanja Penggantian Suku Cadang
3elanja Bahan Bakar Minyak/Gas dan Pelumas

JU

JKPK1

JKPLK 2

211,582.195

82,350,000

200,000,000

622,500 516,321,050
4,920,000 511,401,050
5,415,000 505,986,050
1,600.000 504,386,050
2,950,000 501,436,050
4,850.000 496,586,050
2,800,000 493,786.050
600,000 493,186,050

4,428,550 488,757,500
380,000 488,377,500
347,200 488,030,300

3,775,000 484,255,300
933,200 483,322,100

2,348,500 480,973.600
37,868,000 443,105,600
4,200,000 438,905,600
330,000 438,575,600

4,160,000 434,415,600
838,000 433,577,600
225,000 433.352,600
400,000 432,952,600
251,000 432,701.600

2,931,600 429,770,000
8,598,000 421,172,000

11,250,000 409,922,000

621,504,195

703,854,195

903,854,195

180,000 903,674,195
137,000 903,537,195

1,632,680 901,904,515
66,000 901,838,515

550,540 901,287,975
1,595,000 899,692.975
2,951,000 896,741,975



18/05/2010

27/05/2010

03/06/2010

Belanja Alal Tulis Kantor
Belanja Dekorasi
Belanja Penggandaan
Belanja Peijaianan DInas Luar Daerah
Tambahan Penghasilan berdasarkan beban kerja bulan Mei 2010
Tambahan Dana Pembelanjaan
Belanja Paket/Penglriman
Belanja Telepon
Belanja Air

Belanja LIstrik

Belanja Jasa Service
Selanja Penggantian Suku Cadang
Belanja Bahan Bakar Minyak/Gas dan Pelumas
^onorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keglatan
Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapal
Belanja Perjalanan Dinas Dalam Daerah
Belanja Genset

Belanja Kursus-kursus Singkat/Pelatihan
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS
Belanja Alal Listrik dan Elektronik (lampu pijar, battery kering)
Belanja peralatan kebersihan dan bahan pembersih
Honorarium panitia pelaksana keglatan
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Uang Lembur PNS
lelanja Alal Tulls Kantor

elanja Dokumen/Admlnistrasi Tender
elanja Penggandaan
lelanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keglatan
elanja Alat Tulis Kantor
Belanja penggandaan
elanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat

~ielanja tugas belajar SI
Belanja tugas belajar Pasca Sarjana S2

JU

JKPK1

JKPLK2

83.475,000

210.354,743

785,500 539,871,400
200.000 539,671,400

2.793,300 536,878,100
110,134,000 426,744,100

510,219.100

720,573.843
45,500 720,528,343

1,703,253 718,825,090
70,000 718,755.090

659,140 718,095,950
350,000 717,745,950

2,559,000 715,186.950
2,974,000 712,212,950
3,300,000 708,912,950
571,000 708,341.950

1,475,000 706.866,950
130,000 706.736.950
650,000 706,066,950

25,475.000 680,611,950
4,600,000 676,011,950
641,000 675,370,950
155,500 675,215,450

1,350,000 673,865,450
2,190,000 671,675,450
300,000 671,375,450
398,300 670,977,150
400,000 670,577,150
300,000 670,277,150
512,500 669,764,650

5,555,000 664,209,650
413.400 663,796,250
999,250 662,797,000
195,000 662.602,000

42,000,000 620,602,000
1,000,000 619,602,000



00/07/2010

'Honorarium Hanitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Belanja Alat Tulis Kantor
Belanja Penggandaan
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Honoranum/uang pengganti transport PNS
Belanja Perangko. Materai dan Benda Pos Lainnya
Belanja Paket/Pengiriman
iBelanja Telepon
Belanja Air
Belanja LIstrik

|Belanja Balian Bakar Minyak/Gas dan Pelumas
Belanja Surat Tanda Nomor Kendaraan
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Belanja Ala: Tulis Kantor
Belanja Penggandaan

rS= '=^"3^''=='' ""K" P^aluran perundang undanganBelanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat
Belanja Peijalanan Dinas Dalam Daerah
Belanja Peijalanan Dinas Luar Daerah
Honorarium Pegawai HonorerTTidak Tetap
Belanja Genset
'Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa
Belanja Pemulangan Pegawai Pension Daiam Daerah
Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan
|Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa
Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/lnstruktur/Narasumber PNS
Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS
Upah Jasa Service
Belanja Alat Tulis Kantor

Rplfn-® Elektronik (lampu pijar, battery kering)Be anja Peralatan Kebersihan dan Bahan Pembersih
Belanja Bahan Obat Obatan

JKPLK 2

4,200,000
599,500

900,000

900,000

375,000

6,682,500

6,465,000

240,000

40,000

1,620,666

62,000

597,340

2,907,000

168,000

3,300,000

4,791,800

2,123,075

2,000,000

182,000

1,475,000

3,050,000

5,725,000

460,000

1,000,000

475.000

90,000,000
10,825,000

750,000

92,882,000

7,600,000

1,480,000

26,379,000

801,500

160,750

740,000

615,402,000

614,802,500

613,902,500

613,002.500

612,627,500
605,945,000
599,480,000

599,240,000

599.200,000

597,579,334

597,517,334

596,919,994

594,012,994

593,844,994

590,544,994

585,753,194

583,630,119

581,630,119

581,448,119

579,973,119

576,923,119
571,198,119

570,738,119

569.738,119

569.263,119
479,263,119
468,438,119

467,688,119

374,806,119
367,206,119
365,726,119

339,347,119
338.545,619
338,384,869
337,644,869



Belanja Penggandaan 9,291,900 328,352,969

Belanja Kursus-Kursus Singkat/Pelatihan 44,250.000 284,102,969

Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan 7,050,000 277,052,969

Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan 800,000 276,252,969

Belanja Beasiswa Tugas Belajar S1 29,700,000 246,552,969

Belanja Beasiswa Tugas Belajar Pasca Satjana S2 67,675,000 178,877,969

Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan 600,000 178,277,969

Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS 490,000 177,787,969

Belanja Penggandaan 347,200 177,440,769

Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat 1,750,000 175,690,769

Belanja Modal Pengadaan Smart Mark Reader 375,000 175,316,769

Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan 3,775,000 171,540,769

Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan 950,000 170,590,769

Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa 375,000 170,215,769

Belanja Kui'sus kursus singkat, Pelatihan
✓

3,750,000 166,465,769



SKPD

Nama Rek

No. Rek

; Bsdan Kepegawalan, Pendldlkan dan Pelalihan Daerah
;RKPPKD

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D K S

(RP) (Rp) (Rp)

2010

Saldo sebelumnva 0 0 0

Januari 4 Rail dan Tunlanaan biilan Januari JU 246.512.061 246.512.061

Februari 1 rtfljl dan Tiin|anoan biilan Februari 229.264.985 4/5.///.IM6

11 Penerimaan UP tahiin 7010 280.000.000 755,777,046

11 Gall dan Tunlanaan bulan Febmari 10.032.613 765,609,659

25 Tamhahan PenqhsRllan herdasarkan beban keria 68.000.000 833,809,659

Maret G3|i dan Tiinjanqan bulan Maret 215.465.650 1.049,295,309

1« Tflmhahan Pennhaaitan herdasarkan beban keria 65.875,000 1.135,170.309

Aoril Gali dan Tunlanaan bulan Aonl 7.374,876 1.142,545.185

Gall dan Tunlanaan bulan Aoril 461.749,372 1,604.204.557

15 Gali dan Tunlanaan bulan Anrlt 256,421,579 1,860.716.136

Ifi Tambaban Penabasllan herdasarkan beban keria 82,350,000 1,943.066.136

7? BM. Meubeleur 26,450,000. 1.969.516,136

?fl Pendldlkan Penlenlanaan Struktoral (B. Mamlral 55,424,250 2,024.940,386

Mei 1 Gall dan Tunlanaan bulan Mei 474,315,476 2,499,255,862

12 BM. Printer 8,050.000 2,507.305,662

1? Pendirilkan Pfin|en]anaan Stmktural (B. Mamira) 29,700,000 2.537.005,662

1ft Tambaban Penabasllan herdasarkan beban keria 83,475.000 2,620,460,862

1ft Diktat LPJ <B. Mamira) 47,082.000 2,667.562.662

21 DIklat LPJ (B. sewa aeduna ktr/temnatt 13,920.000 2.681.482,862

21 Dlklal LPJ IB. sewa aeduna ktr/temnat) 18,900.000 2.700,382.662

Jun) 1 Gali dan Tunlanaan bulan Juni 475,318.127 3.175,700.969



Pendtdikan dan Pelatihan Prajabatan Bagi CPNSD

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.1.01.01
Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keglatan

Tanggal
Uraian

2

Pi!mbavaran"honor panitia pelaksana kpni^

Jumlah

JKPLK 2 10,852.000 10.852.000

10,852,000

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.1.01.02
Nama Rek : Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa



No-Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.1.01 03
Nama Rek : Honorarium Tenaga Ahll/Instruktur/Narasumber PNS

Tanggal
Uraian

igSianjioncrliHaaa^^
JKPLK2 6,550.000

25.475.000
6.550.000Demhav/ar^o oim/iilaiiuKTur/naraatimhi^r PNS

32,025.000
92.882.Q0Q

124,907.000Jumlah

NoRek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.1.01.04
Nama Rek ; Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.1.06.02
Nama Rek ; Upah Jasa Sen/is

Tanggal
Uraian

Pambayaran upah iasa servis
JKPLK2 1,480,000 1,480,000

Jumlah

1.480,000

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.01 01
Nama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal
uraian

Pembellan alattulis kantor
P JKPLK2embelian alat tulis kantor 4.550.000

4.550.000
26.379.000

30,929,000

^929,000
Jurnlah



No.Rek : 1,20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.01.03

Nama Rek : Belanja Alat listrik dan elektronik

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembelian alat listrik dan elektronik JKPLK2 641.000 641.000

Juli Pembelian alat listrik dan elektronik 801,500 1,442,500

Jumlah 1,442.500 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.01.05

Nama Rek : Belanja Peralatan Kebersihan dan bahan pembersih

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembelian oeralatan dan bahan pembersih JKPLK2 155,500 155.500

Jull Pembelian peralatan dan bahan pembersih 160,750 316,250

Jumlah 316,250 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.01.10

Nama Rek : Belanja Dekorasi

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Biava dekorasi JKPLK2 600.000 600,000

Jiimiah 600,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.02.04

Nama Rek : Belanja Bahan Obat Obatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juli Pombeiian bahan obat-obatan JKPLK2 740,000 740,000

Jumlah 740,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.06.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juli Biava fotokopi dan Iain-Iain JKPLK2 9.291,900 9,291.900

Jiimlah 9,291,900 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.17.01
Nama Rek : Belanja Kursus singkat/pelatihan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juli Biava kursus sinqkat/ oelatihan JKPLK2 44,250,000 44,250,000

Jumlah 44,250,000 0.00



Pemberian Bantuan Tugas Belajar dan Ikatan Dinas

No.Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.30.11.5.2.1.04.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Beasiswa Tugas Belajar SI

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Biava beasiswa tugaas belaiar si JKPLK2 42.000,000 42.000.000

Juli Biava beasiswa tugaas belaiar s1 29.700.000 71.700.000

Jumlah 71,700,000 0.00

•No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.11.5.2.1.04.03

Nama Rek : Belanja Beasiswa Tugas Belajar S2

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Biava beasiswa tugaas belaiar s2 JKPLK2 1.000.000 1.000.000

Juli Biava beasiswa tugaas belaiar s2 67.675.000 68.675.000

Jumlah 68,675,000 0.00



Pendidikan Penjenjangan Struktural

No.Rek

Nama Rek

1,20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.1.01.01

Honoi'arium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembavaran honor oanitia pelaksana keaiatan JKPLK 2 900,000 900,000

Juli Pernbavaran honor panitia oelaksana keqiatan 950,000 1,850.000

Juinlah 1,850,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.1.01.02

Nama Rek : Hono-arium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembavaran honor tim penqadaan barana dan iasa JKPLK2 375,000 375,000

Juli Pembavaran honor tim penqadaan barano dan iasa 375,000 750,000

Jumlah 750,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.1.01.03
Nama Rek : Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/Instruktur/Narasumber PNS

Tanggal Uralan Ref
D

(Rd)

K

(Rd)

s

(RP)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembavaran honor tenaqa ahii/lnstruktur/narasumber JKPLK 2 37.868.000 37.868,000

Mel 3 Pembayaran honor tenaqa ahli/instruktur/narasumber 15.705.000 53,573.000

Juni 3 Pembavaran honor tenaqa ahli/instruktur/narasumber 6.682.500 60.255.500

Jumlah 60,225,500 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.1.01.04

Nama Rek : Honorarium/Uang Penggant! Transport PNS

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembavaran honor/uanq penqqanti transport JKPLK 2 4.200.000 4.200.000

Mel .3 Pembayaran honor/uanq penqqanti transport 1.600.000 5,800.000

Juni 3 Pembavaran honor/uanq penqqanti transport 6.465.000 12.265,000

Jumlah 12,265,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.1.06.04
Nama Rek : Upah ]asa Sen/is

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembavaran upah iasa sen/is JKPLK 2 330,000 330,000

Mei 3 Pembavaran upah iasa sen/is 330,000 660.000

Jurnlah 660.000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.01.01

Nama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Petnbelian alat tulis kantor JKPLK2 4.160,000 4,160,000
* ^

Mei .3 Pembelian alat tulis kantor 785,500 4,945,500

Jurnlah 4.945,500 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.01.03

Nama Rek : Belanja Alat Listrik dan Elektronik

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembelian alat listrik dan elektronik JKPLK2 838.000 838,000

Jumlah 838,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.01.05

Nama Rek : Belanja Peralatan Kebersihan dan bahan pembersih ^

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembelian alat dan bahan pembersih JKPLK2 225,000 225.000

Jumlah 225,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.01.05

Nama Rek ; Belanja Dekorasi

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Biava dekorasi JKPLK 2 400,000 400,000
^^^1^ ■ 1 ■ 1

Mel 3 Biava dekorasi 200.000 600,000

Jumlah 600,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.02.04

Nama Rek : Belanja Bahan Bahan Obat Obatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref

go

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembelian bahan-bahan obat-obatan JKPLK2 251,000 251,000

Jumlah 251,000 0.00



No.Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.06.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uralan Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Biava fotckopi dan lain-lain JKPLK 2 2.931.600 2,931,600

Mel 3 Biava fotokcpi dan lain-lain 2.793.300 5.724.900

Jumlah 5,724,900 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.15.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Perjalanan Dinas Luar Daerah

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Biciva perjalanan dinas JKPLK 2 8.598.000 8,598,000

Mel .3 Biava oerialanan dinas 110.134,000 118.732,000

Jumlah 118,732,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.34.02.5.2.2.17.01

Nama Rek : Belanja Kursus singkat/pelatihan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(RP)

s

fRp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Biava kursus sinqkat/pelatihan JKPLK 2 11.250.000 11,250,000

Juli Biava kursus sinqkat/pelatihan 3.750.000 15.000.000

Jumlah 15,000,000 0.00



Proses Penanganan Kasus-kasus Pelanggaran Disiplin PNS

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.09.5.2.2.01.01
Nama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D K S

(Rp) (Rd1 (RdI
1 2 4 5

^  '

6 7
2010

Mel 3 Pembelian alat tulis kanlor JKPLK 2 200.000 200 000
JunI 3 Pembelian alat tulis kantor 413.400 613 400

Jumlah 613.400 0.00

No.Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.30.09.5.2.2.06.02
Nama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Biava fotokop! JKPLK 2 499.975 499 975
Juni 3 Biava fotokoni 999.250 1,499 225

■

Jumlah 1,499.225 0.00
'

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.09.5.2.2.11.02
Nama Rek : Belanja Makanan dan MInuman Rapat

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

^ei 3 Biava konsumsi rapat JKPLK2 195.000 195 000
Juni 3 Biava konsumsi rapat -• 195.000 390 000

Jumlah 390,000 0.00



Pemulangan Pegawai yang Pensiun

No. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.04.01.5.2.2.19.01
Mama Rek : Belanja Pemulangan Pegawai Yang Pensiun Dalam daerah

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rpl
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Biaya pemulanqan oeqawai vanq pensiun dalam daerah JKPLK2 200.000.000 200.000.000
Juli Biaya pemulangan peqawai vanq pensiun daiam daerah 90.000.000 290.000.000

Jumlah 290,000,000 0.00

No. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.04.02.5.2.1.01.01
Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5

^  ' f

6 7
2010

Mei 3 Pembavaran honor panitia pelaksana keoiatan JKPLK 2 4.200.000 4.200.000

Jumlah 4,200,000 0.00

.



No, Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.04.02.5.2.1.03.01
Nama Rek : Uang Lembur PNS

No. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.04.02.5.2.2.01.01
Nama Rek : Belanja Alat Tulis Kantor



No. Rek 1.20.1.20.06.04.02.5.2.2.06.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uralan Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

fRp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Biava fctokcDl dan laln-lain JKPLK 2 199.500 199.500

Jumtah 199,500 .  0.00

No. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.04.01.5.2.2.11.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat

Tanggal Uralan Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Biava konsumsi rapat JKPLK2 615,000 615.000

Junilah 615,000 0.00



Penyediaan Jasa Surat Menyurat

o. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.01.5.2.2.01.04
ama Rek : Belanja Perangko, materai dan benda pos (ainnya

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(RP)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

oril 5 Pembelian peranako dan materai JKPLK 2 180.000 180.000

ei 3 Pembelian peranako dan materai 180.000 360.000

III Pembelian peranako dan materai 240.000 600.000

Jumlati 600,000 0.00

F- '

3. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.01.5.2.2.03.07

ama Rek : Belanja Paket/pengiriman

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Ro)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Biava penoiriman surat JKPLK 2 60.000 60.000

3ril 5 Biava penairiman surat 90.500 150.500

ei 3 Biava penairiman surat 137.000 287.500

ini 3 Biava penairiman surat 45.500 333.000

ill Biava penairiman surat 40.000 373.000

Jumlah 373,000 0.00

Penyediaan Jasa Komunikasi, Sumber Daya Air dan Listrik

0. Rek : 1.20.1.20.05.01.02.5.2.2.03.01
gma Rek : Belanja Telepon

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Biava pemakaian telepon bulan Maret 2010 JKPLK 2 3.134.906 3.134.906

nril 5 Biava pemakaian telepon bulan April 2010 1.807.425 4.942.331

ei 3 Biava pemakaian telepon bulan Mei 2010 1.632.680 6.575.011

ini 3 Biava pemakaian teleoon bulan Juni 2010 1.703.253 8.278,264

ill Biava pemakaian teleoon bulan Juli 2010 1.620.666 9.898.930

Jumlah 9,898,930 0.00



0. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.02.5.2.2.03.02

ama Rek : Belanja Air

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rd)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Biava eemakaian air buianMaret2010 JKPLK2 104.000 104.000

Dtil 5 Biava oemakaian air bulan Aoril 2010 68.000 172,000

ei 3 Biava oemakalan air bulan Mei 2010 66.000 238.000

ml 3 Biava Demakalan air bulan Juni 2010 70.000 308.000

ill Biava oemakaian air bulan Juli 2010 62.000 370,000

Jumlah 370,000 0.00

).Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.02.5.2.2.03.03

ama Rek : Belanja Listrik

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 V  4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Biava pemakaian Ilstrik bulan Maret 2010 JKPLK 2 1.418.280 1.418.280

oril 5 Biava pemakaian Ilstrik bulan April 2010 726.040 2.144.320

ei 3 Biayaj>emakaran listrik bulan Mei 2010 550,540 2.694.860

jni 3 Biava pemakaian listrik bulan Juni 2010 659.140 3,354,000

jli Biava pemakaian listrik bulan Juli 2010 597.340 3,951,340
•

Jumlah 3,951,340 0.00

0. Rek

ama Rek

Penyediaan Jasa Pemeliharaan Dan Perizinan Kendaraan Dinas/Operasional

1.20.1.20.06.01.06.5.2.2.05.01

Belanja Jasa Servis

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Pemakaian iasa servis JKPLK 2 300.000 300.000

jni 3 Pemakaian iasa servis 350.000 650.000

Jumlah 650,000 0.00



lo.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.06.5.2.2.05.02

lama Rek : Belanja Penggantlan Suku Cadang

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Ro)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rpl

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

laret 4 Penaaantian suku cadana JKPLK2 1.625.000 1,625,000

Dtil 6 Penaaantian suku cadana 622,500 2,247,500

lei 3 Penaaantian suku cadana 1.595,000 3,842,500

unl 3 Penaaantian suku cadana 2,559,000 6.401,500

Jumlah 6,401,500 0.00

lo. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.06.5.2.2.05.03

lama Rek ; Belanja Bahan Bakar Minyak/Gas dan Pelumas

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Roi

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010
•

aret 4 Pembelian BBM/Gas dan Peiumas JKPLK2 8,576,000 8,576,000

lei 3 Pembelian BBM/Gas dan Pelumas 2,951,000 11.527.000

jni 3 Pembelian BBM/Gas dan Pelumas 2,974,000 14.501.000

jli Pembelian BBM/Gas dan Pelumas 2,907,000 17.408.000

Jumlah 17,408,000 0,00

0, Rek : 1.20,1.20.06.01.06,5.2.2,05,05

ama Rek : Belanja Surat Tanda Nomor Kendaraan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

all Biava oembuatan STNK 168,000 168,000

Jumlah 168,000 0.00

Penyediaan Jasa Administrasi Keuangan

lo.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.07.5.2.1.01.01

lama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

/laret 4 Biava honor oanitia oeiaksana keaiatan JKPLK 2 3.300,000 3,300,000

/lei 3 Biava honor oanitia oeiaksana keaiatan 10,500,000 13,800,000

unl 3 Biava honor oanitia oeiaksana keaiatan 3,300,000 17,100,000

uli Biava honor oanitia oeiaksana keaiatan 3,300,000 20,400,000

Jumlah 20,400,000 0.00



). Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.07.5.2.1.03.01
ima Rek : Uang lembur PNS

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

iril 5 Pembavaran uanq lembur PNS JKPLK2 4.920.000 4.920.000

Jumlah 4,920,000 0.00

). Rek

ima Rek

Penyediaan Jasa Keberslhan Kantor

: 1.20.1.20.06.01.08.5.2.2.01.05

; Belanja Peralatan Keberslhan dan Bahan Pemberslh

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

8

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Pembelian alat dan bahan keberslhan JKPLK 2 518.000 518.000

3t 3 Pembelian alat dan bahan keberslhan 518,000 1.036.000

Jumlah 1,036,000 0.00

3. Rek

ama Rek

Penyediaan AlatTulis Kantor

: 1.20.1.20.06.01.10.5.2.2.01.01

: Belanja Alat Tulis Kantor

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rpi

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Pembelian alat tulis kantor JKPLK 2 4.877.300 4,877,300

III Pembelian alat tulis kantor 4.791,800 9.669.100

Jumlah 9,669,100 0.00

Penyediaan Barang Cetakan Dan Penggandaan

o.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.11.5.2.2.06.01
ama Rek : Belanja Cetak

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

laret 1 Biava cetak JKPLK2 4.902.500 4.902.500

Jumlah 4,902,500 O.GC



o.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.11.5.2.2.06.02

ama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

fRo)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aret 4 Biava fotokooi dan Iain-Iain JKPLK 2 2.199.750 2.199.750

ei 3 Biava fotokODi dan Iain-Iain 781.200 2.980.950

jli Biava fotokooi dan Iain-Iain 2.123.075 5.104.025

Jumiah 5,104,025 0.00

Penyediaan Komponen Instalansi Ustrik/Penerangan Bangunan Kantor

0. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.12.5.2.2.01.03

ama Rek : Belanja Alat (istrik dan elektronik

inggal Uraian Ref D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010 • \

aret 4 Pembelian alat listrik dan elektronik JKPLK 2 805.000 805.000

Jumiah 805,000 0.00

Penyediaan Bahan Bacaan dan Peraturan Perundang-undangan

0. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.15.5.2.3.27.21

ama Rek ; Belanja modal pengadaan buku peraturan peoindang undangan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Jli Penvediaan buku peraturan oerundanq-undanqaJKPLK 2 2.000.000 2,000,000

Jumiah 2,000,000 0.00

Penyediaan Makanan dan Minuman

0. Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.01.17.5.2.2.11.02
ama Rek : Belanja Makanan dan minuman rapat

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

laret 4 Biava konsumsi JKPLK2 6.001.500 6.001.500

lei 3 Biava konsumsi 1.014.000 7.015.500

jni 3 Pembelian makanan 571.000 7.586.500

uli Biava konsumsi 182.000 7.768.500

Jumiah 7,768,500 0.00



Rapat-rapat Koordinasi dan Konsultasi ke Luar Daerah

10. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.18.5.2.2.15.01
'ama Rek : Belanja perjalanan dinas dalam daerah

Tanggal

1

Uraian

2

Ref

4

D

(Rp)

5

K

(Rp)
6

S

(Rp)
7

2010

aret

Dril

4 Biava oerialanan dinas JKPLK2 1.075.000 1.075.000

ei 3 Btava oerialanan dinas
5.415.000

2.850.000
6.490.000

9 340 000
jni • 3 Biava oenalanan dinas 1.475.000 10.815.000

Jumlah 10,815.000 0.00

3. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.01.18.5.2.2.15.02
ima Rek : Belanja perjalanan dinas luar daerah

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

iret 4 Biava oerialanan dina^ tL^Dr o

!l

li

3 Biava oerialanan dinas

Biava nerialanan dina^

df\r*Lr\ Z 37.578.000

64.052.900
37.578.000

101.630.900
3.050.000 104,680.900

Jumlah 104.680.000 0.00

.Rek :1.:

ma Rek : He

Penyediaan Jasa Adminlstrasl/Teknis Perkantoran

.0.1.20.06.01.19.6.2.1.02.02
norarium pegawai honorer/tidak tetap

Tanggal Uraian Ref
0

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010 •

ret 4 Pembavaran oeaawai honororium JKPLK2 6.550.000 6.550 000
nl b Pembavaran oeaawai honororium 1.600.000 e.150.000
1 3 Pembavaran oeaawai honororium 5.100.000 13,250.000

Pembavaran peoawai honororium 5.725.000 18,975 000

Jumlah 18.975.000 0.00



Pengadaan Perlengkapan Gedung Kantor

o.Rek ; 1.20.1.20.08.02.07.5.2.3.10.1
ama Rek ; Belanja Modal Pengadaan Mesin Tik

anggal Uraian Ref D

jreI
K S

JM.
2010

Pembelian mesin tik JKPLK 2 2.950.000

Jumlah 2,950,000 0.00

Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.02.07.5.2.3.11.08
ma Rek : Belanja Modal Pengadaan Genset

nggal Uraian Ref D

iREl
K

JM.
s

JReL
2010

Pembelian Genset JKPLK2 130.000
Pembelian Genset

460.000 590.000

Jumlah
590,000 0.00

Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.02.07.5.2.3.17.02
Tia Rek : Belanja Modal Pengadaan faxlmili

iggal Uraian Ref D

(Rp)

K s

jrbl
2010

Pembelian faximili JKPLK2 4.850.000 4.850.000

Jumlah 4,850,000 0.00

Rek : 1.20.1,20.06.02.07.5.2,3.17.04
ia Rek : Belanja Modal Pengadaan Radio HF/FM (Handy talkie)

ggai Uraian Ref

JReL

K

jReL
s

1_
2010

Pembelian Radio HF/FM JKPLK 2 2,450.000 2.450.000

Jumlah 2,450,000 0.00



Pengadaan Meubeleur

0. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.02.10.5.2.1.01.01

ama Rek ; Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegtatan

Jnggal Uraian Ref D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

ei 3 Pembavaran honor oelaksana keoiatan JKPLK2 600.000 600.000

Jutnlah 600,000 0.00

3. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.02.10.5.2.1.01.02

ama Rek : Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa

anggal Uraian Ref D

(Rd)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

ei 3 Pembavaran honor untuk tim oenaadaan baranc JKPLK 2 525,000 525.000

Jumlah 525,000 0.00

3. Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.02.10.5.2.2.11.02

ama Rek : Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat

jnggal Uraian Ref D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

ei 3 Biava konsumsi JKPLK 2 104.000 104.000

Jumlah 104,000 0.00

0. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06,02.10.5.2.3.12.01

ama Rek : Belanja Modal Meubeleur

anggal Uraian Ref D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

aril 22 Pembelian meubeleur JU 26.450.000 26.450.000

Jumlah 26,450,000 0.00



3. Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.02.10.5.2.3.12.02

ama Rek ; Belanja Modal Printer

anggal Uraian Ref D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

ei 12 Pembelian Printer JU 8.050.000 8.050.000

Jumlah 8,050,000 0.00

Pemelitiaraan Rutirr/ Berkala Peralatan Kantor

ama Rek ; Upah Jasa Service
0. Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.02.30.5.2.1.06.02

3nggal Uraian Ref D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(RP)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

oril 5 Pembavaran upah tasa sen/is JKPLK2 ' 2.800.000 2.800.000

Jumlah 2,800,000



Bimbingan Teknis Implementasi Peraturan Perundang Undangan

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.05.03.5.2.1.05.01

Nama Rek ; Belanja Kursus Kursus Singkat/Pelatihan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Riava pfilaksanaan kursus singkat/ pelatihan JKPLK2 7.900.000 7,900,000

Juni 3 Biava oelaksanaan kursus singkat/ oelatihan 650.000 8.550.000

Jumlah 8,550,000



Rehabilitasi Sedang/Berat Gedung Kantor

No.Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.02.42.5.2.1.01.01
Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rd)

K

(Rp)

S

CRdI
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juli Pembavaran honor oanitia oelaksana JKPLK2 1.000,000 1 000 000

Jumlah 1,000,000

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.02.42.5.2.1.01.02
Nama Rek : Honorarium Tim Pengadaan Barang dan Jasa

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

fRp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rd)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juli 3 Pembavaran honor tim oenoadaan baranq dan iasa JKPLK 2 475.000 475 000

Jumlah 475,000



Validast Data Kepegawaian
No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.22.5.2.1.01.01
Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembavaran honor panitia pelaksana kealatan JKPLK2 3,775,000 3,775.000
Juli Pembavaran honor panitia pelaksana keqiatan 3,775.000 7.550.000

Jumlah 7,550,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.22.5.2.2.01.01
Nama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

fRp)

S

fRp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembelian alat lulls kantor JKPLK 2 933,200 933,200
✓

Jumlah 933,200 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.22.5.2.2.06.02
Nama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 blava fotokopi dan laln-lain JKPLK2 2,348,500 2.348.500

Jumlah 2,348,500 0.00



Kdhdiaan nenyeiamaian uoKuniun uati Arsip

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.19.5.2.1.01.01

Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Peiaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembayaran honor oanltia peiaksana kegiatan JKPLK2 600,000 600,000

Juli Pembavaran honor oanltia peiaksana kegiatan 600,000 1.200,000

Jumlah 1,200,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.19.5.2.1.01.04
Nama Rek : Honorarium/Uang Pengganti Transport PNS

Tanggai Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

8

(Rp)

1 2 4 6 6 7

2010

Juii Pembavaran honor/uang pengganti transport PNS JKPLK2 490,000 490,000

Jumlah 490,000 0.00



No.F<eK : i.zu.i.zu.ub.ju.iy.:>.<i.z.ui.ui

Nama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 Pembelian alat tulis kantor JKPLK2 4.428,550 4.428.550

Jumlah 4.428,550

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.19.5.2.2.01.05

Nama Rek : Belanja Peralatan Kebersihan dan Bahan Pembersih

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

s

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 5 pembelian peralatan dan bahan pembersih JKPLK2 380.000 380.000

•

Jumlah 380,000



No.Rek : i.zu.i.iiu.ub.ju.iy.b.z.z.ub.uz

Nama Rek : Belcinja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uraian Ret
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

April 6 Blava fotokopi dan Iain-Iain JKPLK2 347,200 347,200

Juli Biava fotokopi dan Iain-Iain 347,200 694,400

Jumlah 347,200

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.19.5.2.2.11.02
Nama Rek : Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juli Biava konsumsi rapat JKPLK2 1,750,000 1,750,000

Jumlah 1,750,000

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.19.5.2.3.12.12

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juli Pembelian SMR JKPLK2 375,000 375,000

Jumlah 375,000



Penyusunan Rencana Pembinaan Karir PNS

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.1.01.01

Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keglatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembavaran panitia pelaksana keqiatan JKPLK 2 1.350,000 1,350,000

Juli Pembavaran panitia pelaksana keqiatan 7.050,000 8,400,000

Jumiah 8,400,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.1.01.03

Nama Rek : Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/Instaiktur/Narasumber PNS

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

8

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembavaran tenaqa ahli/instruktur/narasumber PNS JKPLK2 2,190,000 2,190.000

Jumiah 2,190,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.1.03.01

Nama Rek : Uang Lembur PNS

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(RP)

s

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembavaran uanq [embur PNS JKPLK2 300,000 300.000

Jumlah 300,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.2.01.01

Nama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

8

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembelian alat tulls kantor JKPLK2 398.300 398,300

Jumlah 398,300 o.oo



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.2.01.02

Nama Rek : Bdanja Dokumen/adm tender

Tanggal Uraian R,ef
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembiavaan dokumen/ adm tender JKPLK2 400.000 400.000

Jumlah 400.000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.2.06.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Biava fotokopi da Iain-Iain JKPLK2 300,000 300,000

Jumlah 300,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.2.11.02

Nama Rek : Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rd)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Biava konsumsi rapat JKPLK2 512,500 512.500

Jumlah 512,500 0.00

No.Rek ; 1.20.1.20.06.30.01.5.2.2.11.02

Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Juni 3 Pembavaran panitia pelaksana keqiatan JKPLK 2 5.555.000 5,555,000

Jumlah 5,555,000 0.00



Seleksi Penerimaan CPNS

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.02.5.2.1.01.01

Nama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Keglatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Pembavaran honor panitia pelaksana keglatan JKPLK 2 13,000.000 13,000,000

Jumiah 13,000,000 0.00



Penataan Sistem Administrasi Kenaikan Pangkat Otomatis PNS

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.04.5.2.1.01.01

Nama Rek : Honorarium Panltia Pelaksana Kegiatan

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(RP)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)
1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Pembavaran honor panitia pelaksana keqiatan JKPLK2 5.440,000 5,440,000

Juli Pembavaran honor panitia pelaksana keqiatan 800,000 6,240.000

Jumlah 6,240,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.04.5.2.1.01.03

Nama Rek : Honorarium Tenaga Ahli/Instruktur/Narasumber

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6  ■ 7

2010

Mel 3 Pembavaran honor tenaqa ahll/instruktur/ narasumber JKPLK 2 150.000 150,000

Jumlah 150,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.04.5.2.1.03.01

Nama Rek : Uang lembur

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

(Rp)

K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Pembavaran Uanq lembur JKPLK2 300,000 300,000

Jumlah 300,000 0.00

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.04.5.2.2.01.01

Nama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal Uraian Ref
D

fRp)
K

(Rp)

S

(Rp)

1 2 4 5 6 7

2010

Mei 3 Pembelian alat lulls kantor JKPLK2 300,000 300,000

Jumlah 300,000 0.00



No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.04.5.2.2.06.02
Nama Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal

1

2010

Mei

Uraian

Biaya fotokopi dan Iain-Iain

Jumlah

No.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.04.5.2.2.11.02
Nama Rek : Belanja Makanan dan Minuman Rapat

Tanggal

1

2010

Mei

Uraian

2

Biaya konsumsi rapat

Jumlah

Ref K

IRel

JKPLK2 B70.000

870,000 0.00

Ref
m

K s

iRp).

JKPLK 2 2,092.500 2.092.500

2,092,500



Pengembangan PNS Melalui Jabatan Fungsfonal
^o.Rek : 1.20.1.20.05.30.20.5.2.1.01.01
'Jama Rek : Honorarium Panitia Pelaksana Kegfatan

Tanggal Uraian

Pembayaran panitia pelaksana keoiatan JKPLK 2

Jumlah

4.200.0QO

4,200,000 0.00

4.200.000

o.Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.20.5.2.2.01 01
ama Rek : Belanja ATK

Tanggal Uraian

Pembelian alat lulls kantor
JKPLK2 599,500 599,500

Jumlah
599.500

-Rek : 1.20.1.20.06.30.20.5.2.2.06.02
ma Rek : Belanja Penggandaan

Tanggal

1

Uraian

?

Ref

4

D

(Rd)
5

K

(Rd)
s

(Rd)

1 3 Biaya fotokopj dan Iain-Iain

Jumlah

JKPLK 2 900.000

900.000

i

900.000



PEMERINTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG

3ADAN KSPEGAWAIAN DAERAH
LAPORAN REALISASI "ANGGARAN PENDAPATAN DAN BELANJA"

Untuk tahun yang berakhir sampal dengan 31 Desember 2010

noi

ut
URAIAN Anggaran Setelah

Perubahan

RealisasI S.D

\ waiaiii i\uM<aii i

SISA

LEBIK (KURANGISEMESTER II %
2 3 4 5 6

Pendapatan

Pendapatan Asli Daerah
Hasil Pajak Daerah
Hasil Retribusi Daerah

- Pendapatan ReslribusI Sampah
- Pendapatan Resltibusi Penyedotan Tinja
Hasil Pengelotaan Kekayaan Daerah
yang Dipisahkan

.2 Dana Perimbangan
2.1 Bag! Hasil Pajak/Bukan Pajak . .

2.2 Dana Alokasi Umum . _

E.3 Dana Alokasi Khusus • .

\

.3 Lain- lain Pendapatan Daerah yang Sah
i.1 Pendapatan Hibah .

_

5.2 Dana Darjrat .
_

3.3 Dana Bagi Hasil Pajak dari Prop. Dan Pemda Lainnya
3.4 Dana Penyesulan dan Otonomi Khusus
3.5 Bantuan Keuanqan dari Prop./Pemda Lainnva

-
.

Jumlati • .

2 Beianja Daerah 11,806,243.696 10.258.239.338 86.89 -1,648,004.358

.1 Belaja TIdak Lartgsung 7,518,633,696 6.874,848.727 91.43 •643,984,969
1.1 Beianja Pegawai 7,518,633.696v 6.874,648,727 91.43 (643.984,969)
1.2 Beianja Bunga - .

1.3 Beianja Subsidi - .

1.4 Beianja Hibah . .

1.5 Beianja Bantuan Sosial - _

1.6 Beianja Bagi Hasil Kpd Prop./Kab/Kcta -

1.7 Beianja Banluan Keuangan Kpd Prop/Kota/Desa
1.8 Beianja Tidak Terduga

:.2 Beianja Langsung 4,287,610.000 3,383,590,611 78.92 •904,019,389
2.1 Beianja Pegawai 1.804.390,000 1,231,136.750 68,23 (573,253,250)
2.2 Beianja Barang dan Jasa 2.287,920.000 1.963,613.861 85.83 (324,306.139)

2.3 Beianja Modal 195,300,000 188,840,000 96.69 (6,460,000)
Beianja Tanah - - .

Beianja Peralatan dan Mesin 193:300.000 186,840,000 96.66 (6.460,000)
Beianja Gedung dan Bangunan - . _

Beianja Jalan, Irigasi dan Jaringan - - .

Beianja Modal Lainnya 2.000.000 2,000,000 100.00 -

Surplus/ Defisit (11.806.243.696! (10.258.239.338! 86.89 1.543.004.353

Mengetah

A Kepala Badan Kepegawaian, Pei)di( in,daaJBelatihan Daerah
Kola Padac

MUFRlOA, SH
"iJip. 19601106 19B603 2 001



PEMERINTAH KOTA PADANG PANJANG

(Dalam Rupjah ]
KenaikanUraian Jumlah

Tahun 201O Tahun 2009

ASET

ASET LANCAR

Kas

Kas di Bendahara Penerima
Kas di Bendahara Pengeluaran

763.296 100,351.187 (99.587.891)
Piutang
Piulang RestnbusI
Piutang Lain- lain

Pefsediaan
5.751,890 4.M9.1S2

m200,339
902.738Jumlah 6.515.186

98,685,153
ASETTETAP

1ITanah 2.D12.339.S00 2,138,361,500 126,022,000)

2 Peralatan dan Mesir
Aiat- alat Berat
'Wat-aiat Angkutan
Aiat-alat Bengkei
lAlat Pertanian dan Perikanan
Alat- alat Kanlordan RumahTangga
Alat Studio dan Alat Komunikasi
lAlal Ukur

1,023,900.500

122,236.000

1.224,422.500

340,600,000

(200,522,000)

(218,364,000)

(16,38)

(178.64)

835.278,500
66,386,000

805,652,500
77,970.000

29,426,000
(11.584,000)

jAlat- alat Kedokleran
Alat Laboratorium
Alat Keamanan

SjGedung dan Bangunan
Bangunan dan Gedung
Bangunan Monumen

988A39,000
988.439.000

913,939,000
913,939,000

74,500,000
74,500,000

4|jalan, frigasi dan Jaringan
Jalan dan Jembatan
Bangunan Air (irigasi)
instaia'sl
Jaringan

" ASETTETAP LAINNYA
1 Buku dan Peipustakaan
2 Barang Bercorak Kesentan/Kebudayaar
3 HewanH'emak dan Tumbuhan

464.858.630
7,998,000

522,458,600
5,996.000

57,599,970
2.000,000 1 3334

4jKonstruksl Oalam Pengetjaan
Konstruksi Dalatn Pengeriaan

Akumulas) Penyusutan Aset Tetap
Akumulasi Penyusutan Aset Tetap (472,856,630) (523,456,600) 55,599,970

ASETLAINNNYA 59,468,750 59.468.750Tagihan PenjuatanAngsuran
Taglhan Tuntutan Ganti Ken/glan Daerah
Kemitraan Dengan Plhak Kefi'ga
AsetTak Berwujud
Aset Lain- Ijinnnva 59,468,750 59.468.750

JUM(JkH ASET 1.613.464;806 1,721.103.239 (107.638A33)

KEWAJIBAN

KEWAJIBAN JANGKA PENDEK
Utang Pertiltungan Pihak Keliga
Uang Uuka dan Kas Oaerati
Pendapatan Diterima Oi Muka/Pendapatan
yang Oltangguhkan
Utang Jangka Pendek Lalnnva

763,296 763.296
(18,516,954,742)18,516.954,742 (100.00)

5.163.294
e.227.89

6,926,590 18,517,016.742Jumlah (18.511.090.152) (99.97)



EKUITAS DANA
EKUfTAS DANA LANCAR
SILPA

Cadangan Piutang
Cadangan Peisediaan
Dana yg disediakan utk pemByrirfan^ jk

Jumlah

EKUITAS DANAIMVESTASI
Oiinvestasikan dalam Aset Tetap
Diinvestasikan Dalam Aset Lainnya
JUMLAH EKUITAS DANAINVESTASf

EKUITAS DANA UNTUK DIKONSOLIDASI
RK PPKD

Jumlah Ekuitas Dana Untuk OikonsolMasi

JUMLAH EKUITAS DANA

JUMLAH KEWAJIBAH PAH EKUfTAS nawa

(10,258,239,338

1,547.480.870
69.468.750

1,606,949,620

(18.416,603.555) 8.158,364,217

4.649.162
(62.0001

(18.411.816.403)

1,609,904,900
5.998.000

1.615,902,900

902.738
(5,101.294

8.154.165,661

(62,424,030)
53.470.750

(44.30)

18.62

8.227.89

(3.88)
891.48

(0J5)

10,258.239.338
10.258,239.338

1.607.538.218

1,613,464.806

(16,795,913,503)

1,721,103.239

18.403,451.719 (109.57)

Padang Pani
Penooiina

MUFjyOA. SH
NIP. 196011(36 198602 2 001



BAOAN KEPEOAWAIAN, PENOIDIKAN DAN PEUTIHAN DAERAH KOTA PADANO PANJANO
TAHUN AN60ARAN 2010

^MLAH ANGSAPAN BSLANJAURAIAN RgAUSASI SELANJA fRp^
e.PEGAWAI

fBefku>anq1
B BRG&JASA B. MOCAl TOTAL B. PEGAWAI e BRG&JASA a WDAL TOTAL

1.2a.t.20.Q6.00.00.S 5ELAMJA
2.387.920,000 198 3M.QO0 n .900.243.696 109.799.477 1;969.913.961 198.940.000 10.239.239.139 M.W.0O4.3891 96.99

f.20.1.20.06.00.00J.1 BELANJATIOAK UNOSUNG 7,819,633.996 7.819.613.696 974.649.727 6,974.648,727 1643.984.9691 9f.43

1.20.1.20.06.00.00.8.1 OaK dan Tufljarrgan 8.249.633.696 6,249.633.696 6.739.399.72720.1.20.06.00.00 S.I 1.01 01 S.n9,3«.T27gall P»£k PfiSUarm fiecfesdntaii fS10.234.9691 81.844,926.677.616 A926.677.616 4.S3Z704.23320 .2aoe.oo.oa5.i 1.01.02 TunJangan Katuam 4 832 7A4 913 Og3.973.3631 9200291.070.930 291.070 630 279.973.9041.20.1.20.06 OO.OO.S.1 1.01.03

1.01.04

279,973.904TumarginJabatan (11.096.926119S.445.000
leS.441000 179.970.0001.2a1.20.06.00.00.11 Toniangan FungsiofiaJ 176.870.000 f6.S75.0001 95.383.120.000 3.12a000 3.300.00020.1.20.0100.005.1 1.01.05 3 300.000TunjariQan Fungstona^Ufnum 190 000 105.7749B.330.000 499.330.000 421.695.0001.20.1.20.09.00.0111 1.01.06 TunJangan Baraa 421.685.000 (76.045.0001276.596.250 279 596 250 971 Q77^fln.20.1.21090000.11 1,01.07 n/nianeariPPhftunianaan Khusug 271.927.200 (4,96968.210.000 68,210.000 61.184.1121.211.2109.00.00.5.1 1.01.06 61.164.112 f7.049.B861184.000 184.000 182097

f9.4Q7.B79l (8.407.8791 (6.407.9781
120.120.06.00.00.6.1.1.02 lambaftan Panghasilan PN3 1.269.000.000 1,269.000,000 1,139,250,000211.20.0600.00.11.1.02.11 1,135,250.000Tambahiin fasarftan beban M33.790.0Q01 a9>C91.269.000.000 1.269.000.000 1.135.250.000 1.135.250000 (133.750.0001 99.48

1.20.1.20.08.00.0112 BELANJAUV^SUNO
1.604.390,000 2.297.920.000 tas.aoo.rua 4.297.610.000 1,231.136.780 t .863.613.861 169.840.000 3,393,590.611MNl PiIRlEDIAAN (904.019,3991

1A).f,20.0101' Pfpgram Patevanarr Aflwiftistfast Pariufitoran. 97,100.000 514.632.000 2.000.QQO 613.732.000 99.419.000 422.946 331 2000.000 514.361.»f 99,370.6691

.20.K2Cf.06.0l.(M;'.;/:-^ Ptnyedlaaa Ja^a sufat Manvurat
3.100,000 3,100,000 2.434.900.20.120.03.01.01.5.2.201 2434.5006<(afiia lahan Pahal Habia (665.5001 79.532100.000 210D.OOO 1.59O.OO0211.20.0101.11.12.7.01 04 1.590.000Belanja Paranqko. Materai dan Benda Pos Lainnya 1910.00012100,000 2.100.000 1.591.000 1.560.000 f5lftnQfr|

1,20.1.20.08.01.Of.5.2.2.03 B4|anja Jasa Kantor
1.000.000 1.000.000120.1.20.0e.01,11.12203.07 844.900ealaata Pakaiffanginman 944.900 (185.5001 64.491.000.000 1.000.000

844.500 (15S.S(X0 94 45

T7.0W.000 77.000.000 83.593.0561,20.120.06.01.025,22.03 BalaAia Jau Kantar (43.406,9441 43.6377.000J0O 77.000.OW 33.S93.D56211.20 06 01.0212.203.01 33.533.096 (<3.406.9441 43.6367.400 000
2in4 0414U.1 ̂ 00.01.0212.2.03.02 Belanaa Aif 25.774.041 (41.925.9591 38.242.400000 2.400.00020.1.20.06.01.025.2.201(B Balaftia L»strU (1.497.60017.200.000 7.2CO.OOO 9.899.915 9 699915 (313.1651

.20.1,30.08.01^)6 Panvtdlaaft Uaa perMlftafaaftdarr porttfnan kand Jinafl/oflafasloDfli •-
B

77,039.000 77.038.000 51133.800.20.1.20.06.01.06.S.2.2.0S 66,193.800alaftja Pafawgtan Kandaraan Bamiotor (17.604.600177.039.000 77.039.00020.J.20 09.01,06.5.2.2 05 Ot 96.133.500 96,133.900Belania Jau Sofvica (17.904.6001 76.763.400.000 3.400.00020.1.20.06.01,08.8.2.205.02 [&Alan[a Pfwyaarrtiaft Suhu Cadaoo
20

1.S2S.00( 1.S2S.0Q0 (1.875.COO 4A6530.00D.CDQ 30.000.000.1.2109.01 09.122.05.03 19.314.500Selania Bahan Bakar MiavaWGaa tfan Palumas 19.614.500 (10.665.5001 64.3841.631COO 41.838.00020.1.20.06.01.015 2 20105 37.429.000Befafija SjratTanda Ngrnor Kandaraan 37.429000 (4.409.00011,600.000 1.900000 865.000
(835.0001 4908

52,200.000 4S.14Q.QOOUO.1,20.06.01.07.5,2.1.H 49.140.000HoROfariura PNS 060.000 94.1443,200.000 43.200.000 412W.OOO211.20,0601.07,12,1.01.01 NofWartLifTi Paniija Pwaksana Kgglatan 40.200,000 ow.ooo; 910643.200.000 49.200.000 40201 40,200.000 (3.000.0001 83.06
tJM.t.20.06^11.07.5.2.1.03 Uano Lambur 9.0W.0W

9.000.0W 6.9401.20,150.0601.07.12.1.03.01 (Jang LtmbUfPNS 9.940,000 fSO.OOC) 99.339.001000 9,001000 9.940.000 6.940.000 (90,0001
TlMji PanvadlanftJ Koberslhan Kanter 2.076.wa 2.079 2.0516O0150.1.2106.01.0065.2,01 2.056,500Balania BaUn PaKal Habd (t7.8W1071COO ^76,000

2.079.000
1.20.1.20 08.01.08.125.01 .CS IBelanla Pcffalatan toba«lban dan Bahan Pemberalh 2,056.5N 2.098.800 17,50012,076.000

2.056.SOO 2058.500 dd.i9

P«nvediaafl 4uaTTcfts Kaitf6rur{'.\v;>r.j.
26.03ZOOO 29.032000 26,414.350150.150.06.01.10.122.01 26.414550B«iaAia Bahan PaKal KaUa (1.617.650129.032000 29.033.0001511.20.0101.1OS2201.01 26.414,3506»an1a AU TuPa Kartor 26414.330
2d.032.000 28,132.000 26.414 26.414



■ t^bUAWAl B.eftCUASA ^TBODAL

1(te(T«8»gl

fBerioininQ>

"-"M)

1JOJ.20.W.01.11
i.«.i.20-oe.i)t.ii.a.a.2.M

I30i20.oe.(n.ii.s.2.zoe.oi

PtnvptflMft Baring Caaiun daflP<ftpganda<n *
Btlanli Cataltflan Pgnogandaan

39,829,000
38.929.000

MJ28W0

38.829.000
33.192,279

_^192,2T9
33.192J79

33.182,279

19.872.7291

19.872.7291

89.38

BalamaCaOk

1 20.1.20.08.01.11.8.2 20802 Balania Peroqandaan
20.395.000

19.aeo.COD

1.20.1J8J8.01.12 -

1.20.IJ0.08.01.1Z8.2201

Pt'nyaOlaM Kompangn inaOlart Uitn»ff«n«raii9ane»nounan KaBtor
BalanliBalan Pakal HaNi

8.081.000
8.081.000

20.385.000 18.030.CO0

1B.480.0CO 17.122.275

19.030.000

17.122375

8.041.000 8,104,280
6.041,000

8,104380

8,104380

14.335.0001

11.337.7251

1838.7901

1838.7801

78.71

92.75

1.201.2008.01.12&22.01.03 B4lanta Alit littria tfan Eleiaranik Itamou gilaf. battafv Karirgl 8041000 0.041.0CO 5.104.2SO

130.130.0831.18

130.130.08.01J83.2S37
P«nyadlian Bahan Bttaandan PgrMuiMPenin'ilaniHgioanaan'
B

1.201.20.08.01.18 5.2.3 27.21

tlania liladal Pangaaaan BuliulPareimakaaa

B

2,COO.OOO

alania modal gaogadaan buVu pefaturaii gemidaw imdangan
2000.000 2,000.000

2.000.COO

2.000.000

2000300

2.000.000 2.0CO.000

2000.000
2000000

1321303831.17 Panyodtagi Mahanan dan atiftumail 24.B20.000 13.478.800 13378^

1938.7501

110.940.9001

84.49

100.00

100.00

130.1.20.08.01.17.8.2211

1.»J^38.0L12S2211.02'
Bolafllm.Wakanafl dan Wimjman

BelaMa Mikanan dan Minufnan Baoal
24.020.000

24.020.000

24.020300 13,478,800
_24C20300 13.478.500

_110,S40,800)
110.840.8001

88.12

58.12

I30.I3208.0I.18

.20.130.0831.18.93.2.18

Rawmoal Koortlnirt dan Kentultaal Iw Luar Dwfih
B

.20.1.2008.01.188.2.218.01

alanja Parlalanan Olnaa
299.800.000 288,900,000

1.20.1.20.0801.18.8.22.15.02

Balariia Padalanari Dinat Dalam Paerah
298.600.000

247.878,400

Balaiir.i Pmlalariaii Oinai Liai Paerah
_27iOC.OOO

247,978,400
247.578,400

231.0CO.00O

27.300.04j0

247,878,400

231.000.4X.H1

77300.000

220.278.400 220278.400

iio.9a.8eoi

ito.9M.eoei

(2C0.0001

ito.Ta.eoci

M.TT

99.38

■M.1.20,08.01.19
130.130.080I.I9.83.I.02

PonytJIaan Jaaa fnaga AdminwgatUToluin PofMntonn
HonsranimNgnPNS

44,900,000 40.278.000

1.20.1.20.08.01.1982.1.02.02 Honoffrium Poqawai Hcnorm/ridak TetaP
44.900.000 40,278,000

40373.000

44JOO.OOO 40.275.000.'
40373.000
40,275.000

.28130.0802 Program Ptnlngkaan Sarana dan Pfoaarana Aoaratur 28500.000 7B.604300 134.740.000 238844,000 18.178000 78,884,000 1».040.000 2a.9893e0

.20J30.08023T.
1.20.1.20.08.0307.839.10

Poogadaan PoriengliaoanOadunglUnloc
B

.20J303e 0307.82.3.1001
olanl.i Modal Ptngadaan Poralatan Kantor

1.20.1.20.06.02.07.5.2,3.10.11
lelaff]? Modal PonoadaanMoain Tik

Stiania Modal Fwgadaan Tabuno Pwnaaam Kebaliaran

I.».I30.06.0307,8.2.3.11
1.201.a 08.02.07.5.2311.09

Bolarilri Modal Pongadaan Parianaaaoaa Kantor
Belania Gersat

138130.08330733.3.12 Balanln Modal Pangadaag KoniButar
B 1 fe

107.740.000
8,150,000

3.150.000
9.990.000

103890.000
9,950,000

2.950.000
9.000.000

2.950.000
9.COO.OOO 0.000.000

9.990.000 9.440.000
9.590.000 9.440.000

9.440308
B.440.000

38700.000 39,700,000 39300,000

14.629,0001
14329.0001
14.825.0001

112.978.0001

18160.0001
ITOO.OOOl
1200.000]

1160.0001
1150.0001

13800.0001

93.65

9376
1.20.1.20.0802.073.2.3.12.03
1 201.20.08.02 07.5.381304

elamal noadaafi Komputer Notebook
Betania Modal Poooadaaft Prmtor

30.000.000 30.000.000
8700000

27.e5O0CW 27.850.000
8.050000

13150.0001
leso.cooi

9383
9353

20.130.08.02.07.93.3.18
a.i.20.(ie.o237.i2.3.ia.Q3

Balanja Modal Pangadaan AmAlat Studio

201.2006.02.07.8.2.81905
Sotania Medal Ponoadaan ProvaVtor
B

42.300.000

alanja Modal Pongadaan Soiird Svilem dan Lighting
a.000.000

42.300.000 41.000,000
a.coo.ooo

a.3Coooo
21.750.000

4t.eM300

20.300.000
21,750,000

19.250.000 10.250.(100

.20J30.08.a30782.3.l7

.20.1.20 00.02 07.5.2 3 17.02
Balanja Modal PangadaanAlal,*latKomunlka«l

.a.l.a.08.0307,6.2.3.17.04
Balania Medal Pongadaan Faalmtll

8308000 8,000,000 7300,000

Bolania Modal Ponoadaan Radio HF/FM IHandv Tafiual
8.000.000
3.000.000

4,850.000
2.450.0(10 3450.000

11.300.0001
(250.0001

fi.050.(Km

(150.0001
(550.000I

97.00

1381.20.083310 i Pongadaan Mabalotfr
.M.130.0S.a3l0.631.01 Honorailum PKS
1.20.1.2808.0310 5 31.01.01
.20.1.20.C8 0310.82.1.01.02

Honcrainim Panilia Palateana Keetaan

1.129.000
i,ia,ooo

104,000 a329,000 i,i«,eoo 104,000

HonorafHmi Tim Panoadaan Baiang dan Jasa
600,000

i.ia.ooo
800,000

1,1»,000
29.480300 27.879300

I.ia.ooo
800.000 600,000
528000

(930.0001 9809
100.00
ICQ00
10800

138130.083310.83.311 B4ianla Hafcanan danMUinman
1.281.a(ie 0310 83311.02 Bolania Makanan dan Minvman Raoat

104300 104,000
104.000 104.000

104300 104,000
104,000 104.000

138130.080319.9.2.3.11
1.20.1.20.0802.10.8.23.11.02
1.20.1 20 08.0310 8.2.811.03

Balanja Modal Pengadaan PanangliaBan Kantor
Balania Modal Pangadaan Ahnart

27.000.000 27,000,000
7,000300 7.0u801Kl

26380.000
7.000.\Jiju

28.450.000
7.008000

1850.0001
100.00

1.281.20.08.0318833.11.04
Balania Modal Pongadaan Bfankaa
Balanfa Modal Pongadaan Fdllno Kabinol

1S.0080CO 11.650.000 14.658000
I.OCO.OOO

(458.0001
(1CC.0001



l.?Q.l,20,08.02.M . « '

159,120,06,02.22^2.1.06
U0.l.20.06.02,30.s.2.1.06.01

1.20.1.20.06.02.22.5,2.2.02

1.20.1.20.06.02.30.5.2.2.02.01

t20.1.20.0S.02.»-

1.20.120.06J2.30.B.2.1.06

1.20.1.20 06.02.30.5.2.1.08.02

120.1.20.06.02.42 . -

120.120.060242.6.2.1.01

1.20.1.20.0602.42.9.2.1.01.01

.20.1.20.06.02.42.9.21.01 02

.20.1.20.06.024292.202

.20.1.20.Ce 024262202.01

120.1.20.0601 ■

I20.1.20.C6.M.02

1.20.1.20.0603.0292.1.01

.20.1.20.0603.0262.1.01.01

.20.1.20.060302.5.2.1 01.02

.20.1.20.06.060252.212

1.20.1.20.06.03.025221202

126129il604:

120.120.0604^1'

120.1.20.06J4J1.62219

1.20.1.20.09.0<.01.622.19.01

L20d.202604.02
20,1.20.0604225.2.1.01

.20.1.20.05.04.02.5.2.1.01.01

.20.12026.04.0252.1.01

.20.1.20.0604 025.2.1.03.01

.20.1.20.06242252.201

.20.1.2005 04.025.22.01 01

1201.20.0604.0252.2.06
20.1.20.0604.0252 208.02

129d20.06.04.02J2.2.11
20.1.20.08 04 02.9 2 21102

120.1.260601 .;

120.1,20260901?

L20d20.08.0921.9.2.1-01
20.1.20.08.05.03.52.1.05.01

P<m9tlh»fm4ii ftutln/B4riol4 Ctduna Kanlor,
Up»h

Uwh )aa Petefta

BHania Bahan BjVu Banounan

P»imlJlBf8an BuBiMBarlala P«ral»lan Kantor '
Upah

Upah.'auswvlcp

B»1i«MlltjalS«d«n(i/Btf»10»8ung Karrlor
Honorarium PNS

Honorarhifii PanICa Ptbfcaaoa K»al«tan

Honorarium Tim Pengadaan BarariQ flan Jana

Belanla Bahan/Matarlal

Bofania Banan BaVu Banminan

Preoram Panlngkalan DMplIn AcarWur

PangailaanPakalan&inaaBCTafBPanaiwiMPannva
Honorafluin PNS

Honorarium ftinHia Palak&ana Kwiatan

Horcrarlum Tim Penoadaan Barana dan Jana

Boianla Palalan Mnaa dan AMOutnya

Balania Pakajin Sicil harian (PSHl

Progra.m FasBltaaJ PtnaaWPiima Tiwaa PHS

Pomutangan Pooaaial vtng Panalun

Bolanta Pamulanoan Pagawal

Beiania Pamuianoan Peoawal Pefraiun Dafam Oaorah

Proves Panotlolaan Panguruiah PamPorlianaaii Penalun PNS
Honorarhjm PNS

Honorarium Paftitia Palalnana Kogiaian

Uang Lematir

Uang Lofriiiur PNS

Baiania Bahan Pakal HaPia

Bolania Aiat Tulia Kanttjr

Baiania Oatali dan Pangganoaan

Balania Panooanriaan

Baiania MaMnan danWinuman

Baiania Makanan flan Minuman Rapat

Pfoorari paninqfcann KapaaitaaSumOarDavaj^ratuf.'.'

19.400.000

19.400,000

19.400.000

14T9.000

1,4».000
1.000.000

990.000

990.000

990.800

200.000

750,000

1.900.000

3,900,000

79.000.000

75,000,000

75.000.000

62600.000

82208.000

e»3»4»5

5.000,000

1200.000

1.500.000

3.800.000

3.900.000

19.400.000

19.400.080

19.400 COO

76475.000

1478,000

1.000.000

75.000.000

75,000.000

83.490.000

10,190,000

IOdSO.080

500,000

soo.ooo

82200.000

52SOO.OOO

602,396.800

690.000.000

600.000.000

600.000.C

2196.000

20.000.000

9lm6lntan.Talinl»lpWg>etita«iParatutan'p»fuTMariaHjndalioan,
Balania Kurwra. PaiaOhaii. SealalHaal dan Bimbinaan Taiaila PN'8
Balania rlumuaHmrauaSinqkatfPeiailfian

20.000.000

20.000.800

20006000

1.166.800

1,168.COO

575.000

575.800

616000

916000

U4SO,000

200.000

62,900,000

82.500.000

1.900,000

1,980,000 I
1,900.000

2050.000

2.090.000

14.079.000 I
14,075,000 I
14.075.000l

1,479,000

1.479.000 I
1.000.000

74.900.000

74.900.000

72.159.000

689.000 1 72396.000
889,000
2qo.»»l

72398.000

612506.000

600000,000
680,000,008

12206.000

8,650,000

0.650.000

500.000

SOO.OOO

1J66,000
1.168.000

675,000
575.000

615.000

20200,000

20.000.000

20200200

72.358.000

■ 10.190.000 549,652.900

547.500.000

547,500.000
S47.SOO.OCO

2.352.900

500.000]

1.189.900

1.195.600

972000

572.000

816,000
615.000

13.379.000 I

11,375,000 I

ia.379.000

13.379.000 I

10a(7'»6*g)

3.550200

1.500200

1.500.000

2050.000
20SO.OOO

14,079,000
14.078200

14.075.000

71.679200

1478200

1200200

475.000

74.900.000

74.500 000

71241.1100

73,241,000
685,000
2W.OOO

72596200
72358000

lWlO-5)

850.1102600

647.500200

547.608.000

547.500 000

12502600

6.690.000

_?,W,000

900200

500000

1.165200

1.185900

672000
572.000

618200

815000

13.376.008

13.176200

11.375200

13.375000

(1490200)

(1.4802001

(1.450.8001

(9,3252001

(5.323.0001

(5.325.0001

[580,9001

1500.0001

1SM.000I

110287.8001

I1D207.00DI

(63.0001

f8S.(

(10.142000I
(10.1420001

(52506100)

192.500.0001

152.900.0001

g2.S00.0001

13.1001

IIOOI

(lOOl

132001

13.0001

(6625.0001

(6.628.0001

(66282001

12

100.C

9827

7265

72.65

69.35

100.00

100.00

87.77

87.77

8616

81.33

87.71

81.29

91.25

96.68

100.00

98.88

100.00

100.00

8688

88.88

t20,1.20.e6.29:'.<-..|u.'.'r.'V-' Pronram PaiHtigliaan KapaaBa».Sumber Dava Aparatur ■' . 328,663.000 358.856.800 687.521,000 275,147.500 1 491450,200 766,697.700 (120.923.3801

120.120.09.29.0l;v'' ru:.. ... '
.29.120.0629.01.92.1.0i

"Panaldinan dan Patttmian Pra.JalwIari Baal Caipo PUS Oaarah . 246915.000 404,693.000

.20 1.20.08.2901.5.2 1 01 C1
HpftCfaiHimPNS
Honorarium Panltfa Ptfakaana Kagiatan

242.693.800
14.t

691,110,000 216,680,000 668.686.000

242299.000
(624932001

14229,000
219430,000
13,279,000

216430.000
13275000

(27469.0001
(1.350.01X11

6041

66.69
9077



1  " 3 4 5 e^4*5 7 5 0 13
1 7n 1 7nn6.29.01 S ? 1 01.02 1475 nor 1 475 600 7snom .. 750.00C (679 OOC 5263
120.1.20 06.29.01.S 21.01 (Q Hori«rai1um Tenaaa AW^mitnjkhmNara«nfnh#tf PNfi i67 375nnr 167f»5 06r 146 545 Oa 146f>450n nn7/u>iw 87 56
1.20.1.20.06.29.01 52.1.01.04 HononriumAiafM Penooanb Transonil PUS S9S»mr fiPSTOorr S4Aflnonr 54 660 OOC <4 660 one 82 17

1.20.1.20.0e.29.0t.9.2.1.96 uoan 3,620,DOC • 3.620.000 3.400.000 . 2400 OOC 1220 009 93.92
1.20.1.20.06.29 01.5.2.1.00.02 UDah jaia SaMca 5670 nor 3676OnO 3 400 OOC 340000C <770 mn 8382

1.20,1.20.99.29.01.0.2.2.01 Oeienie 0aUn Paksl Habit • 47.197.000 . 47197400 41a199.79C . 41.190 760 (9.960.200 67 J9
1 201.2006.26.01.5.2.2.01.01 n«ij]inia Alal Tuln K«nlD< 44 597 nrm 44 507 660 M AlAOfli saamon (5,759000) 67 OS
1.20.1.20.06.29 01.5 2.2 01.05 BtlanlaAtatListilt^an Fluldmntir nimnueirar haKarvk^i^l 14430m i44.imn 1447 500 1 447 600 rvn 9997
fTni 70 06 79 01 f> 7 701 OS A«ilania Pwrvlatan Keberaihtn dart Bahaji Pember&ih 317.000 317000 310 250 316750 (75 1 98 76
1.201.20.06.2901.5 2 2 01.10 BclariiriOehorMj scAflon am Ann 000 ooo 600000 (Tor) On 1 75 00

1.20.1.20.09.29.01.9.2.2.02 B«laMa Baban Mataria! • 1.000.000 . 1400000 9S5a900 936 900 (63.SOO 920S
1.201.20 06.29.01.5 2.2 02.04 PManiu Rahan Ohat Obataji lononrm 1000000 836 500 Bsosm (63 SCO 93,6$

1.29.1.20.06.29.01.9.2.2.05 Btlanta Catakdan Panoaandaan 19490.000 . 19490.000 14.309.990 14.309.S50 (4.940.450 74.34
1.20.1.2006 29.01.5 2 2 00.02 Balanla Parmartdaan 19250006 mwimo 14309 550

\ —
44 mw (4 940450 74.34

1.20.1.20.09.29.01.9.2.2.07 Balania Sfwa AumahrOadunofOudano/Pafklr • T7,149,000 . 77.149400 79.840.000 79.640.000 (1.306.000' 96.3
1 201.20.06.29.01.5.2.2.07.05 Ba(anj«i Sara Gaduna/karittrAemoat 77145 666 77 145000 75 640 000 75.640.000 (1.3080001 9ft31

1.20.1.20.09 2941.5.2.2.11 Balanln Maka/iaA dan M(nM'na6 . 203.393 000 , 203.333.000 180.094.000 , 160.984.000 •  (22499.000: 88.84
17017006 7001 5.2.711(77 Belanl: Makanan dan MinnmanPanal 201303060 7m3<rt6no 1AOA04Om lananj/wi r77 4onoraT 56.94

1.20.1.20.05.29.0142.2.17 BaUnja Kamia, Palaehan. 5««(a(]Mti dan ednblnsan Takn(a PNS
. 96 550 060 96,690^ 56.590.000 96.880000 100.00

1.2a1.20.06 29.01.5.2 2.17.01 Balania Kurava-Kurtua .SjnnkatfPalaNhan 56 550060 56 650mo 56 650000 56 6.50 nno 100.00

140.14046.29.03 Pa W( »neoaf»aA O'VetTalmlaTaaaa dan Baarmsb 12.710000 24.226.000 , 39436 000 - 0.022.900 19.740.500 26.563.000 (8.370.0001 77.S3

140.1.20.0949.03.9.2.1.01 Honorarium PNS 6.910.000 . 6910006 5.397.600 6.337.500 (972.9001 91.71
1.20.1.20 09 29 03.5.2.1 01.01 HnAAra-iurn Panrtia Palakaana Kaoiatan 2 375<inO 2 379 mo 7379 000 7 375000 100.00
1.201.2006.2903 5.2.1.01 02 HoAoraium Tim PnAnailaiin Parana dao Jaaa 46nfinr> 466 nm 400 000 460000 ioaoo
1 70 1 70 06 7903571 01 m Hnrnraium Tanana AhMnsbuldur/Naraaumbar PNS 1,275,000 1775000 720 000 770000 /Wifttn 56 47
1.20.1.20.06.29.03.5Z1.01.04 Honoraiium /Uano Panooanti Transnod PNS 7Aot>onn 7660060 7 762 500 7767500 ri7 Anm 98.36

140.140.9949.03.94.1.02 Honorarium Non PNS 9.600.000 9,000,000 2459,000 .

2469.000 (3 31.5 0001 4284
1.2ai.20.06 29a3 52l.02.0l Honorarium Tenana Ahii/lratniHiif/Nara%iimb«r PN.S 5060 f*W> somom 1 7fl5flm 1765nm 0 215 0001 9S.70
1.2ai40.06.29.03.5.Z1.02.03 Hnrmraihim /I (ann PArnngfiti Trarsooft NOA PNS 600000 666 nno 700000 700000 ficr fw>| 67.50

140.440.0949.03.94.2.01 Balanja Behan PakaJ Habia n 2.787.000 • 279?0« , 2024.900 76^ arm f779.Wn 7230
1.20.140.05.29.02.5.2 201.01 Mania Alat Ti/Trt KanCDr 7717666 7717 000 1 074 5m I6?4?5nn (507 6001 73 27
1.20.1.20.05.29.02.5.2.2.01.07 Mania Dokumen/Adrnmealraij Tander 60000 60 000 rAr>nfVn 0.00
1.20.1.20.06.29.02 52.3 01.03 3alania Alal Llalrilt dan Flaldmnilc /lammr nifar hattnrv kerinal 170 nno 176 666 . (1*1 om 0.00
1 701 7006.79.07 577 0110 Sofania Okors»l 400 000 466 606 400 000 400000 10000

1.20.140.09.29.03.5.2.2.06 Mania CaCaitdan Panooandaan . 2170,000 , 2.170400 , . (7176 noni OOO
1 70170 06 79.03 57 7 06 07 ifliania Pnnoaanrfaan 7i7on6rt 2170000 r>i7nnm aoc

140.140.Q9.29.(33.544.07 3aian(a Sowa Rumah/Ooduro/OudaAo/ParUr 1.540.000 . 1440000 1.440.000 1.440000 (100 0001 93.61
1.20.1,20.05 79 m5 7 7 <17 0? lalanfa MwaOedundfltfrttoi/temoat 1 546 666 1540000 1 440000 1 440000 (trvmnri) 93.51

1 7ni7<Jftft79 06 57 716 )oian1a SawaPorMnoKJDaA dan Paraiatan Kantor • eooooo . 000^ rmoonoi 0.00
i.2ai4aoe.2903 52.2.1007 Mania Sewn .«b^m>1 Svabmi dan Uohfino 600om 600 mo (nnoomi On

l4ai40.0949.03.S4.21t Mania Uaitanan dan bimuman 7^400 . 7471 000 0770 000 8.776.000 (64.9 0061 91.31
1.20.140.06 29 039.2.211.02 Mania Makanan dan Mimrmaii Ranat 74310m 7471 066 6776000 6776 nm (646 mm 91 31

14ai40.06.39.029.22.17 Bilanja Kureua, P«(atlian, SetlanaaJ dan BInfilttgan TaknlaPNS
8.500.000 9500000 9.500.000 1.900000 100.00

1.2a1.2006.2903 9 2.217,01 lolarKA KirauaHUiratia bkr>al(aUHolstt)hnn ( 8506 m> 9.500.000 9.SOO.OOO 8900ooo 100.00



t.ao,i.2i).eg.29.i)<.a.2.i .01

1.20.1.20.09.2904.8 2.1.01.01

Ptndiaiten Oaii PtlMlhan FurtQilai^ Batf PH9 teilwli
Honorarium PNS

Hofioronum Panitia Kwiatan

W.M8.000

1»,68S.OOO

4a25.0W

62,771.000 100,876,000

U,668,000

4,328,000

22860.000

11.6iaj00

4.325.000

82,623,180

1ft=f7*a*91

7S.<e3.180

11,610,000

4 325000

1WI061

(28,0829801

(2,078,0001

12

73.08

loaoo
1.20.1.20.08.29.04.5.21.01.02

1.201.20.06.29 04.8.2.1.01.04
Honorarium Tim Pwigadaan Bjrang dan Jasa
•ioneraiitni/ Uana Parrgganll Tranawti PNS

460.000 460001

9

100.00
SJOO.WO 9900.000 9.628.000 .625000

120.1.20.06.28.04.8.2.1.W Honcrj/ium Non PNS

1.20.1.200929.02.8.21.0201 Henoranuii T«naa« AMUtnaniMurfflirnumbtr PNS
24.120.000

24.120.000

24.120.000

24.120.000

iijso.eoo

11,280.000
11,280900

11.250000

I20.120.(lt29.04.89.2ei

1.20.120.00.29 04 8.2.2.01.01

e«lanljB6han Paul KaMi

1.20.1.20CO.29.04.3.2.2 PICO
BfllanU Aial Tuiia Kanlpr
Bdanla Ceionnen/Agminirtiaai Ttndar

io.z8.oao
16.903.000 13,824,000
18.229.000

1.20.1.Z.09.Z.04.8.2.2.01.10 Beiania Dakoraai
175.000

13.524.000

13.924900

178.000

13.824.000

400900 400900

120-12096»in4n?6M

1.201.20.116.29.04.5.22.0204

Btlinjj B4h3n Mattilal

Bgiania Bahan Obat obatan
*80.000

450,000 450000

.20.120.06.29.04.9.2.2.08

.20.1.M.0e.2904.5.2.206.02

B«ltnla Catali aan Pangoandaan

Baiania P»r>agandaar»

120.120.06.29.04.822.07

201.20.0829.04 8.2 2 0702

Balania Sawa RuwariMaguno/OudanQff'armf

Baitnia Sawa Gadungflcantonlampat

2,600,000
2600000

2900,000 l.«04,190 1,404,180
2800.000 1.404.150 1.404.180

4.120.000 4.120.000 4,120900

(2.079.0001

112970.0001

(12.670.0001

(2979.0001

(2704.0GC1

(175.110(11

(480,0001

(450.0001

11.398.6801

11.388.6801

46.84

63.34

0.00

0.00

0.00

80,18

50.15

4.120.000 4J20.0CO 4.120.000 100.00

.28.128062904.8.2211

.281.20.092904.522.11.02

Balanta MaMnan dan Mlnuman

Baiania Malanan dan Mimiman Rapat
(8923.0001 7233

723314.175.000 14.175.01X1

120.128062994.82217 Balanja Kunus. PalaOnati. Sotlalltail dan Blmbingan Taknia PNS

1.2^2809.2904.8.2.2.17.01 Baiania KumuaUluma SmokaBPaiatnan
19,000,000

120.120.06.29.08

120.12806.29.09,8.2,1.01

PalaKaEtiaan mian SartBioal Kaahlian Barang Dan Jaaa
Honorarium PNS

31,939,000 68,962,000

20 1.2809.29 08 8 21.01.01 Honorarium Panjiia Palakaana Kofliatan
31.938.000

201.20.0820 09 521 01 m

.20.1.20.06.29.05.8.2.1.01.03

Honorarium Tim Panoadaan Barano darrUaaa

H

4,328,000

20.1 2809 29.058 2.1 01.04
onoranumTanaqaAhliilntlniiaut/Naraaumbai PNS

460.000

Honcrar-um/Kang PanpaanB 7ranaoci1 PNS
ITSSO.OOO

120.120.062998.82201
.20.1.20 06.29.05.5.2201.01

Balinla Bahan Pakal HaUt

.2O.1.2a00.29.(g.S.22C1.02
Balanfi AJai TuFia Kantar

201.280929.05 5 2 201 m

Baiania Ooiniman(Admjnlalraai Tandar

.281.20.0929.05.5.2.201.10

Baiania Atat tietriitdan Eteidioniic fUmpu errar. baaerv kawql
Baiania Dekoraal

.20.1.20.06.29989.2.206 Balanja Catak dan panaqandaan

.20.1.20.06 29 05.9 2 2 06 02 Balanja °enoaandaan

.20.1.20.062999.82.2.07

20.1 a09.29.05 5.2.2 07.02
Bafanla Sawa Rumah/OedunoiOudanfl/Parfclr
Barania SwraGadunoJkantorHampat

198120.0699.08.82210
20.190.0829.05 52.2.10.01

Baanla Sawa Ptrienakapaft dan Pcralaan Kamar
B

281.2009 29.085.2.21807

aTana Gavra Maia Kurai

Beiana S»«a Sound System dan Liariena

190^980699.09.92211
.281.20.06.29.05.8.2211.02

Baiania ■rUkana-mdan Mlnuman
Baiania laakanan dan Minuman Raaal

19,000,000
19.000.000

16900900
19.000oco

17918.000
16.802.000

128000
133900

3,680,000

8,660,000
8668(00

1,600,000
1.000.000

600.000

loair.ooo

96,637,000 24,639,000 49,289,780
31.939.000

73,694.780

4.328,000
460.000

9.600.000

17918.000
18562.000

120.000
133.000
400.000

4928900
24.638900
4.328.000

12240.000
8070.000

12.2480(0
6.070.000

18134.000
14.734.000

19.I34.000
14.734.000

4(0.000 400.0(0

8,680,000
8.660,000

1,600,000
1.000.000

908000

199I7.0W

19*17000

678,790
978.750

678,780
678.750

2,690.000
2.680.000

2.690900
2860,0(0

(1,870.000
11.870.0flO

H.870900
11.570900

15.4M.<I(1C1

(29.002.2801
(7.300.0001

(480.0001
(8.310.0001
(1.530.0001

O.W1-0WI
(1.628.0001

(1200001
(1330001

(3.174.2901
(3.174.2501

(2,900.0001
(2.6080001

11.900.0001
(1.0000001

(900.0001

(7947.0001
(7.647.(1001

100.00

77,1*

0.00

100.00

17.89
17.85

90.70
60.70

8999

90*980699.09.8.2.217 B*lanj3 Kursua, Palalllian, SmlaSuWdan Blmbingan Taknia PNS
.281.20.0829.09.822.17.01 Balanja KunuaKumua Sngkabipalatirian

19,000,000
19.000.000

19.000.000
19.000.000

19.000.000 n.eco.ooo
10.000.000 19.000 000 100.00
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f^.i^.oe.30 '' ' Profl/atn Ptnbinztn a»n Pwrmttmbanozn AMrvtgr 1XS2715.000 144 531 Mm 99 560.000 1.430.991000 747.1C 8.7 M -119.611790 97.600.000 623.920.930 (512.070 4701 64.34

PtnwtuiunRaneani P«mbJn6ai KsOf Ml 20.350.000 4.094.000 24X44.00C 19.770X00 3.770.20C 19.540X00 (4X03.600 76.64

1 MA ̂.06.30.01.6X1.01 Hononrlum PNS 16.650.000 . . 19.150.000 19.140.000 . 18,140.000 (4.910X00 77X8
1 20.1.2006 00.015.2.1.01.01 HlMiorarlumPanltja Peiakkana KMiatan 10 200000 10.200.000 9200000 0700 mo /ennofWY 60.20

1.20,1.20.OB.30.01.8.2.1,01.« Mnnorvnim Tenaaa AhMit*tfnil(tuffT4arawrrOer PNS fi amnon ft4fi00r*l 8940000 5640000 rtftinmo 62,66

1J0.1.20.0B.30.01.8X103 Uana i»6m5ur TOO 000 . • 700.000 630.000 . 630.000 170 one 60,00

1.201,200Bf*101 «21 mm liana L«fnOgr PNS TOO con 700000 630 000 0Yiaoo 170 om 90,00

1.30.1.20.0130X1.9.2X01 Belanil Bahtn Pakil Habl* 1611000 • 1.911.000 . 1969.200 . 1.998X00 1316.900 9X47
120.1.20.019001.5.22.01.01 P«lan[a Alat TiiiJa Kantof 706,000 Twinon 7»0 2OO 795200 rsnm 60 60

1 20.IX.OB.aO01,5.2.2.01,07 Ralania Odcuman/Admlnlstraftj Tender 1 115 000 1.115 000 600 OQO 000000 1315.000 71.75

1.20.1.30.0130.01JXXfiO Celanli Cetafe dan PanaoandaaA . 645,000 . 149X00 , 637.900 637,900 17.800 68.04

1.20.1.20.013001.5.2.201.02 FVHa/^i Pwiooanrtaan ftasrtm 04.5 onn 037500 037 fim 17 500 6164

1.20.1.20.01.90X1.8XX11 Balanli MaAanan dan Mlnuman
\

1.531000 1.839.000 . 1,537.500 • 1.937.900 (5061 66-97
1.20.1.2006.3001.5.2.2.11.02 Belanjri Makanan dan Mmuman RanaT 1535000 1 Awnoo 1.537.500 1 S37.S00 (SOD 66.67

1.20.1.30,019103 ^ - SdlAkaiParMflmaanCatonPNS ;< -• 231.7I9.000 92.083.000 . 319,640,000 229.004.000 71453.100 300X97X00 (19.990X00 64X3

1.20.1.20.06.30X2.6X.1.01 Honor lOum PNS 133.39O.0CO 133X90,000 126X79.000 , 13e.2».000 17.119.000 64,17
1.20.1.20.00.30.025.2.10101 Hnrtm rtijm Paniba Pnlabaana Knoiatan n?flwonn 137930000 125015000 178 015 000 171150017 64.65

1.20.1.20.06.X.CI2.5.2.1.01.07 Honerifhan Tn Penaadann Rararwi t^r> 1«a 400 non 460000 460000 460000 imoo

1.20.1.20.01.90.02.8.2.1.02 Hoflonir1u;n Non PNS 100000.000 100.000X00 69.360.000 , 99X69.000 risioooi 96.37
1.20.1.20.06 30.02.5.2.1.02.01 Nenor9rfUfnT<»naria Ahli/lnstnilrtijr/Nara^umber 100000000 100000 000 flfi lflUfmO PP169 000 rmi imrn 99.37

.

1XII.20X130.02.5X1X3 uanf LAflibur 3 979 000 . . 3X70.000 3,360,000 • 3.310.000 115 0001 96X1

1.20.1.20.06.30.02.5.2.1.03.01 Uano Lembur PNS 3 375000 SS75nPlO 3300 000 3360000 (15 0001 66.56

1.20.1.20.M.30.029.2.2.01 Beiani.i Banan PaKal Habii 4113 000 . 4.119.000 • 3.693.600 3963.600 1121X00) 97.09

1.20.1.20.06.30.02.5.2.2.01.01 Belanla AlatTulie Kemor 4 034 000 4 054 000 3.993.600 3.993 600 1404001 69.00
1201.20.06 30.02.S.2.201.02 Bdanfa rMuimen/Adminitcrael Tond'*' 01 finn 61 000 (01 0001 0,00

♦

1 X0.1X0.0flX0X2.9XX03 Beianra jasa Kamsr . 29X00.000 2B.200.000 • 26.200.000 26X00.000 100,00

1.20.1X).0B.30 025.22.03.17 pAlania Jau Claanlna SarAn* Rjnonno 0700fino 6700000 6.7QO.OOO . loaoo

1.201.2Q.0B.3002.5.22.03.14 Golaoia Jaaa Pi^hltkatl 17500 fnn irsnonm 17 500 000 17 5m onn 100.00

1.20.1XO.01.90.03.8.2.2.06 Bolania Catakdan PanodandAao . 4 379 000 . 4.S79.000 4.372,500 . 4.37X900 12.9001 99.94

120.1.2106.30 02.5.2.2.06.02 Belania Penooaridaan 4 375000 1375000 4.372 500 4372 SOO 12.6001 99.64

1.20.1.20.06X0.02^XX07 BelanjaSawa 10.000.000 tooooooo 1(0000 nom 0X0

t ?n 1 70 {K wo? 5 7 7 07 nt Warria Sewa Ruann Aanat/FMrmiian lononnnn tnocwoon r»nnm<vm\ 0,00

1.20.1.20.06.30.02.8X2.11 8«ianla Mananan dan Minuman . 37.393 000 . 37,393X00 36.007.900 36.987.600 1609,800) 99.65
12012006.30.02.5.2 211,02 Belariia Makanan dan Miniiman Raoat S7 3630no 37 393 000 36 607 500 3AAA7 5Cn (.5055001 96.65

i26.lM.O6XO.O4 » ^nalaimSltiain AdmlnltXail Kenaikan PanoltatOiomMa PN9 '. 19.900.000 9.643.000 20 443 000 13.140.000 6.610.690 , 21050.100 (36X3901 81.06

1X0.120.01.30X4.9X1X1 Aonorartum PNS 12.750.000 • . 12.790.000 12X20.000 • 12.420.000 (3,10 0001 67X1
1201X0.00.30.04.5.210101 AnnnraiHim Panttia Pafakaana Knniatan 12.450.000 174.50 000 12270000 127711 nm nnnnnm 88,65
1.20.1.2006.30.04 $.2.1.01.03 •lonorahutn Toftaoa Ahli/lnsnktur/Naranumbor PNS 300 000 300000 150.000 150 coo Msnnnoi 5O,0C

1.20.1X0.01X0.04.5X1.03 i^ana Lomour 750,000 . 780,000 720.000 • • 720.000 130,0001 96.06
1 201.20.00.3004.5.2.1.09 01 land! embur PNS 750 000 750 000 770000 720 nno 000001 99.00

1 X0.1X0.M.3OX4.5X3.01 9«iania Bahan Pakal Kabis . 6S9.0OO . 1.55 AM $43,650 . 643,150 (113501 86X7
1.301.2006.30.04.5.22.01.01 Mania Alal Tulia Kanttr 655 onn A5.50rW 0410.50 041000 86,27

tM1 96iania Catakdan Panogandaan 9,000,000 , 5000 000 3X00.000 , 3X00.000 100,00

1.20.1.20.06.3004122.06.02 Mania Penggandaan anoonnn .1000000 1000000 8000em 100,00

1 X0.1.2a06.9l04X.2X11 iaiania Mkanan dan rdlnuman • 3.260 MM . 9X61000 , 3.217.000 . 3X87X00 m 0001 99.39
1.20.1.20.06.3004 52211 Cn Salania Makanan dan Mimimnn Ranal 3250000 3 256 000 3 267.000 3207000 171 mm 99.36



ijaunMM.osj.SLi.Di
i.a.i.ao oe.»06.s.2.i.Di.oi

I.2ai50t)8 30.08.8.2.1.01.(n

1.20,1^09 J0^9.5.I.1.08

1.2a.l.}0.06.30.09.S.2.l.(B.01

Pront PtioBoiiMin KwiiXCwi PtlanMifiri PH'^lrw PN8.
Hsnwtnum PNS

mofdrtum PelafcMiia Koiatan

HencrartuiTtfUana Ptnoaanil TwnsDeit PNS

Bjlanli Blntuift P«tok«»imn PTBllnhan
Stfaftla Bantuan Mateanaan Pemfiahan ffS

82.M9.000

M,3M.0W

«.7<0.000

*8,800,000

«8oa>.ooo

ii,e».ooo 101,181,000
3*,Mi.e08

2S.7«0.000

8.818000

<8000,000

_i^00^000

74,802,000
26,752,600
21.625.000

5.127.500

47,890.000

47.850.000

7.944,880

10ap»6^

82.148880

28,792900

21.825000

5.127.5CO

47,890X00

47.850000

IWIM)

(18.084.1201

17.8029001

(4.1190001

(3.487.5001

(190.0001

(150.0001

»01

69.52

120,1.200898.09.9.2.2.01

1 20.1.20.06.X.09 9.2 2 01.01

6it»nH B4n»n Palal H*6I»

B«l4nl3*lai Tulia Kantor

120.120.06.80.09.9.2.2.09

1.20.1.20.09 3008.5 2 206.02

B«lama Cttali dan P«naaao4aa'i

Ŝ lania Pfooandaa*

120120.D83009.9i2.11

1.20.1.2aM».09.9.22.11.CC

Bolanja MaKanafi dan Mlnuman

Batania Malanan 4an fninuman aapat

1.61808O

1.616.000
ixie.ooo

1.918.000
1.990.800 (299.1201

3,900,000

2500.000 3.500 000

19,710.000
13.710.000

13.710.000

13.710.000

3.496.000 9.486.000

3.496000

(14.0001

(14.0001

2707.900

2797,500
2787X00

2707-500

(11.0026001

(11.002.5001

8289

99.60

1221200838.11

120.I.20.0830.I1X.2.I.OI

P«iii6*rla>i Bafftu«itTuaa«^Maf8lK4Bh DInai
HeneraHumras

1.221.2209.30.11.5.2.1.01.01

120.12206.34.11.9.2.1.04

1.221.200830.11.5.2.1.0*01

1.20.1.20.09.30 11.5 2 1.0*02

I.20.1.2006 30.11.52.1.04.03

1.201.20.06.3011.52104.04

120.(20,0630.19

122120.0830.19.92.1.01

1.20.1.2209.30 18 5 2 1.01.01

1.20.1.2209.30.19.5.21.01.04

120.129.0830.19.5.2.2.01

1.20.1.200830.129.2 2.01.01

I 20 1.200830 195 2 201 05

I22I.2208U.I9.S22.06

1.20.1.20.06.30 18 5.2.2.09.02

I20.120.0839.19X.2.211

1.20 1.2006.U 10.5.22 11.02

I20.I.20M.34.13.9.2.3.12

1.221.220830.18.5.23.12.12

12fl.t2209,M.20-

l2a.12D.08.U.20.82l.01

1.20.12209.3020.521.01.01

Honorarium Panitta Palakaana Kaqtatan

Bolania Baaaltwa Patidionan PNS

Bolanja Boaarawa Tuoaa SelaiafOO

Bolanja BoatlswaTugaa Sotolar SI

Bolanja BoaslswaTugaa BolajarPaaca Sarjana S2
BoHnla Boaaiowa Tiwaa Belalaf S3

PonttainTPeflwIainatarT Ooatuiptn 8an Aralo

Honorarium PNS

Honorarium Panitia Polaliaaru Koqiaan

HonorariurrtfUang PoroqanOTfansoorl PNS

Bolanja B*l>at> Palril Habio

Bolania AlQl Tutla Kontof
Bolanja Poralatan Kaborairian OanBahanPom

Bolanja Coialrdan Panoflaftgaan

Bolania Ponogonriaan

Bolanja Halranan dan Mlnuman

Bolanja Makanan dan Minuman Raoat

Bolanja Modal ponoadaan Komoulor

Bolanja Modal Porrgatfaan Smart Mark ReoOef

PonaambonttanPNSHolalulJataanFunoolonal .-n.

HonortrlumPNS

Hoftofanum Panftia Pofalrftana Hooia&n

922150.000

89M.eOO

6.950.000

819.60e.000

922.160.000 369,052,004
8950.000

6.550,000
9.300.000

368,052X00

9.300.000

64,000.000

436500000
2S3.0CO.00O
58.000000

10,129.000 10,379.000

10,125.000

6.126.000
5.740 OOO

390.0CO

9.690,000
9.6M.OOO

9X50,000

749,000

3,800,000

5500.000

81560C.C00
84.C

399.792.000

96,960.000

96.960X00

59.890000

430.eoo.ooo

28.925.0(10
M9.792X0Q

29
125.327.000

.629.000

285000 000 190,600.CO0
129.327000

59.000.000 15000.000

190.602000

19.000.000

77X60.000

10.126,000
9,600.000 10,373,3M
9,600,000

56,290.000 76,723,350

7.500.000 7.500.000
9.600X00

7
2,100,000

.502000

2.100.000

e.126.0M 6,124,350
57*6.000

390.000
9.7*4.350

6.124X50

390.000
5.744.350

390 000

749000

749.000

749,000
749X00

749000

3,900,000

5500.000

5500.000

3.5O0.CO0

3.800.(100

3.500X00

56.960.000

58350,000 98»,000
56.250.000 58250.000

18521,000

9,690X00

9,500,000 6,767,700
8,900,600

18.587.700

9.950.000 5.800.000
6.800.000

8.600000

(487X99X001

(489.8480001

(35379.0001

(3(>5373.000l

(72.200.0001

(43.COb.0001

11.238.6501

(925.0001

(525.0001

(1.6U1

fTIO.OOCl

(710.0001

1993.3001

(OMXeOl

(950.0001

4*.73

7255

94.81

80.CO

100.00.

100.00

10200.

100.00

94.33

91.18

91.19

l20.12a.083»20.6X.2.D1

.221.20.0830.225.22.01.01

84lanja Bahan Pakal Haols

Bolanja *latTulia Konlar

1X0.t.2206.U30.9.2.2(ie

.20.1.2209.3220 52.2.0802

Bolanja Citah dan Pongoandaait

Bolania Ponooanriaan

1X21XO.08UXO.9X.211

20.1 20CftU 20.9.2211.02

Bolanja Hafcanantfan Minuman

inlaMoirafran Ban Mimrman Rr

1X01.600

1,201.000
1X01.000

1.201.000

1X02200

1.200.200
ixoexDO

1.200X00

3.829.000

9.92S.COO
3X29.(

5825,001
3.029.006

3.925.000

3.629X00

5825.000

1.848000

1.845.000
1,845,000 1,742,800 1,742600

174

16001

-2221

rioi5ooi

100.00

100.00

1.645,000 1,742.500 Z50Q

430.1i2aQ6.30.2t!v > Pram P»ner6KanKflrt4.'K«itf.K.TMDOT.KJUfcw<iS«ty4l4ncBna :» 9,650,000
1.20.1,20.06.90.21,6.2.1.01

1.201.20,06,30,21,5.^1.01.01

HonofifhimPfjS

PanWa Palakam KagtotefL

9.550.000
4.429.000 9.650.000 679.000

9.^000
9.550.000

3.S50.000

9.850.000

3

442SJ0Q

.SSO.OOO
9450JOO
9.S60.000

noasoo)

100.00

10040

100.00



b  t da3*4*5 7  t 8 9 1  ll»<irwi> 1 12
1404.20.0630.313.3.2.06 MinliiCtftakdtn Ptnoomdaan 579 000 579,000 • -  679.000 676 000 100.00

1.70.140.06.3041.S.2.7.06 JS 675 000 675000 PTSfmr 678!« 100.OQ

1.20.1.2Q:06.3022''^ ValiOMi DadKeownwaiati * ' • 15.600.000 6.654.000 . 25^84,000 16,608,250 6.639.100 23444350 13.039 6.14 92.00

140.1.20.06.3022.5.2.1.01 HoooTdriun ms 16,500,000 . 16,600,000 16.508.290 • 11608250 11.794 750- 90 38

1.301.20.08.90.22.5 2.1.01.01 HnnnrariMm PsnHia P^falrftMa Kenlatan tRfmnoo iflflonoon 16 505250 16505 TSn n.794 7Sa 90.88

140.140.05.3022.82401 B«tanla Bahan PakaJ Habii . 2.168.000 • 2 166 000 •

r
1

1

i

I

• 2.164.100 ri.9O0 99.91

1.20.1.20.08.30229.23 01.01 Aeiania Alai Tufra KanM 2186 onn 2166000 2164100 2164100 9991

1.20.140.05.304264.2.05 Btlanii Cftsk dan Panooandaan • 4.696 000 • 4.596.000 4.458.000 4 4.15000 1243000 84.63
1.20.1.2000.30 23.5.2.2.06.03 Belania PMVMarKlAan 4 696nm 4fflWnOO 4 455.000 4 455000 r24^nno 94 63

140.140,08.3047 • P«fnMn4unaft/Penofmb8nQan8lst»m(nfonnaalKaoa4lSAPKl 15.780.000 7.968 OOO 1600.000 24 935 DM 10.768.000 4.577.800 1.680.000 16.912.000 ntfwaivi 67.63
140.120.08.3027.52.1.01 Koftorartun PMS 4450000 4480.000 4.300.000 • 4.200.000 1760 000 B4.B9

1.201.20.06.9037.5.21.01.01 Honorarium Panitia Palaluwna Knnialan 4050900 4 950 000 4 200 000 4200000 1750 oon 84.68

1.30.140.06.30,37.5.24.02 Hanararlum Nm PNS 10.600.000 - - io.6oaoco ' 6.585.000 • . 6^a5.000 14.215.000 80.97
1.70.1.20.06.3047.5.2.1.02.01 Nonoraniim Tenana AMi/lnstr\jSdur/ Narasumber 7700 000 7700 000 40onrnA 4 000000 nTOomfr 86 88
1.20.1.20.06.3047.5.2.1.02.03 hlonoranumAiana PenooaAflTransnnrt Non R15 3600.000 3600000 2 565 000 2585000 fi 015 onn 71.61

140.1.30.06.3047.644.01 Daiarti Biran Pakai HaMa • 1.890.000 . 1.990400 1.869.000 1,868^ 110001 99.84

120.1.2006 3027.5.2201.01 Mania ALalTuiis Kanfnr 1 590 ono isfioono 1889000 1 RHflfm nonCT 99.94

140.140.06.3027.6.2.205 Bafania Catak dan Panooaadaan . 248.000 24S000 • 240.600 240.600 14 900* 96.29

1.20.1.20.06.90 27.5.2.206.03 Balania Prmonaralaan 745000 24.5000 240.600 240600 M2001 96.29

140.140.0640473.2207 Balanla $«wa Rumah/Goduno/Gudano/Partcfr 5.400.000 • 5.400.000 • 24oaooo • 2r500,000 12.900.000 46.30
1.20.1,70.06.3027.5.2.2.07.02 Marrta Mwa finmAhO^^una/KantDr^moat 5.400 cm 5400 000 2SOOOOO 2Knnnon rynY\fww 46.30

120.140.05.3047.644.11 Balania .Hakanan danMiauman . 350 000 • 380000 . 244.000 • 248000 1103 0001 70.66

1.20.1.2006.30 27.5.2.2.11.02 Balaaia l/akanan daa Miriuinan Ranal 350 000 wnno 744 000 24ft nno n07nooi 70.88

1.20.140.06.30.27.5.24.12 Balania Modal Panaadaan KamDutar . . 1.600.000 1600 000 1 580 000 1.690 000 rnoooQi 96.66
1701 20.06,3047.5 7.3.12.06 Belanla Modal Penaadaan Hnaltnr<Df«ofatf 1800000 KYVIOnO 1850000 1 ftsonm 1500001 96.68

140.140.06.34' . Prooram PaodJdIkan dan Kadinaun 96.590.000 305.738.000 , 397 666 000 76480400 231.440.690 306321.190 re6M4 65m n.83

140.140.064143 PtadWikan Panianranoan StniUbrar 90930 000 306.738.000 . 397486.000 76.680.800 731440.650 , 308.321.180 199.344 B501 77.93
140.140.06.3443.9.2.1.01 Honoranum PNS 69.940.000 . . 69.940.000 76.220.800 • • 76.220.800 (13.719.9001 84.70
1201.20.08.34.02 5.2.1.01.01 Honorarium Pnmtia Patakaarvi Kmiahin 3flOnftVl 3000000 1 550000 1,850,000 fi asonnm 40 66
1.20.1.20.08.94.02.5 2101 02 HorMrarium Tim Paneadaan Rarano dan Jaaa 1 600 ODO 1000 ono 750 000 Tsnonn fi mnonm 4167
1.20120 06.34.025 210109 Honoraniim Tanaiia AMVIn«rnrtrtur/NaraAumber PNS 66 360000 60 360000 61 1SS500 61 161 son 45 774 50m 92.13
1.20.12006.94 02 52101.04 KonoraHv mflJano Panooanfi Trannnnrt PNS 17.960000 i7flAnnon 12.485.000 12 465000 45 4910001 69.40

1.20.140.06.34.02.9.21.06 Uoah 990.000 . . 990 000 860,000 . . 880.000 4330 0001 66.87
1.20.1.20.06.94 03.9.2.1.08.07 Uoah Jata SoMca flaoofin 090 non BflOflOn AAOonn 66.67

140.1.20.06.34.02.6.2.2.01 Balania Uahao Pakat Habfa . 7.656.000 , 7456000 ✓ 6,609,800 6 606 500 11 249 9001 94.10

1.20.120.06.34.02.5 2.2.01.01 Bftanla 4i8t TuNa Kanter 8 711000 ,5 711 nno 4 04.1500 4 045 SOO (7««m ftAW

130.120.06.34 02.5.2.2.01.03 BeJania 4lat Ustnkdan Plnldnviik flamou »iaf baoatv kerirMl 1 3iftflnn 1 310000 636000 fcwnm 4472 onm 63.97
1 20.1 20 06 34.03 53.3.0105 Mania PMsUtan KftbaraJhan dan Rahan Prwnbemh 237 000 237 000 225 Ott) 225000 412 0040 94.94
1.20.120.06.94 02.53.2.0110 BaUnia Cakorad^ 600 mn eooooo Aoonno 600 ono 100.00

140.140.0534^.8.2.2.03 Balanja tahan/Matanal . 400 DOO 400.000 251.000 291,000 4149 0001 62.76

1.201.2006.34.02.52.2.02.04 Vfanta 9ihan Obat Obaran AfOfvrt 400000 251 000 711 nm 41490001 62.75

146.140.0644^)2.0.2.2.06 Boianra Catakdan Panogandaan . 6 129 MA 6123 000 8724 400 8.724400 4400.1001 93.47
120120 Ort 34 (D R 2 2 06 07 ^lanla P^noolndaan 6 125 000 5774 900 5724 900 4400141411 93.47

140.140.06.3402.5.2.3.07 lalania AumalifOadinWOudana/Pvlilr • 49000 000 • 49400000 29.70Q.OOO , 29.700.000 (tS.300 0001 88.00
120.1 2S 06.34.02 52707 07 kilania Savs Godiirwi/karitninfimoal 45000000 45000000 29.700.000 29 700 000 415300 rt«1 86.00



SKPD : BKPPD KOTA PADANG PANJANG
DAFTAR ; HUTANG JANGKA PENDEK
PADA : PER 31 DESEMBER 2010

NO.

2

3

URAIAN

Rekening listrik

Rekening telepon

Rekening air

BULAN

November 2010

Oesember2G10

Januari2011

Januati 2011

Januari 2011

Jumlah

UNIT harga satuan

Rp-

Rp.

Rp.

Rp.

Rp.

772,195.00

862.335.00

817.915.00

2,594.349.00

116,500.00

Rp.

Rp.

Rp.

Rp.

Rp.

Rp

JUMUH

772,195.00

862,335.00

817.915.00

2,594,349.00

116,600.00

5,163,294.00

KETERANGAN
Lampiran H

Belum dibayar s/d 31 Desember 2010
karena ketidaktersediaan anggaran di
rekening tersebut.
Dibayar pada bulan Januari 2011

/
Padang ret 2011

KEPAU BKD KOT^AD> JG PANJANG \

MUFRIDA, SH
NIP. 19601106 198603 2 001



DAFTAR AKTIVA TETAP DAN PENYUSUTAN
Per31 Desemt)er2010

Badan Kepegawaian Pendidikan dan Pelatihan Daerafi Kota Padang Panjang

Harga
Perolehan

31 Desember

2009

MUTASI Akumulasi MUTASI Akumulasi Nilal BukuTahun

Perolehan
ASET2010Jems Asel Perolehan Penyusutan Penvusulan 2010 Penyusutan

31 Desember2010 Penyusutan 31 DesemberPenambahan

6

Pengurangan 31 Desember 31 Desember 2010Penambahan Pengurangan

Tanah

Peraiatan dan Mesin S36.853.000 306.193.250 230.659.750 107.370.600

t16.010.600
107.370.600

B.640.000

306.193.250

12.570,000

91.452.050

124,650.600
126.301.800

322.111.80043.200.000 43.200.000
61.450.60057.153.000 20.950.000 36.203.000
(90,098.250.965.000 250.965.000 177.634.200 50,193.000 227.827.200 23.137.800336,251,500 336.251.500 67.250.300 67.250.300 269.001.200180.090.000 188.090,000
.188.090.000

Banounan dan 913.939.000 74.500.000 988.439.000 16.276.780Gedung 18.278.760 970.160.220

Jarinqanlartnoan

dan fnaasi

AsetTetap Lainnva 3.000.000 3.000.000
3.000.0002.998.000 2,998.000
2.998.0002.000.000 2.000.000
2.000.000

Konstruksi dalam
penqenaan

Aset Lain lain 69.468,750 59.466.760
59.468.750

1.668.418.370

Jumlah 2.144.359.500 324.058.750 I 327.143,250 | 2.141.275:^ 528.456.600 263.163.280 318.763.250 472.856.630



K.UiA I HSBBRmBinBir

PROPDTSI I BDMATSXABARAT
KEADAAn BL-DESEMBKR TAHUH 3010

Oeloocft

01

■RSS
Blduaf

01

HAflM BldAcic Btnaf

T»nah

2009 2006

-TwtwI^K

2007 2008 2009 2010

Jmli/d
2010

KOP« tOKASl I '13.03.IB.19.aS.10.00

2008

Jamlah hgg dim Rlbnmn f Rp

3007 2008 3009 3010

Jml hrfs/d
3010 KotcnnfAn

Ck.Dep.So3
[DFTOADI

03

PenlAtAA daa Mc ila

02 Alot txttr

03 Alat ongkutan 10 10 11 ISS.600.000
04 Alatbengkel dan alat ukur

ISS.600.000 ISS.600.000 340.600.000 340.6OO.C0O 340.600.000 319.900.000 ^rtacTiW
05 AUt pertanian dan pctemakan

Ofcl

•«.¥AKQj».oa<jaa4/waao —
*«a *«ia» A««im ■e^M/OT/-
prraaajaiT/v.iD

06 Alat kajitor dan njmah tangga 167 293 317 407 841 863 822 380.30a.000 423.508.000 459.336.000 525.301.000 805.852.500 944.392.500 /' 638.0
IMif OattJUhtaias.TeOMO184.3S0 Bttaiaajl 44 PaB/aa

07 Alat Studb dan Komunlkesi 17 19 18 945.000 945.000 22.270,000 22.270.000 77.970.000 126.270.000 74.135.000

^ikt'»a.ift9jo»jgo

ria. 8a»«Mct a PalT
08 Alat kedokleran

I(U •■tJl.i44.MO

09 Alat laboratarium

10 Alat kcamanan

Oada&i o flaoj^UflaB
11 Banguaan gedtmg
12

370.044.000 370.044.000
Bangunan monumtn

370.044.000 370.044.000 913.939.000 988.439.000 988.439.',000^

Jalan, Irlgmal dan Jaflagan
13 Jalap dan Jembatan
14 Bangunan die / irij^aai
IS InsttJaai

16 Jaringan

Aaet TeUp Lalanpa
17 Bulcu perpustakaait 39 39 39 73 3.000.000 3.000.000 3.000.000 5.998.000 7.998.000

18 Barang bereorak kcaenian / kebud.
19 Hewan lemak dan Bunbuban

Keaatinkal dalam peagetJaaa

Toud

7.998.000

179 I 344 370 461 920 968 I 921 906.897.000 | 953.097.000 1.010.250.000 1,261.215.000 | 2.144.359.SOO 2,407.699.500 3.13S,5B6JM
Feaibttaaaa Pebew •

■tJ4a.i4aj»a.

Mengctabui:
An.KEPALA BAI)AN ISpeOAS'itMM DAERAH

KOTA PApANQ PANJAN^
Padang Panjang, 4 Pehiuari 2011

PEMBANTU BENDAHARA PENOBLBARAN BARANO

MARTOt(I.8.SoB^.Sl
PenatalTU HIP.19730304 199308 1 001

ARl^ AH
NIP.196504I7 193612 1 001



*OriNSI .-SUMATERABARAT

REKAPITULASIDAFTAR MUTASIBARANG
MIUK KOTA PADANG PANJANG

la

Rl
Col

K«l<

OMns
Bacn^

Nbdu BidtagBansg
MofaailPerubahan aclama 2 IidSOIO VdBl Detesibu 2010 Keadata 31 DcscinbxKrSOlO

Jnoilah Banag JoffiUh Haiga
SeifcaniHI Dertanbab

Jth HiTga
KeL

flh Banst llhHarga JIh Uarang llhiUru
1 i J 4 a a j a * 19 11 U - tl

L- 01 01 TANAH 1  Unil , .

1  Una

.

: 02
-

FERALATAN DAN MESIN
.

02. 03 AUI-iUI AsgkaiiD
. \

_ _

1. Kcndatuo Roda 4 .

• MitsubislKuda I  Unit IIO.OOO.OOO I 1IO.ODO.OOO . • Unit 0 PtmUUft NIki AM DUUMtnlehiaUsunSRdalik

aertta Aaan No.«CO/0?/PPnCAD.ASCT/V«l9
• MlniBu>MiuablshiColLT.I20(BA27I4N> I  Unit - I - • ( r«>ihPff<«hapiaaiVfeManxai>9C.IViteNo.02</2M/,

wAK&FP/2naTitU4 ouoift zno
• Mixil BusTovota Kijani: Inciova IBA19 N) 1  Unit 18S.000.000 • . 1  UnU 185.00030C .

—

2. (Candataaa Roda 2 - . . 0.

• Honda {BA 7S4B N, 7BC9 N. 7574 N. ̂05 NE.
- . . J .Kee N.PA2e09ai aA.77704 TtUhPuigla.

—

7S21 NE, 7570 NE, 7503 NF. 7509 NF) 8  Unit 45^00.000 3 10200300 - • 5  Unil 34.90030C pD>WPe>Mn«nSK.WaliaNa33V24</WAX»PP/10
'02 Oi Alal Kanlor dao RocnahTaneBa

. C
,

MninKmk 7  Buah I3B1S.00C 6 9.923.000 1  Unil 2.950.000 2  Buah 6545300 r«labPenghipiiunSK.Wak»No.(Q4/2W/WAKOPf'/10
Ltmari Fille 11 Buah 13.780.a0C • • . 11 Buah 13280.000 IKB

Lemari Karu/arelp 10 Buah 20354.000 2  Buah 7.eoo.ooo 12 Buah 27354.000 4RR

Lrmaritakkarv 2  Buah 1390.000 1 945300 . . 1  Buah 945300 rdah PaNel«puviSK.Walia NuOM/M/WAKOFP/lO
RilUnj^ Kabinpt/bMi 5  Buah ■ 5.1BO.OOO . 2  Buh 4.900.C00 8  Buah 11380300 IRS

Brangkaa 1  Buah 394.000 394.000 1  Unit 143S0i)OO 1  Buah 14550300 rcUkPcnglsi'uainSK.Wtaa Nci32t/2M/WAKO-PP/IO
Paeaa Whin board 4  Buah l.OOO.OOO • • • 4  Buah 1300.000 1X8
Papan Toib 1  Buah 221300 1 221.000 - • Bnab 0 reUhF«nct»ptiim9;.Waki>No314/2>6/WAXO-PP/!0
Temeal ddoi 14 Buah 2205300 14 2205300 • . Buah C relahPcn^|)ouaS*LWalDNa32</Zi4/WAKO.pP/U
KursitatDU 2  Set 5.145300 • - 2  Sel SJASiMO ISeiRR
Knnlsandatan litmH 3  Buah 10244.000 • 3  Buah 10244300.

Kiusi Mftdaran rmdah 33 Buah 2I284.000 2 1280.01 • . 31 Buah 20304300 reb)>teahapuuaSK.WtkoNsil]4/}66/WAK&PP/lD
Knnl RaMt/Susun 57 Buah 19500.000 - . 57 Buah 19500.0007 RR

_

KuniUpat 23 Buah . • 23 Buah . 4RR

Kasur 100 Buah 19.320.000 . 100 Buah 19320.000 20 bh RB

Bantal 90 Buah 1300.000 • . 90 Buah 1300300 2abhRB
reUmat SB Buah 5350.000 . 88 Lembar 5350300.

Sperai 65 Buah 4550.000 - 85 Lemhar 4550300 lOIbiRB
Saiuoibanial 85 Lb( 200.000 • • 85 LfiTibar 200300 lOIbiRB

Jordan dan karpat 1  Pakel 26255500 • 1  Faket 26256500 3
Mala tn1i«I/2Bito 44 Buah 54.037.000 44 Buah 54337300 I2RR
Meia tub Biro 11 Buah 25231.000 2 3292.0W 9  Buah 21439300 rdiSpEna>«puisiSK.WakaN(>3M/2M/WAKI>FP/t0
Mala lapat 19 Buah 24253300 19 Buah 24253300 7RR
Nfala komputn 4  Buah 1.41S.OOO 4  Buah 1.418.00C

Lcmaxl pakalan / kedl 45 Boah 26.428.000 2 . • 43 Buah 26A2S.D00 23 RR
lam dindinK 2  Buah 47300 • 2  Buah 47300

-

Ucstn Pcnahanntr kattas (meik.Dlnol 1  Unit 3.900.000 I  Unit 3.900300 CR

Computer 20 Unit 172537300 7 69287500 1  UnU 84350X90 14 UnlP 111399500 rtbhPmchiPuaiSK.WiksNfrONW/WAROAI'/ia
• Ioik7 IMlJiaal-Rpa«21730a)

Conifer LCD 2  Unit 8200.000
- 1  Unit 1J5OX00 3  Unit 92S0300

A ̂



LapTop 7 Unit 94.190.000 2 13360300 3  Unit 36.850.000 8 Unit 117.180.000 relab pRvghspuun SK.Wih> H<iXQ«/266/WAJCO.PP/10

Prinier 16 6uah 2U08.000 7 7.400.750 4  Unit 8.050.000 13 Unit 21357750 reiab Penetopusu SKtVitap NipX04/266/WAKO-PP/10

Stabilizer 2 Buah 1.654.000 . . 2  Buah 1.654300

UPS 6 Buah 6763.000 • 6  Unit 6.763300 •

larlntan I Paket 5JKI0.000 1  Paket 5.000300 •

Software sue 2 Paket 46300.000 - . 2  Paket 46300300 RJt

Dealtrn Software SMR Pro dan DMS . . 1  Paket 15300.000 1  Paket 15300300 B

PiDf^ain Data Kepeeawalan 1 Paket 443SS.OOO . • 1  Paket 44388300 RR

Scaner Futitsu Fl-6140 . . 1  Uiul 21350.000 1  Unit 21350300 B

Overhead Ptotektor (OHPl * Lavar 1 Set IIJIS.COO . . I  Set 117IB300 •

tVareles 1 Buah 8305.000 . - 1  Buah 8305300 •

Handkam 1 Unit 7749000 0 - 1  Unft 7.749300

Server/CPU 2 Unit 2I.035.000 2  Unit 21.035300
V

Tabuns Racvii Apt 1 Unit' i.oesTioo 4  Unit 6300.000 5  Unit 7.985.000 B

Gensel * kabel 30 m fmerkJinnap SOOO VA) . . 1  Unit 9.440.000 1  Unit 9340.000 8

Mouse komputcr 2 Buah 200X100 2  Buah 200.000 •

Fbsh Disk 5 Buah 825.000 5  Buah 825.000 •

Portable Disk I Set 1.120300 . . 1  Set 1.120.000 -

Kalkulator 6 Buah 735.000 . - 6  Buah 735.000 3RB

Siiirtiter 1 ISOAI) 5.000300 1  (SOJd) 5X100300
-

Metawa (ukScn) 2 Buah 30Q300 -  2 Buah 300300 •

Merawa fukSm) 10 Buah 800.000 . 10 Buah 800.000

Lampu bias 1 Set(50m) 4750.000 1 Set 150m) 4.250300 •

Lampu taman 4 Buah . . 4  Buah .
•

Biava trainint; INon fisik) D . Paket 800300 -  Paket 600.000

Honor Paxitia PenKadaanSMR 0 . 750300 • 7503M

o: 07 Alat Stodio dan Komunlkasl

Handkam (Camera 1 oierkSonv DCR 1 Unit 8750.000 1  Unit 87S0300 R6

Infocus (LCD Proveklct) 4 Unit 73.135.000 2 52.135.00 1 Unit 21750.000 3  UnU 42.750.000 rriahPB<Khapasvi SkWalm No32l/lM/tVAKO.pP/IO

Telephone 1 Set 945.000 .
. 1  Set 945300 -

Pesawallelpon 8 Buah 1700.000 8  UrA 1700300
•

Mesin Favunile (Panasonic MuitiFunc KX'MB 1 Unit 4350300 1  Unit 4350300 B

Soimsvstem vDYD Pbrer karaokeskabel canare I Set 19350300 0 0 I Set 19750.000 2  Set 38.6D0300 •

rape recorder 1 Unit 375300 . . . 1  Unit 375300 •

Televisi (LG^7 in *DieitaleAntene patabol3*2LN6 1 Set 5.900300 1  Set S.900.000 •

Radio HP (Kandr Talkie) merk.Kenwod. . 1 Unit 2A50.DD0 1  Unit 2.450.000
•

02 08 Alat Keamaoao 0
•

0 0
-

• -



3 03 11 CEDUNC DAN BANGUNAN

Sedung k Bane>maji i'iiidahan DPPKAD 1  Unit 370044.000 - - - - . reap
Rehab Beral - 543895.000 - 1  Koatjak UnH 913.939.000 reap
Rehab aedaoe (Pene.TiTilis,KanoT]lSatana- • - I  Kontiak 74800.000 1  Pakei 74800.000 Benambah

paiklr).

4 04 • [ALAN.IRIGASI DA3< JARINCAN

• ..

3 05 • ASFTTTTAP LAINNYA .

17 Buku Perpuaakaen SO Eksp 5.998.000 - 23 rkt(23bh) 2800.000 73 Eksp 7.998.000 Botambah

6 06 "
KONBTRUKSl DALAM PENCERIAAN

• • • • •
-

- •

924 2.144359800 52 282.143.250 51 263840.000 921 2J2S85&250

Mcngttahui,
An.K£PALA BADAN KEPEC^liAUijJ^AERAH

KOTA PADANBfANJANC
Sduwris

MX^TONI,S.Sos.M.Si
PenaaTU NIP.197303W 199308 1 001

PadangPujang, 4 FrbniariZOll
PEMBANTU BENDAHARA PENCEIUARAN BARANC

a

NTP.196S011

ARUAN

198612 1 001



|05 17 01 01 00
TAPi

NOMOR

Kode Blirang

SPEStFIKASI BARANG

BIdang Barang Nama

Barang

Mark/

Type

No.Sartlflkal

No. Pabrik

No. ChasiB

No. Masin

PA6U

AN6GARAN

15£L

Bahan

Asat/Cara

Perolehan

Barang
Ukuran Satuan

Jumlah

Barang

Harga

Kontrak Kwltanst

SPK«ONTRAK

Dari NO. Tanggal Kat

"02 06 01 01 03

KBJ PERtMESM-

ALAT KANTOR-

RUMAH TANGGA

-Mesin TIK (Merk-Olympia SM-ie Otynpia SM-ia 3.150.000 Besi

02 06 01 04 12 ada

02 06 01 04 06 8da

02 06 01 04 04 sda

ada

02 06 03 05 03 ada

02 06 03 05 03 ada

32 06 03 05 03 Sda

34 15 05 02 02 ada

32 06 03 OS 01

32 06 03 02 02

32 06 03 04 10

32 06 03 OS 07

12 06 02 07 01

12 06 03 02 02

'2 06 03 05 02

'2 07 02 01 20

■3 07 02 02 01

2 07 01 01 03

2 07 01 02 02

ada

sda

sda
sda

sda

ada

ALAT^TUDIO
sda

Pengadaan Maubelar/Perlk Kantor
•Almati
-Brangkas

kaca

■Filling KaQrnet
Pengadaan Perlengk.Komputer
•Prinier

-Primer Kwt:ansi

•Printer dua dimensi
Pengadaan Genset * Kabei (lOm)

Pengadaan SMR (Smart Mark
Readar):
-PC Acer

-Notebook (Lap Top)

-Scaner
•Design Sobware SMR Pro dan-
•DM£
-Biaya training (non fislk)
H

Cobra Chu-
bbaafes

7 000.000
15.000.000

Kayu/ka-
Besi

Awiko 5.000.000 Besi

Canon Pixma IP- 3.000 000

Epson
3660)

Campuran

HP Deskjet
Firman

Acer Aspire

Acer Aspire

Fujitsu

onorariurr Pengadaan SMR
Pengadaaar Tabung Pemadam-
iwbakaran [i^acun api)

Pengadaan .<omp. (Note Book)
lap Top

Pengadaan Monitor LCD

-Meatn Faxiritle (Merk.Panasonic)

sda
sda

_ldL

Pengadaan iTadio HF-
Handy Talkie <HT)
Pengadaan LCD Proyektor

Pengadaan Soundsystem (1 set)
•Mixer Yamaba (lunit)

Protect 6kg

Toshiba

Samsung

Panasonic
Multi-Fun-

LX 300*1! U- 3.200.000
SB

Campuran

02566 2.500.000
FPG 7800- 9.590 COO

Campuran

E3
Besi/cmp

M 1600

4741-432G-
SOmn

F1.6140

Fire

htel 5460M-
2GB DDR3

56 960 000 Campuran

Campuran

Campuran

6.000 000 Best/cmp

30.000.000 Campuran

15,6

Function KX
MB772CX

Kenwod
Hitachi CP- Layar Tripod
3020

Mixer Ya-

•Speaker 500 wt (2 bh)
Stand speaker = <2 bh)
•Stand mic lnggi*duduk=2 aet
•Wireles shure = (2 unit)
•DVD Player »Mlc 8hufe*kabels

maha MG

,70x70

124 cx 2cnt}

1.600.000 Campuran

S.OOO.OOO Campuran

3.000 000
Campuran

22.000.000 Campuran

20.300.000 Campuran

APBO/DPA
BKPPD

ada

sda

sda

ada

sda
sda

sda

sda

sda

sda

sda

sda

sda

sda

T A 2010

13 14 15

Siandart (SM-18)

205x200x42 cm"
600x500x4 75mm Unit
hd MSberal 22Skg
'4 laci

43,1x15.3x296-
cm

36,6x27.6x15.9-
cm pita
flat 4600x1200-dPi
5000 VA bensin

16 17

Unit 1 Unit

Unit '2 Unit
1 Unit

Unit 2 Unit

UnH 2 Unit

Unit 1 Unit

Unit t Unit

2GBDDR2Me-
morylCD 17

2 08 DDR3 500-
GB 14 inch
ADF,Sensof CCD

6 kg

L6400

5,6

sda
sda

sda

Power 220 V 60 Hz
ISA

Unit t Unit

Unit 1 Unit

Unit 1 Ur^il

Unit Unit
Paket Paket

Paket Paket
Paket Paket
bh 4bh

Unit Unit

unit

Set

Hitachi CP-3020-
Layar Tripod 70x70

sda 500 wal

Buah
Unit

Set

1 unit

1 Set

1 Buah
1 unit

set

2 950.000 CV.MuIti Karya Baru
Pd.Panjang
C

322/3/10 29-03-2010

7.000 000
V Talang Java

14 550.000
Pd-Panjang

104/KPA/-
Mebeier/-

12-03-2010

ada

4.900.000 sda

2.900.000 CV.Dinamika Kona-

2 600.000
tnikal Pd.Panjang

2.350.000
9.440.000

8.350.000

9000 000

21 550.000
15 800 000

sda

ada

CV.Dinamika Kona-
trukal Pd.Panjang

CV.Khatullatiwa Glo-
balSarana Pd.Pan-
tang

sda

iBKPPO- sda
PP/llt-2010

sda ada

'04/KPA/-
Penqo/-
B

07-04-2010

KPPD/IV ada
2010

ada
04/KPA/-
Genaet/BK-

30-04-2010

04/KPA-PM
lyBKPPD-

07-05-2010

PP/SMR/V

sda

800 000

6 000-000

27 650.000

750-000

1 550 000

4.850 000

21.750.000

19.250.000

sda

sda
,1 i
C^i^Ridha
Padang Panjang

CV.SInar Bertlan

2010- ada

sda ada
ada sda

ada sda

104/PA/PPG
{-TPK/BK

22-10-2010

PPD/X-2010

Padang Panjang

Toko Aqam Kom-
puter Pd.Panlang
Toko J Bros Compu-

i" 2-450.000

ter Padang
Joko Afhech
Sk.TinggI
CV.Dinamika Kona-
trukal Pd.Panjang

04/KPA/PN8
BKPPD/.PP

15-11-2010

28/12/2010
Xt-2010
13^/10

1099/04/2010'

15-12-2010

29-03-2010

04/KPAff»P-
GK/BKPPD-

Sda
PP/XI)-2010

30-04-2010

01-12-2010

11

Balk



No

Unrt

NOMOR

Kedo Barang Reglatar

SPESJFIKASI BARAN9

eidang'
Nama

Barang

MarW

Typa

5

No.SorUllkal

No. Pabrlk

No. Chtsls

No.UaaIn

PAfiU

ANCSARAN

$PK/KWITAKSI

Oari No Tanggal
Bahan

AaaUCara

Parotahan
Barang

UKuran

Barang/
Konatnjkal Satuan

Jumlah

Barang

HARQA

Kontrak

Parolanan
< aaoual
SPK/

Kwltantl

Kat

6 10 11 12 13 U IS 16 17 ie

IKia C) 6EDUNG DAN BANgUNAN

03 11 01 01 01 0O1 RanaWiilaii aadang Gaduna Kan- Permanan 76.47S.000

lea BKPPD Pengadaan: Tarslie,

S

CV.Banoar Mai OSO(PA/Ra-

arata Parklr.Kanopi dll
PaOang Panlana

3tMI4.2010

nab^KPPD

Ball.balu.

S
APBO Permanen

eman.dtl
Paket Pakel Kontrak 74.SOO.OCO

IV.20t0

76.476.000
74.500.000

Mc&£etalig

An.KEPALA BADAN KE^AWAIA
KOTA PADANO PANJANG

ScMflsu

PadangPiajaiib] Mam 2011
PEMBAKTTJ BENDAHARA PEHCELUARAN BARANG

MARTONI.'S.Sos.M.SI
Penutd TU. Nip. 19730304 199309 1 001

ARMAN

NIP.IM10417 196512 I 001



Peralatan Kibarsihan&Bhn.Pambar-

a. Cairan pembersib lantai Btl 1 5.500 Rp S.SOO
Cairan pemberaib ksca Btl 2 Rp 12.000 Rp 24.000

Sapu lidi Buah 0 0

Kerantang sampah Bes Buah 6 0 0

Sapu plaatik Buah 0 0 0

Gayung timba Buah 0 0 0

Alas kaki/keset Buah 0 0 0

Parfum wc Bll 1 85.000 65.000

Sapu pel Buah 0 0 0

Kerartjang sampah kecil Buah 0 0 0

Handuk lap tangan Buah 0 0 0

Kemoceng Buah 0 0 0

e. Barang Akuaai

Materat 6000 buah 30 6.000 160.000

Maieral 3000 Buah 26 3.000 tf4.000

f. Ptmellharsan Rutln KendJBBM

Premium LHer 0 0 0

RpS.7S1.890

Mengetahul:
.. KEPEGAWAl^N DAERAH

V--:, \ VI TA /ijWAPADAN^ANJANC
■  \vSekrrarts

-V.-.:- ••;vVAuAlA?Ji U

V'

Padsng Panjang, 12 JanuaP 2011
PEMBANTU 6EN0AHARA PENGELUARAN BARAN6

S.Sos.M.Si

,1993081 001

T

,RM^ARMA N

NIP.t96S0417 196612 1 001


